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Double Branch

Community Development District
475 West Town Place

Suite 114

St. Augustine, Florida 32092

September 8, 2020
Board of Supervisors
Double Branch Community Development District
Staff Call In #: 1-800-264-8432 Code 182247
Dear Board Members:
The Double Branch Community Development District Board of Supervisors Meeting is
scheduled for Monday, September 14, 2020 at 4:00 p.m. at the Plantation Oaks
Amenity Center, 845 Oakleaf Plantation Parkway, Orange Park, Florida 32065.
Following is the advance agenda for the meeting:

I. Roll Call

II. Audience Comments (limited to three minutes)

III. Approval of Consent Agenda
A. Approval of the Minutes of the August 10, 2020 Meeting

B. Financial Statements
C. Assessment Receipt Schedule
D. Check Register

IV. Acceptance of Engagement Letter from Grau & Associates for the Fiscal Year
2020 Audit

V. Staff Reports
A. District Counsel

B. District Engineer
C. District Manager

1. Consideration of Work Authorization #1 for Onsite Management and
Maintenance Contract Administration for FY21



2. Consideration of Work Authorization #2 for General Maintenance
Services for FY21

D. Operations Manager - Memorandum
VI. Audience Comments (limited to three minutes) / Supervisors’ Requests

VII. Next Scheduled Meeting — October 12, 2020 @ 4:00 p.m. at the Plantation Oaks
Amenity Center

VIII. Adjournment
I look forward to seeing you at the meeting. If you have any questions, please feel free to
call.
Sincerely,
James A. Perry

James A. Perry
District Manager



THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS






MINUTES OF MEETING
DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Double Branch Community
Development District was held Monday, August 10, 2020 at 6:00 p.m. at the Plantation Oaks
Amenity Center, 845 Oakleaf Plantation Parkway, Orange Park, Florida 32065.

Present and constituting a quorum were:

Cindy Nelsen Chairperson

Chad Davis Vice Chairman

Scott Thomas Supervisor (by phone)
Tom Horton Supervisor

Andre Lanier Supervisor

Also present were:

Jim Perry District Manager
Jason Walters District Counsel (by phone)
Jay Soriano Operations Manager - GMS
Chalon Suchsland VerdeGo
Shane Blair VerdeGo

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call

Mr. Perry called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments

There were no audience members in attendance.

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of Consent Agenda
A. Approval of the Minutes of the July 13,2020 Meeting
B. Financial Statements
C. Assessment Receipt Schedule
D. Check Register
Mr. Perry stated the District is 100% collected on the assessment receipts schedule.

Your check register totals $208,122.
Mr. Horton stated on page three of the financial statements, about halfway down
under maintenance, common area the repairs and replacement line jumped up $37,419 over

budget.
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Mr. Soriano stated I’ve mentioned before we can change things like that. We spent
$14,000 on treadmills and I just put that to repairs and replacements, but it actually should go
to capital. All of the extra big purchases we’ve done this year I coded all to that line. I've
actually added it up and I believe it’s about $50,000 that will end up going to capital instead of
that repair and replacement line. Usually I wait until the end of the year and then we adjust the

line items.

On MOTION by Mr. Davis seconded by Mr. Horton with all in
favor the Consent Agenda was approved.

Mr. Davis stated just to be clear, that maintenance common area is landscape
maintenance as well as gym equipment, etc.?

Mr. Soriano stated he said maintenance common area, but it’s actually repairs and
replacements that is a separate line under maintenance common area. I use the repair and
replacement line for pretty much everything.

Mr. Davis stated that’s what I’'m getting at. It’s a blanket line.

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Hearing for the Purpose of Adopting
the Fiscal Year 2021 Budget

On MOTION by Ms. Nelsen seconded by Mr. David with all in
favor the public hearing was opened.

Mr. Perry stated if you’ll recall, a couple of months ago you approved a budget, so this
is the second part of that process. There is no change in the assessments, and you’ll see that on
page one. That is also the administrative section and those charges stay basically flat every
year unless there are changes in the fees. The run rates that we’re anticipating this year are a
little less than what we saw last year. I think the largest component of that was attorney fees, so
Jason hasn’t been very busy with this district this year. After that is your narrative, which gives
a brief description of those line items. Then we go into the recreation fund. Again, you’ll see
that there is no increase in the assessments. We’ve made a few adjustments under the carry
forward surplus. It goes down this year. Those are reserves that we have available for offsetting

assessments so that number is going down this year, and in fact, for the year projected, we’re
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not going to use anything. For the administrative side of the recreation fund you’ll see
insurance has gone up a little bit based off the latest estimate we have from the carrier. When
you go down to maintenance there is about a $33,000 increase. There is a slight increase in
landscape maintenance, plus an increase in the repairs and maintenance line item. For the
facility made some adjustments to the utilities based on actual run rates this year and that was
an adjustment downward. You’ll see an increase in the janitorial for additional cleaning
supplies. The total expenditures stay pretty flat. In addition to that, you have the description of
the line items again, then we have our debt service fund for the Series 2013 bonds, the
amortization schedule, and then the capital reserve fund. This is the fund that Jay was just
talking about. Some of those items that were repairs and maintenance will move over to this
fund in regard to expenditures for the year. Lastly, you have your allocation of operating
reserves showing total estimated reserves at the end of the year, and you also have a separate
handout for page 20 to which some minor adjustments were made so that it ties out that
assessments were exactly flat. The one included in your agenda package had a few cents
difference, so we just cleaned it up. The one thing to note for this fiscal year is if you look at
the fixed asset study that we did a few years ago, to be fully funded at the end of the year it
says we need $1,525,000. Right now, we’re anticipating our balance is going to be about
$1,280,000. However, in the general fund we have $90,000 of unreserved, which is extra, and
then we have $425,000 in the recreation fund so we talked about this before after the end of the
year we are going to transfer about $300,000 from those two accounts into capital reserves and
we will be fully funded and you’ll still have extra dollars available in case there is an
emergency of some sort. Your sister district is pretty much in the same boat you are. They’ve
lucked out and haven’t had to increase assessments and their reserves are fully funded too.

Mr. Horton asked are we covered for hurricanes and things like that?

Mr. Perry stated I don’t think you can ever be covered. Insurance will cover some of it.
The wild cards on all of these districts that have extensive landscaping is you can’t insure

landscaping.

On MOTION by Mr. Horton seconded by Ms. Nelsen with all in
favor the public hearing was closed.
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A. Consideration of Resolution 2020-05, Relating to Annual Appropriations and
Adopting a Budget for Fiscal Year 2021
Mr. Perry stated on page two we will be inserting those numbers from what we just

discussed. Jason, that resolution refers to our whole series of bonds to 2006A. We’re going to
change that to the 2013 bonds.

Mr. Walters stated we can hand strike that and write that in.

On MOTION by Mr. Davis seconded by Mr. Horton with all in
favor Resolution 2020-05 relating to annual appropriations and
adopting a budget for Fiscal Year 2021 was approved.

B. Consideration of Resolution 2020-06, Imposing Special Assessments and
Certifying an Assessment Roll
Mr. Perry stated this is a standard form resolution. We will attach the roll and submit it

to the property tax collector. I don’t have the roll here because we don’t know exactly if you’re
going to adopt the budget or not. We will provide that roll and it has to be done by September
15" 5o it’s ready to go.

Mr. Horton asked you’re talking about exhibit B? What is that?

Mr. Perry stated yes. It’s the assessment roll and it lists every property within the
District boundaries that we are assessing operations and maintenance and debt service costs so
that will total the $3 million for assessments and we transmit that to the Clay County Property
Tax Collector and on a certain line item on your tax bill it shows Double Branch CDD ‘X’
amount of assessments.

Mr. Horton asked we have to submit that to the County? You’d think they would know
who to tax.

Mr. Perry stated we have to certify that roll ourselves. This isn’t a tax, it’s an

assessment.

On MOTION by Mr. Davis seconded by Ms. Nelsen with all in
favor Resolution 2020-06 imposing special assessments and
certifying an assessment roll was approved.
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FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports
A. District Counsel
Mr. Walters stated as usual we’re monitoring the state and local directives related to

any of our operations and will continue to keep everyone in the loop.

B. District Engineer

There being nothing to report, the next item followed.

C. District Manager — Discussion of the Fiscal Year 2021 Meeting Schedule
Mr. Perry stated included in your agenda package is the proposed meeting schedule for

next year. This is consistent with what we’ve done in previous years. You have two nighttime
meetings, one in February to consider any changes to the rules of the District, and then our
August 9" meeting will be for adoption of the budget.

Mr. Davis stated we do these night meetings in an effort for people that say they can’t
make it at 4:00, but they don’t come anyway.

Mr. Lanier asked is there any legality to keeping them?

Mr. Perry stated not there’s not.

Mr. Horton stated I think the only thing we can say about holding two meetings at 6:00
is it does give more people an opportunity to be here, but it doesn’t mean they’re going to be
here but when they say you never hold a meeting where we can come, we can say we hold two
of them at 6:00, where were you.

Mr. Davis stated we can say we’ve held two of them at 6:00 for 14 years and no one
ever came.

Mr. Lanier stated we’ve had more people at the 4:00 meetings than the 6:00.

Mr. Davis stated I just wanted to throw that out there and see what everybody else’s
take was.

Mr. Horton stated it doesn’t matter to me, but like I said, it makes a good opportunity to
say we held one at 6:00.

Mr. Thomas stated it’s not that big of a deal to meet two times a year at 6:00.

Ms. Nelsen stated keep it in mind for next year. I think I thought we had to.
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Mr. Perry stated no several years ago this board and your sister board had some people
that were complaining about the time so that was the concept to have two meetings a year,
especially the one on rules because that does directly impact people. Having an increase in
assessments we will do mailed notices and you’ll probably get a number of people in the
evening so that was the thought process, but you’re under no obligation to do that at all.

Mr. Horton asked do we keep a record of who shows up?

Mr. Perry stated we do. We have that sign in sheet.

Mr. Horton asked what happens to it?

Mr. Perry stated it is part of our meetings notes. We generate internal meeting notes for
Jay, the Recording Secretary and so forth. When these districts were first formed 14 or 15
years ago, we met offsite in Orange Park and we had 30, 40 to 60 people show up and now that
we’re right here over the last several years, which means things must be going pretty well,

we’ve had very few.

On MOTION by Ms. Nelsen seconded by Mr. Horton with all in
favor the Fiscal Year 2021 meeting schedule was approved as
presented.

D. Operations Manager - Memorandum

Mr. Soriano stated I was planning on holding our operation hours steady until school
starts. Normally this time of year we would cut back and go to alternating days because the
kids aren’t here and there’s less people around. However, school has been pushed back to the
25™ so we still have a couple more weeks. Even then, we may see there is a few families out
there that aren’t going to brick and mortar, they’re online, which means if they are using the
version that allows them to log in at any time, they may be down here during the day so I
would like to hold off. That last week we can gauge how many people are coming to the
facilities and then we can cut that to lifeguards. We have had lifeguards for quite a while. We
have had pool monitors before, so we were open, but we did save money this year because of
the limited operation that we had so extending to September is not going to be a problem. |
think it would be good to offer to those families that are utilizing the place that will be here
until September and then we will play it by ear so at the next meeting I will be able to report to

you what I think and we can close down whether it’s every other day or however for the rest of
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that month. Usually by the second week of October it’s getting cool. I think this year it may be
warmer longer, but by then if it’s getting cool and there’s so many other things going on.
Sports are limited a little bit this year too, but they are out there so there are other things going
on so this will eventually drop off so by October we will still plan on cutting down and then it
will be a play by ear situation if we’re able to offer the swim at your own risk programs. We’ve
stayed away from at your own risk period so we can ensure cleanliness and safety, but by
October that may be a little different. As I mentioned last month, everybody seems to
appreciate what we’ve done.

Mr. Davis stated yes, I think it’s very fair and considerate.

Mr. Soriano stated for our district events, I did mention last month I’m looking at doing
our first event in October, it will be a movie on the green. A lot of times I would spend some
money towards games the kids can play, but it is just going to be the movie this time. I will
work with food trucks so they can have a couple choices, but they can spread out. The screen is
rather large so they can spread out. By November I am planning on keeping the Thanksgiving
Fun Run. That is one everybody can keep their distance. I did talk to our vendor fair lady. She
was understanding. She’s not going to do anything at your district this year. She is still
planning the November one here the Saturday following Black Friday and we let her know she
has to be careful in her planning because we may have to pull it out from underneath her the
day before if we have to. She understands and she was happy to be able to get that.
Unfortunately, we won’t have a Santa Claus event, but hopefully by January we can get back
to scheduling district events on a monthly basis.

Mr. Soriano continued we do have swim teams practicing here at your sister district. I
did allow Ridgeview to come in and do a couple of practices last week in your pool. Ridgeview
got booted. They normally swim at the YMCA. We do have a lot of families in Oakleaf whose
kids go to Ridgeview, so they came to me needing help for space for their swim team. I put
them with our swim team, and they worked out split practice times over here. Last week they
were allowed to start one week before school was originally slated to open to start that practice
time. They both wanted to do the morning and they couldn’t really do that, so I had Ridgeview
practice over there and Oakleaf practice here. Now this week both of them are sharing that pool
back there, so it won’t really affect your facility, but we are allowing both high schools to be

there this year. We do have that in other aspects too. If you notice, we house the Oakleaf tennis
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teams here, but we also allow Bishop Snyder to use our facility as overflow. We have usage
agreements for all of the teams. Mostly we get volunteer hours out of these kids. We don’t
charge the high schools. It may be something we look at doing in the future.

Mr. Soriano continued as far as rentals, we talked about this last month and it was
really the thought of whether we want to continue to hold on and not really rent out the
facilities. It isn’t needed, but I think we can get back to utilizing the facilities at a limited
capacity. We would just have a written addendum to the contract that they’re limited to 50%
inside the rooms for the party. I am not looking to give a discount for that smaller room. We
did talk about it for this room for your sister district because this room has a large capacity and
being cut down to 50% I’m sure they would look at it and want to pay less, but your room is
small and most events that go on over there are not big events. They would also be signing
something saying they agree and understand that in the case of a positive case at the facility,
which means we have to shut down and clean, timing wise it could happen that it’s the day of
their party and that facility has to be closed down. They would of course get a refund; however,
they’re going to be angry. There’s really not much we can do. We are required to shut the
facility down to clean. The indoor facilities are a little different. Outside, it’s easy. You don’t
have to shut anything down. I have to remove staff or remove residents that we know are
positive and they have to stay away, but inside it’s different. We are still expected to clean and
shut down. With those things that might add in a little animosity, it’s really a discussion on if
we want to move back to it. I haven’t opened it back up yet for this month. Everything has
been canceled except for the meetings for the sports organizations and Double Nickel club.
Those are the ones we don’t charge, and they really have no responsibility to us for payment or
anything like that.

Mr. Horton stated I have a different viewpoint. I don’t see why we would open it up at
all.

Mr. Soriano stated I'm just offering and saying we can. I don’t know that we need to. I
kind of look at it the same way.

Mr. Horton asked how many reservations do you have in the club room?

Mr. Soriano stated other than those monthly meetings that I just mentioned that are free
anyway for the sports organizations and Double Nickel club, the HOA I believe no longer

needs it. We may have four for the month, if that.
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Mr. Horton stated looking at the news, it just doesn’t make sense to open it up to me.
Maybe we should look at it in January.

Mr. Soriano stated even if we do it, it’s not going to be a revenue generator.

Mr. Davis stated if it’s not a monetary need, what’s the point?

Ms. Nelsen stated and no one is beating on your door, really.

Mr. Horton stated I say we cancel everything out until January. The pools are different;
they’re outside, but when you get people in a room, even at 50% capacity, how many is that
going to be in our club room?

Mr. Soriano stated 25 people.

Mr. Horton stated that’s still 25 people in a group. All it takes is one person that affects
the group.

Mr. Davis stated I know I-9 typically meets outside. Are all of the others outside,
nothing in the club room? Because the concern I have is they say well you had a soccer
meeting in there, how come I can’t have a birthday party in there.

Mr. Soriano stated soccer has done both, but next week we’re going to have 100 people
in there. We have elections coming up. They’ve already sent me their list of things they’ve got
to do.

Mr. Davis stated that is my only concern is the backlash on you just had 100 people in
there to vote and I was one of them, how come I can’t have a birthday party with 20 people.

Mr. Soriano stated it is a little tough. This year for almost everything most people have
been pretty understanding, but we get a few. There are always people that just aren’t happy
with the way we’re doing it.

Ms. Nelsen stated we can address it monthly.

Mr. Lanier stated if you want to address it monthly, keep it closed through the end of
September and then at the September meeting we can discuss it.

Mr. Soriano stated I’1l bring it back up. We book out almost a year ahead, so we’re still
canceling every month. I’ve canceled all of August. September is holding on because they
want to know if we open back up if they can get their date. They know there’s not a lot of
places that are willing to take them, but they’re asking, and we’ve told them just to wait until
we’ve made that decision and we can make it every month.

Mr. Davis stated I think that’s fair.
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Mr. Horton stated you talked about voting. I voted last week over at Eagle Landing and
everybody was wearing a mask.

Mr. Soriano stated they did send me a big list of everything they will do and everything
they expect from people coming in.

Mr. Horton stated suppose there’s 25 people in there for a birthday party. Who’s going
to enforce that? Nobody, really.

Mr. Soriano stated okay we will bring it back next month and go month to month. We
never know. It may be beyond January by the time things really change, but I do want to have a
schedule set up so I can inform staff. A lot of Wanda’s job is dealing with these people and
they’re calling every day.

Mr. Horton stated I would say right now there’s a good chance we won’t be doing it for
quite a while.

Mr. Soriano stated I wanted to update you guys that I received our playgrounds last
week. That was almost a month ago that we approved that and that was a $24,000 check right
there and as I mentioned earlier, it’s just easier for me to code it to repair and replacement, but
realistically these are capital purchases so those will change off. I will go through and look at
those and send a list so when we get to the end of the year where we’re doing our final reports
on the budget, we can swap things out if we want to. So, we did receive them, it was quick and
that was why I picked out these couple units. If you’ve been by Nature’s Hammock you’ve
seen a lot of equipment back there, and back by my office the whole outdoor area is filled right
now. The first one we replace will be Nature’s Hammock and that will take us a couple of
weeks and then that playground will be done.

Mr. Horton asked do you have all of the equipment in for both of them?

Mr. Soriano stated yes. That will be a big part of next month’s report.

Mr. Davis asked what is going to be the October movie on the green?

Mr. Soriano stated I actually haven’t picked it out yet. My concern was if anybody had
any objections to doing that. The Jumbo Shrimp have been doing that all season while they
didn’t have games. They opened up bars too. They have these big squares out on the field and
you can pay for a square for your family, but then you can go hang out at the bar so that’s a

little weird but a lot of places have been doing that this summer so unless there was any

10
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objections I was going to bring that up first. It will be a Halloween themed movie. Last year we
did Goosebumps so we will keep it along those lines.

Mr. Thomas stated we haven’t talked about the parking lots in a while. Where are we at
with the parking lots and the resurfacing of the track?

Mr. Soriano stated really, it’s just development. We agreed to have Duval Asphalt and
they have actually been outrageously busy so I can go out and look for somebody else. I had no
problem waiting on them because there is a lot of other work going on right now. If you want
to hurry up and get it done, we can threaten Duval.

Mr. Davis asked can we get an update for September, or even in the interim get some
kind of response from them?

Mr. Soriano stated I had talked to them about a month ago about coming out and doing
the tracks separately, but we were getting a better deal if they did all together, but I didn’t mind
paying more to get the track done because we were doing a couple things. We had to fix the
bridge and sidewalks, I have the foundation in on the storage buildings so I would like to open
up a little [inaudible] from the track to that foundation building so we’re not just
making mud there and that would be easier to do in asphalt than concrete so it will add on a
tiny bit, but not much.

Ms. Nelsen stated they’ll do a good job. I would prefer to wait on them.

Mr. Davis stated see if they can give us a timeline or estimated start date or some kind
of response and then we can decide in September if it’s too long.

Mr. Lanier asked the bridges that go over the ponds, is there any way we can put
something on there that would keep the ducks off the rails because it is nasty.

Mr. Davis stated we have stuff that we’ve put on commercial roofs and around
stadiums and stuff like that. You’ve probably seen them. That’s the only thing that I'm familiar
with.

Mr. Soriano stated that’s the problem is the height because you can put things where
they can’t land that have sharp points and things like that, but with just a railing where people
walk, we’re kind of limited on what can go there.

Mr. Lanier stated I’m just wondering if we can do some research. Not a sharp point
obviously.

Mr. Davis asked is it more ducks, geese or both?

11
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Mr. Lanier responded ducks.

Mr. Davis stated the reason why I ask is we had a horrible problem at the ballfield with
those Canadian Geese and their poop looks like a small dog or cat. It would literally take us
about 10 parents and about 45 minutes to get it all off the field. We bought fake coyotes and
those geese were gone in a matter of week or two. I don’t know if that would help.

Mr. Soriano stated we have one that we put out at the pool and it looks realistic, so it’s
scared a couple of residents. I don’t know if I can put it out by the bridges though because it
will disappear, but there’s got to be something we can come up with. Right now, we do our
humane version of harassing them and that’s helped to get them off the fields a bit more and
move them from some ponds. They’re not out there during the day so if you walk out there,
you’ll see them in the pond, but come nighttime when nobody is walking, they sit right on the
rails and use the bathroom all over the bridge. They also know in the morning times they’re
going to get all kinds of food from people.

Mr. Davis asked that’s another thing is would a sign help saying not to feed the ducks.

Mr. Horton asked aren’t you pressure washing the bridges?

Mr. Soriano responded we still do once or twice a month. I’'m not going to go out there
every day. I can, but there’s so much other stuff we have going on around the neighborhood
that I can’t really dedicate that much time to washing that bridge because this is something that
will happen every night.

Mr. Horton stated I thought we would do it about once a week or twice a week. It
seems like at first, we were doing it pretty frequently and it was staying pretty clean.

Mr. Soriano stated when we were doing it a little bit more, we’d have guys going up
there with buckets of water. Now we have the pressure washer. It’s not easier, but it allows us
to get it cleaner and it’s not pond water getting thrown onto it. We have to have a deterrent. It’s
not just about cleaning it.

Mr. Davis stated yes you have to keep the ducks off of it. You could probably clean it
three times a day.

Ms. Nelsen stated maybe we can look at that and some kind of a structure on the top of
it.

Mr. Horton stated we may have a resident that raises baby ducks and turns them loose

back there.

12
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Mr. Soriano stated we actually have one on this pond that does the same thing.

Mr. Davis asked can we not stop that?

Mr. Lanier stated Clay County is pretty liberal with wildlife.

Mr. Davis stated there has to be something against that with the homeowner’s
association.

Mr. Horton stated it may be the homeowner’s association I’m talking about.

Ms. Suchsland stated I don’t know if you guys can post signs saying do not feed. We
have problems with the cats too. I’ve taken home a feral cat with five kittens and did the spay
and neuter. ’'m an animal lover, but people have to remember that when you feed, you attract.
Maybe the deer urine, I use it for my flower beds because we have deer coming out of Nature’s
Hammock so there’s deer urine, but with the rain you’re going to have to do that nightly.
Maybe once you do it once or twice it will deter it.

Mr. Soriano stated I actually like the idea of a structure over top. We can look at adding
even a shade structure. They might sit up there, but that’s where we can add something since
no one will be touching up that high. We just have to find a way to deter them.

Ms. Nelsen stated when it slows down maybe you can put that on your list.

Mr. Lanier stated the second thing that I have is the pathway up to the bridge is
stenciled into the bridge on the far side coming out. It’s got some nice words in there.

Mr. Soriano stated we covered some up. I think we’re going to have to grind down. It’s
going to happen when we have wet concrete. It’s almost like we have to stand guard for a day
so that night we got some stuff put in there. We are doing some sidewalk work this month, so
while we’re out there grinding the others, we can take care of those.

Mr. Lanier stated the other thing is I’d like to see about the feasibility of putting trails
into our nature area where we put up the fence. One of the reasons for that is there are already
trails back there that people have made from walking back there, so if we were to look at that
feasibility and go ahead and build it and put some loops around and then we can connect
possibly near Nature’s Hammock near the playground. One, that will put people in there, shut
it down at nighttime just like we do other parks to keep people from hanging out back there if
it's a viable trail that people can walk. If we keep people on a trail it will keep people from

damaging what else is there.
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Mr. Soriano stated we talked about this last time a little bit, something that we could do
in the future. We have two different areas. We have pond bank. If you’ve walked down there,
there’s already a trail there that’s pretty large, and then we have a trail that’s been cut by
people through the conservation area to different areas. If we wanted to do that, we could work
with St. Johns Water Management to get our easement adjusted to where we’re allowed to
have a trail back there. We have one back here and we actually built a boardwalk through, so
we can get that adjusted. We’re not building structures or anything like that. I think clearing It
out and getting our landscapers to cut down some of the vines and push it back so it’s a little
cleaner. It’s a trail now, but it’s not huge. If we want it comfortable enough for people to walk
back there it would come from the back of that park at Waverly, come up and connect to the
trail that goes around the pond. That pond goes all the way up to the corner where Cannon’s
Point and Nature’s Hammock come together right there so we could lead all the way out to that
front corner. Really it would just be some land clearing. There are some areas where we would
move some trees and there’s some area, we could cut back vines. I don’t know think that
portion would be a ton of money, but there is one area I would want to look at if you want to
make the trail longer there is an outfall we would have to put up. I would leave that to the
engineer. I’'m sure there is stuff we can get done that’s already set up so we could put a bridge
above that outfall. If you remember, that’s the trail where we have people going back there
every once and a while and we’ve had a fire twice back there from people smoking.

Ms. Nelsen asked that’s behind Waverly Park?

Mr. Soriano stated yes going towards Nature’s Hammock and behind Waverly Park. It
would be helpful to have some eyes on the area if people used it as that. We might install a
trash can or too. I could look at if we want to put our dog park that we’re looking at in one of
those playgrounds. The Nature’s Hammock playground that I’'m working on right now, we can
go ahead and put fencing and there is a good amount of space there. I was kind of limited
before and I didn’t like the way it looked because that is the one that has the drainage issue. I
would have to grade it and French drain it out to that large drain that already sits in the middle
of the playground. If you guys have ever been over there you’ve seen a white picket fence that
gets torn up all the time. I’d be able to close that off and we can have a dog park over there.
You’d have a trail that leads to and from Waverly to Nature’s Hammock and you’d have a lot

more recreational area, so it is something that can be done. I can start looking into costs for it. |
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don’t think it’s going to be anything that’s going to be extremely high dollar, but it is a lot of
work. I think it would be something that’s beneficial. We don’t really have the ability to add
too many amenities right now, but you could look at that as another amenity.

Mr. Lanier stated with that a number of neighborhoods that are right around there and I
think it would be welcome and easy to get to on both sides of the pond.

Ms. Nelsen stated I think it would be nice, but I’d like to play devil’s advocate for a
minute. You know where my house is, and I know that’s where the kids gather to smoke. I've
found tarps back there from huffing and paint cans and all kinds of fun stuff.

Mr. Davis stated I hate to be Debbie Downer. I think it’s a fantastic idea, but you know
how we get the people when they do come in saying I need lights at this park because at
nighttime the kids hang out at the park and they’re doing this and doing that. I’ve been back on
those trails as well and they are very nice and would be something great, I just want to look at
both sides of the coin. I have seen numerous stuff back there, alcohol cans, bottles, condoms,
etc. and are you going to get a call from a resident saying I’ve got these kids behind my house
and they’re partying on the nature trail at night, because people like you and I aren’t going to
be back there at night. I don’t think it’s a horrible idea, but how do we police it or address
those calls that we get right now on the parks that want lights and we can’t get lights to those
parks for the same reason.

Mr. Soriano stated there are going to be people that ask for lights and safety wise I
think maybe we should, but we don’t do any of our playgrounds and the cost to do that is going
to be outrageous. However, as far as people just walking through in the middle of the night, we
are fighting that now. There is trash out there, so we already know people are going out there.
To me, it gives them an argument that they should be allowed to go out there. We still have to
put up signs saying dawn until dusk and every once and while we have to kick people out and
maybe we can get the off-duty officers to help walk through here and there at late hours to
make sure people aren’t going through there.

Mr. Davis asked can we do one or a portion of it and just see how it works?

Mr. Soriano stated the one that is there now is pretty well formed on the Waverly side.
Not cutting into the playground access, but the one that is by the pond is already there and
there’s a lot of people that walk back there now. In fact if you remember, the issue the HOA

got complaining about the dumping going on back there came from one of the residents that
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lives there and she likes to walk her dog back there and a lot of people do because it’s a big
open area so we kind of have that already.

Mr. Davis asked can we designate that one then and let’s just see. Would you have to
stop it at some point or is that the one that comes to the big concrete viaduct thing?

Mr. Soriano stated if you go along the pond, that comes to the outfall. If you go the
opposite direction it goes toward the Waverly playground so you have two directions you can
go there, and then you would stop. If you want to carry on that would go to Nature’s
Hammock.

Mr. Lanier asked so with the trail that we walked last week it goes back through the
middle sort of, so the same people that would be back there partying, we’re not cutting closer
to the homes. It’s just now it’s more of a identified area that people may go and keep people
from hanging out back there.

Mr. Davis stated the one I'm familiar with just goes behind the pond and goes straight
to that large concrete viaduct. I didn’t know there was another one. If there’s another one, then
let’s designate it and see how it goes in my opinion.

Mr. Lanier stated like Jay was saying there are some little trees that you can tell people
have made a path.

Mr. Soriano stated it’s something I can look at and I can bring to you guys. We will
draw up some maps and try to figure out costs for clearing and things like that. I think it’s
something we will have to address one way or another. If you remember, years ago I started by
pulling out our big heavy picnic tables that would get transplanted from the parks so kids could
hang out. We’ve had couches back there and things like that so we’ve always had people back
there, so this may be a way to help and give another amenity to the residents, but we will look
at costs involved and the timing of it too.

Mr. Davis asked could you have some of this information next month?

Mr. Soriano responded yes. The first part is pretty easy, but the second part as far as
going over the outfall, that’s something I’d have to find out information on how we go about
that application for the easement change and things like that. That may take longer because St.
Johns handles that part and Peter Ma would help me out, but I can bring that back when I get
that down the road.
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Mr. Horton stated I brought this up a couple years back and it was shot down big time
because kids go back there and now suddenly it’s okay to do that, so it’s sort of ironic but it’s a
good thing.

Mr. Soriano stated the problem is we’re battling something that we wouldn’t want. I
don’t generally like going back in those areas. I think everybody should stay out of those
conservation easements and even the banks, we don’t cut that there. Unless we make a nice
clear path, I wouldn’t want my dog back there either. There is some wildlife out here.

Mr. Davis stated yes, I figure you do put signs up saying it’s at your own risk.

Mr. Soriano stated if you look at my wording on the policies, I even use St. Johns
policies. People shouldn’t fish out there, although we now allow it at all of our ponds. People
want to go out in their backyard and fish, but these ponds are not supposed to be used for
recreational purposes according to St. Johns, but if I'm fighting a problem and we can add
something nice to the neighborhood and get rid of that problem then it may be the only way to
do it. I’ve said it before, I think unfortunately years down the road we’re going to hear it
enough we are probably going to add some lights to the playground sooner or later, but I don’t
think it’s the greatest idea and it’s costly. I don’t think I said it was a bad idea though.

Mr. Horton stated you said we couldn’t do it.

Mr. Soriano stated it is going to take some work and we will have to do an application.
It will be between the board and there’s another board. The St. Johns Water Management
District has their own board so it would be an agreement between the two boards to change an
easement and whenever you do anything like build things such as a boardwalk, they may ask
for something to mitigate that loss so they may say we have to give up some other land
somewhere. I don’t think we will have to do that because we’re not building anything, we’re
just clearing a path in what is already back there.

Mr. Horton stated I walk back there every other day and it’s pretty open back there. It’s
got some pretty heavy weeds just before you get to the outflow there, but I think once you
weed whack it down a couple of times it should be manageable.

Mr. Soriano stated I don’t think that board is going to have a big concern and say no
you can’t do this. If we’re building something like this extensive boardwalk that goes from the

back of our property and that next neighborhood, that may be a little harder, but for what we’re
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talking about doing now I think we can do it. I’ll push them a little bit and I’ll see where we
can go. Like I said, cost shouldn’t be a big concern on this one.

Mr. Horton stated I’ve got a couple of things for you, Jay. You’ve got a lot of projects
going. What about the waterfall?

Mr. Soriano stated [ ordereda  [inaudible] and I’'m at $4,000 right now, so I’'m
under our not to exceed amount. I have a couple of gaskets that I’ll need to pick up once the

and [inaudible] come in. I have two motors that work well, they’re not sucking

in air. Hopefully we can finish that up this month. It’s all open and ready. You can see the
motor is laying there ready to go, it’s just not on.

Mr. Horton stated the new storage building, I know the foundation is there. Any
timeframe on trying to put it up? To me, you have to be careful with these hurricanes if you
can get a window where you can make sure you can get it up and secured before the wind
comes.

Mr. Soriano stated I don’t know that we will have a problem with wind. The way we set
it up to do the work on that was with the hourly guys, so we do have a lot of those projects. If
we wanted to, we could do a not to exceed and I could bring in other people to help out with it
to make it quicker. If not, I can do it the way I’m doing it where we do five or ten hours this
week, have them working on the playground, work on adding the frame and then next week we
add more. That is with the three maintenance guys that I have to go back and forth between the
two districts so if I want to bring in more people, we just secure some extra money. The
estimation on that is 150 hours and I’m looking at around $3,500 to $4,000 for building and
that’s actually cheaper than the foundation was so however we want to do it.

Mr. Horton stated I think bringing in some more people might be a good idea because
once you get started you can bang it out.

Ms. Nelsen asked do you have people to pull?

Mr. Soriano stated I’d have to talk to RMS. It allows me to get to work if they have it.
If they don’t have it, I can come back to you and explain why, but if he has an extra one or two
guys it allows me to get to work and you’re talking about two and a half weeks with two guys.

Mr. Davis asked is it a necessity? Do we need something right this second?

Mr. Soriano stated I don’t. If I can work with these guys on their regular schedule and I

can get as much done with it, it ends up saving us money on our installation. It’s really up to

18



August 10, 2020 Double Branch CDD

you guys on if you want it done quicker. I have the two playgrounds that still have to go up so
we are getting to the end of the year where we usually do some work on the pools to close up
for the year, which I will report to you next month.

Ms. Nelsen stated you could offer your guys overtime.

Mr. Davis stated it would probably still be cheaper than paying somebody else.

Mr. Soriano stated there’s only so many people I’'m going to ask for. We’re not getting
a lot of cheap work at $25 an hour. I can get some general laborers, but even then, the district
doesn’t hire like that. We require insurance and things like that. There’s not a cheap way out of
it either way.

Mr. Horton asked what about the one over here?

Mr. Soriano stated they’re not really concerned. They have a meeting next week so they
may ask me for an updated timeline but they’re not too concerned. They have two storage bins
and they’re pretty well hidden. We were worried about the way they look, but you can’t really
see them back there. We have some other large projects over here also.

Mr. Horton stated whatever you think is best.

Mr. Soriano stated we have plenty of money if you want to set aside money and it helps
me get it done quicker, I’'ll do what I can. I try to get everything done as quick as I possibly
can. If you want to wait until next month and see where we’re at I can always ask how many
extra guys they have to devote to this neighborhood and if he gives me a good idea, then I can
bring it back to you then too.

Mr. Perry stated I would ask because at a lot of other districts with COVID there has
been a lot of maintenance and small projects so a lot of these are stretched pretty thin with
manpower unfortunately.

Mr. Thomas stated I just want to say thank you Jay for removing that graffiti and my
question to you is, is this an ongoing thing? I’ve never seen it on that grand of a scale.

Mr. Soriano stated I was actually surprised we haven’t had a problem this summer like
I thought we would. This has been a long summer since it started in March, so I really thought
we were going to have a lot more problems with vandalism. We really have not, so it’s been
good. I think this was a one-off with somebody who was bored but the nice part was I had lots
of people report that to me pretty quick so we were able to get out and spray it down to at least

make it to where you can’t see what it was. I have a pressure washer set up to come out and do
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that playground and the sidewalks again this month anyway, so it’ll look nice and new after

this.

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments / Supervisors’
Requests
There being none, the next item followed.

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Scheduled Meeting
Mr. Perry stated the next scheduled meeting is September 14, 2020 at 4:00 p.m. at this

location.

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment

On MOTION by Ms. Nelsen seconded by Mr. Horton with all in
favor the meeting was adjourned.

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairman/Vice Chairman
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ASSETS:
Cash
Petty Cash
Investments:
Series 2013A-1
Revenue
Reserve Al
Acquisition and Construction
Series 20134-2
Reserve A2
Operations
Custody Account-General Fund Excess
Custody Account-Recreation Fund Excess
Custody Account-Recreation Fund Reserve
State Board
General Fund
Recreation
Capital Reserve
Due From General Fund
Due From Capital Reserve Fund
Due from Other
Electric Deposits
Prepaid Expenses
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES:
Accounts Payable
FICA Payable
Accrued Expenses
Due to Rec Fund

Due to Middle Village

FUND BALANCES:
Nonspendable
Restricted for Debt Service
Restricted for Capital Projects
Assigned
Unassigned

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY

DOUBLE BRANCH
Community Development District

Combined Balance Sheet
July 31,2020

Governmental Fund Types Totals

Debt Capital (Memorandum Only)
General Recreation Capital Reserve Service Projects

$40916 $88,990 $165,823 $295,729
$672 $672
$566,932 $566,932
$868,407 $868,407
$18,593 $18,593
$96,303 $96,303
$53,643 $53,643
$500,767 $500,767
$74 $74
$77,508 $77,508
$482,442 $482,442
$1,086,150 $1,086,150
$8,963 $8,963
$40,383 $40,383
$26 $26
$4,583 $4,583
$3,409 $3,409
$175,476 $1,126,826 $1,252,047 $1,531,642 $18,593 $4,104,585
$2,919 $55,173 $58,092
$153 $153
$3,321 $3,321
$8,963 $40,383 $49,346
$15,185 $15,185
$4,583 $4,583
$1,531,642 $1,531,642
$18,593 $18,593
$45,921 $1,211,663 $1,257,585
$163,441 $1,002,642 $1,166,083
$175,476 $1,126,826 $1,252,047 $1,531,642 $18,593 $4,104,585
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Assessment - Tax Roll
Interest Income
Miscellaneous Income

TOTAL REVENUES
EXPENDITURES:
Admini .

Supervisors Fees
FICA Expense
Engineering
Arbitrage
Dissemination
Assessment Roll
Attorney

Annual Audit
Trustee fees
Management Fees
Information Technology
Telephone

Postage

Printing & Binding
Records Storage
Insurance

Legal Advertising
Office Supplies
Website Compliance

Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions

Reserve
Transfer Out

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES)

FUND BALANCE - Beginning

FUND BALANCE - Ending

DOUBLE BRANCH
Community Development District
GENERAL FUND
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending July 31,2020

ADOPTED  PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 7/31/20 THRU 7/31/20 VARIANCE
$177,985 $177,985 $178,484 $499
$200 $167 $843 $676
$0 $0 $0 $0
| $178,185 $178,152 $179,327 $1,176 |
$12,000 $10,000 $8,400 $1,600
$918 $765 $581 $184
$5,000 $4,167 $1,028 $3,139
$700 $583 $700 ($117)
$1,333 $1,111 $1,311 ($200)
$7,821 $7,821 $7,821 $0
$42,000 $35,000 $21,674 $13,326
$5,900 $5,900 $4,700 $1,200
$8,815 $7,346 $5,406 $1,939
$59,963 $49,969 $49,969 ($0)
$1,942 $1,618 $1,785 ($166)
$290 $242 $272 ($30)
$1,900 $1,583 $868 $715
$3,400 $2,833 $1,915 $918
$300 $250 $0 $250
$8,130 $8,130 $7,936 $194
$2,000 $1,667 $1,194 $473
$350 $292 $195 $96
$2,250 $1,875 $1,875 $0
$175 $175 $175 $0
$12,998 $12,998 $12,998 $0
$0 $0 $61 ($61)
| $178,185 $154,325 $130,864 $23,460 |
| ($0) $48,463 |
1 $0 $114,979 |
1 (30) $163,441 |
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REVENUES:

Maintenance Assessments-Tax Roll

Interest Income
Amenities Revenue
Sports Revenue

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

\dmini o

Management Fees - Onsite

Insurance

Other Current Charges

Permit Fees

Total Administrative

Maintenance:
Common Area
Security

Security - Clay County Off-Duty Sheriff

Water - Irrigation

Irrigation Maintenance

Streetlighting
Electric

Landscape Maintenance
Common Area Maintenance

Lake Maintenance
Landscape Reserve
Capital Reserve

Repairs and Replacement

General Reserve

Total Common Area

R ion Facili

Amenity Staff
Refuse Services
Telephone
Electric

Cable

Pool Maintenance

Water / Sewer/Reclaim

Facility Maintenance-General
Facility Maintenance-Preventative
Facility Maintenance - Contingency

Lighting Repairs
Special Events

Office Supplies & Equipment

Janitorial
Recreation Passes

DOUBLE BRANCH

Community Development District

RECREATION AND FACILITIES MAINTENANCE
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures

For The Period Ending July 31,2020

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 7/31/20 THRU 7/31/20 VARIANCE

$1,462,648 $1,462,648 $1,466,749 $4,101
$1,000 $833 $4,054 $3,221
$33,690 $28,075 $19,874 ($8,201)
$11,000 $9,167 $10,118 $951

| $1,508,338 $1,500,723 $1,500,796 $73 ]
$178,487 $148,740 $148,740 $0
$62,789 $62,789 $65,937 ($3,148)
$3,818 $3,182 $4,722 ($1,540)
$1,635 $1,363 $1,505 ($143)

| $246,729 $216,073 $220,904 ($4,831)]
$50,920 $42,433 $42,358 $75
$43,050 $35,875 $36,990 ($1,115)
$9,000 $7,500 $6,885 $615
$4,250 $3,542 $4,892 ($1,351)
$33,066 $27,555 $23,243 $4,312
$42,000 $35,000 $23,810 $11,190
$371,004 $309,170 $309,170 ($0)
$43,564 $36,303 $25,366 $10,937
$28,116 $23,430 $24,909 ($1,479)
$30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $0
$15,565 $15,565 $15,565 $0
$88,996 $74,163 $121,163 ($47,000)
$26,759 $26,759 $26,759 $0

| $786,290 $667,296 $691,111 ($23,815)]
$110,000 $91,667 $84,891 $6,775
$6,120 $5,100 $7,888 ($2,788)
$5,592 $4,660 $4,045 $615
$59,300 $49,417 $28,862 $20,555
$12,319 $10,266 $5,814 $4,452
$56,616 $47,180 $29,738 $17,442
$65,000 $54,167 $37,633 $16,534
$43,500 $36,250 $29,456 $6,794
$13,117 $10,931 $2,938 $7,993
$34,750 $28,958 $26,793 $2,165
$8,500 $7,083 $6,725 $358
$10,500 $8,750 $2,133 $6,617
$6,664 $5,553 $988 $4,565
$51,012 $42,510 $43,800 ($1,290)
$5,500 $4,583 $3,297 $1,286
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R ion Facility-Conti 1
Pool Pump Reserve
Pool Leak Repairs
Multiuse Field
Total Recreation Facility
Total Maintenance
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES)

FUND BALANCE - Beginning

FUND BALANCE - Ending

DOUBLE BRANCH
Community Development District
RECREATION AND FACILITIES MAINTENANCE
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending July 31,2020

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 7/31/20 THRU 7/31/20 VARIANCE
$6,500 $6,500 $6,500 $0
$5,000 $4,167 $0 $4,167
$21,250 $17,708 $0 $17,708
| $521,240 $435,450 $321,502 $113,948 |
I $1,307,530 $1,102,746 $1,012,613 $90,132 |
| $1,554,259 $1,318,818 $1,233,517 $85,301 |
| ($45,921) $267,278 |
| $45,921 $739,947 |
| $0 $1,007,225 |
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Revenues:

Assessment - Tax Roll
Interest Income
Miscellaneous Income

Total Revenues

Expenditures:

\dmini .
Supervisors Fees
FICA Expense
Engineering
Arbitrage
Dissemination
Assessment Roll
Attorney

Annual Audit
Trustee fees
Management Fees
Computer Time
Telephone

Postage

Printing & Binding
Records Storage
Insurance

Legal Advertising
Property Taxes
Office Supplies
Website Compliance
Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions
Reserve

Transfer Out

Total Administrative

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) I

Community Development District
Month by Month Income Statement

Double Branch

General Fund

October November December January February March April May June July August September Total
$0 $26,996 $140,168 $1,979 $2,141 $1,500 $1,940 $1,574 $2,105 $81 $0 $0 $178,484
$12 $10 $97 $132 $123 $99 $65 $51 $226 $29 $0 $0 $843
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
| $12 $27,007 $140,265 $2,111 $2,264 $1,599 $2,005 $1,625 $2,331 $110 $0 $0 $179,327 |
$1,000 $800 $1,000 $1,000 $800 $800 $0 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $0 $0 $8,400
$77 $61 $77 $77 $61 $0 $0 $77 $77 $77 $0 $0 $581
$0 $833 $195 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,028
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $700
$211 $111 $111 $111 $111 $211 $111 $111 $111 $111 $0 $0 $1,311
$7,821 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,821
$2,252 $2,480 $2,981 $0 $2,733 $3,267 $2,433 $2,611 $2,919 $0 $0 $0 $21,674
$0 $0 $0 $1,500 $3,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,700
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,406 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,406
$4,997 $4,997 $4,997 $4,997 $4,997 $4,997 $4,997 $4,997 $4,997 $4,997 $0 $0 $49,969
$178 $178 $178 $178 $178 $178 $178 $178 $178 $178 $0 $0 $1,785
$49 $35 $36 $0 $17 $10 $40 $45 $32 $7 $0 $0 $272
$16 $143 $130 $123 $147 $138 $15 $14 $0 $142 $0 $0 $868
$222 $451 $23 $259 $259 $197 $178 $27 $197 $103 $0 $0 $1,915
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$7,936 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,936
$62 $62 $212 $124 $62 $0 $136 $122 $0 $414 $0 $0 $1,194
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$21 $41 $1 $21 $21 $21 $21 $1 $26 $21 $0 $0 $195
$188 $188 $188 $188 $188 $188 $188 $188 $188 $188 $0 $0 $1,875
$175 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $175
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $12,998 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,998
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $61 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $61
| $25,204 $10,380 $10,128 $8,577 $12,774 $15476 $8,296  $23,068 $9,724 $7,237 $0 $0 $130,864 |
($25,192) $16,627 $130,137 ($6,466)  ($10,510) ($13,877) ($6,291) ($21,443) ($7,393) ($7,128) $0 $0 $48,463 |
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Double Branch

Community Development District
Month by Month Income Statement
Recreation Fund

October November December January February March April May June July August  September Total
Revenues:
Maintenance Assessments-Tax Roll $0 $221,851 $1,151,875 $16,266 $17,598 $12,323  $15,942 $12,931 $17,300 $665 $0 $0  $1,466,749
Interest Income $113 $68 $602 $838 $807 $659 $423 $322 $42 $181 $0 $0 $4,054
Amenities Revenue $3,801 $2,499 $2,703 $2,142 $1,749 $6,303 ($1,238) $39 $725 $1,151 $0 $0 $19,874
Sports Revenue $7,130 $285 $0 $1,245 $195 $240 $323 $0 $120 $580 $0 $0 $10,118
Total Revenues I $11,044 $224,703 $1,155,180  $20,491 $20,348 $19,525  $15,450 $13,293 $18,187 $2,577 $0 $0  $1,500,796 I
Expenditures:
Management Fees - Onsite $14,874 $14.874 $14,874 $14874 $14,874 $14,874 $14.874 $14,874 $14,874 $14,874 $0 $0 $148,740
Insurance $65,520 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $417 $0 $0 $65,937
Other Current Charges $311 $391 $492 $452 $621 ($956) $188 $179 $200 $2,842 $0 $0 $4,722
Permit Fees $266 $27 $411 $0 $27 $27 $27 $27 $667 $27 $0 $0 $1,505
Total Administrative | $80,970  $15,292 $15,777  $15,326 $15,522 $13,945  $15,089 $15,080 $15,741 $18,160 $0 $0 $220,904 I
MAINTENANCE- Common Area
Security $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $0 $0 $42,358
Security - Clay County Off-Duty Sheriff $2,849 $4,161 $4,003 $3,758 $3,773 $3,638 $3,758 $4,353 $2,700 $4,000 $0 $0 $36,990
Water - Irrigation $1,263 $1,358 $449 $352 $287 $274 $178 $603 $1,097 $1,026 $0 $0 $6,885
Irrigation Maintenance $0 $0 $411 $2,567 $1,211 $0 $453 $0 $0 $250 $0 $0 $4,892
Streetlighting $2,353 $2,353 $2,338 $2,338 $2,338 $2,338 $2,171 $2,338 $2,338 $2,338 $0 $0 $23,243
Electric $2,546 $2,528 $3,018 $2,197 $2,338 $2,690 $1,231 $2,699 $2,316 $2,247 $0 $0 $23,810
Landscape Maintenance $30917  $30,917 $30917  $30,917 $30,917 $30917  $30917 $30,917 $30,917 $30,917 $0 $0 $309,170
Common Area Maintenance $1,188 $2,212 $1,678 $2,118 $1,678 $2421 $6,793 $5,532 $666 $1,080 $0 $0 $25,366
Lake Maintenance $4,266 $2,237 $2,234 $2,070 $2,538 $2,512 $2,467 $2,445 $2,070 $2,070 $0 $0 $24,909
Landscape Reserve $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
Capital Reserve $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,565 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,565
Repairs and Replacement $10,765  $13,587 $5,238  $14,370 $24,427 $15,979 $6,383 $4,487 $12,658 $13,270 $0 $0 $121,163
General Reserve $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $26,759 $0 $0 $0 $0 $26,759
Total Common Area I $60,382  $63,589 $54,521  $64,922 $73,742 $65,005  $58,586 $129,933 $58,998 $61,433 $0 $0 $691,111 I
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R ion Facili
Amenity Staff

Refuse Service

Telephone

Electric

Cable

Pool Maintenance/Chemicals
Water/Sewer/Reclaim

Facility Maintenance - General
Facility Maintenance - Preventative Contracts
Facility Maintenance - Contingency
Lighting Repairs

Special Events

Office Supplies and Equipment
Janitorial

Recreation Passes

Pool Pump Reserve

Pool Pump Reserve

Pool Leak Repairs

Multiuse Field

Total Expenses

Excess Revenues (Expenditures)

Month by Month Income Statement

Double Branch
Community Development District

Recreation Fund

October November December January February March April May June July August  September Total
$11,322 $5,392 $4,963 $8,075 $5,258 $6,231 $1,346 $3,532 $13,285 $25,487 $0 $0 $84,891
$765 $769 $769 $769 $816 $814 $996 $612 $791 $788 $0 $0 $7,888
$402 $424 $509 $314 $260 $433 $433 $423 $423 $424 $0 $0 $4,045
$3,664 $2,984 $2,976 $2,848 $2,380 $2,337 $1,786 $2,697 $2,939 $4,251 $0 $0 $28,862
$573 $573 $573 $587 $585 $585 $585 $584 $585 $585 $0 $0 $5,814
$4,003 $2,605 $2,685 $2,207 $4,044 $4,083 $3,091 $2,107 $2,801 $2,107 $0 $0 $29,738
$4,884 $3,944 $3,494 $2,848 $2,626 $2,951 $3,541 $4,312 $4,500 $4,531 $0 $0 $37,633
$2,958 $3,625 $2,869 $3,609 $2,869 $2,710 $2,700 $2,629 $1,862 $3,625 $0 $0 $29,456
$640 ($49) $378 $155 $288 $0 $1,083 $0 $288 $155 $0 $0 $2,938
$2,895 $2,895 $2,896 $2,876 $2,866 $2,597 $2,536 $2,467 $1,532 $3,233 $0 $0 $26,793
$708 $708 $701 $709 $701 $686 $680 $680 $449 $703 $0 $0 $6,725
$466 $645 $698 $190 $0 $0 $134 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,133
$130 $174 $83 $44 $92 $208 $50 $138 $33 $37 $0 $0 $988
$5,415 $5,285 $4,514 $5,577 $4,593 $5,663 $4,251 $0 $4,251 $4,251 $0 $0 $43,800
$0 $817 $0 $1,097 $0 $0 $199 $0 $0 $1,184 $0 $0 $3,297
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,500
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
| $38,827  $30,791 $28,108  $31,905 $27,379 $29,299  $23412 $26,681 $33,739 $51,363 $0 $0 $321,502|
| $180,179 $109,672 $98,406 $112,153 $116,643 $108,248  $97,087 $171,695 $108,477 $130,956 $0 $0  $1,233,517 |
|($169,136) $115,031 $1,056,774 ($91,662) ($96,295) ($88,724) ($81,638) ($158,402) ($90,290) ($128,379) $0 $0 $267,278|

Page 7



REVENUES:

Interest Income

Landscape Reserve - Transfer In
Capital Reserve - Transfer In

Pool Pump Reserve - Transfer in
General Reserve - Transfer in
General Fund Reserve- Transfer in

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

Other Current Charges
Landscape Reserve

Capital Projects

Pool Pump Reserve

General Reserve

TOTAL EXPENDITURES
EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES)
FUND BALANCE - Beginning

FUND BALANCE - Ending

DOUBLE BRANCH

Community Development District

Capital Reserve Fund

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending July 31,2020

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 7/31/20  THRU 7/31/20  VARIANCE
$1,000 $833 $8,437  $7,603
$30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $0
$15,565 $15,565 $15,565 $0
$6,500 $6,500 $6,500 $0
$26,759 $26,759 $26,759 $0
$12,998 $12,998 $12,998 $0
[ 3925822 $92,655 $100,259  $7,603 |
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $36,601 ($36,601)
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
l $0 $0 $36,601  ($36,601)]
[  $92,822 $63,658 |
[ $1,147,970 $1,148,005 ]
[ 1,240,792 $1,211,663 ]
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DOUBLE BRANCH

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
DEBT SERVICE FUND
Series 2013 A-1, & 2013 A-2 Special Assessment Bonds
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending July 31,2020

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 7/31/20 THRU 7/31/20 VARIANCE

Revenues:
Special Assessments - Tax Roll $1,962,561 $1,962,561 $1,968,432 $5,871
Assessments- Prepayment $0 $0 $0 $0
Interest Income $10,000 $8,333 $18,993 $10,659

TOTAL REVENUES I $1,972,561 $1,970,894 $1,987,425 $16,530 I
Expenditures:
Series 2013 A-1
Interest Expense - 11/1 $384,252 $384,252 $384,252 $0
Interest Expense - 5/1 $384,252 $384,252 $384,252 $0
Principal Expense 5/1 $980,000 $980,000 $980,000 $0
Series 2013 A-2
Interest Expense - 11/1 $54,913 $54,913 $54,913 $0
Prepayment Call 11/1 $0 $0 $10,000 ($10,000)
Interest Expense - 5/1 $54,913 $54913 $54,625 $288
Principal Expense 5/1 $85,000 $85,000 $80,000 $5,000
Prepayment Call 5/1 $0 $0 $5,000 ($5,000)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES I $1,943,329 $1,943,329 $1,953,041 ($9,713)|
EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) I $29,232 $34,383 I
Other Sources/(Uses)
Interfund Transfer In and (Out) $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Debt Service Cost $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL OTHER | 30 30 30 |
Net change in Fund Balance | $29,232 $34,383 |
FUND BALANCE - Beginning I $516,591 $1,497,259 I
FUND BALANCE - Ending I $545,823 $1,531,642 I
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DOUBLE BRANCH

Community Development District
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures

For The Period Ending July 31,2020

SERIES
2013 A-1 AND A-2

REVENUES:

Interest Income $417
TOTAL REVENUES $417 |

EXPENDITURES:

Capital Outlay - Series 2013 Al and A2 $32,532

Cost of Issuance $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES | $32,532 |

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) | ($32,114)]

FUND BALANCE - Beginning | $50,708 |

FUND BALANCE - Ending | $18,593 |
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Double Branch

Community Development District

Long Term Debt Report

Series 2013 A-1 Special Assessment Refunding Bonds

Interest Rate: 1.3%-4.25%
Maturity Date: 5/1/34
Reserve Fund Definition: 50% Max Annual on Outstanding
Reserve Fund Requirement: $868,932
Reserve Fund Balance: $868,407
Bonds outstanding-9/30/2013 $24,850,000
Less: November 1,2013 $0
Less: May 1,2014 (Mandatory) ($860,000)
Less: May 1,2015 (Mandatory) ($875,000)
Less: May 2,2016 (Mandatory) ($890,000)
Less: May 2,2017 (Mandatory) ($910,000)
Less: May 1,2018 (Mandatory) ($930,000)
Less: May 1,2019 (Mandatory) ($955,000)
Less: May 1,2020 (Mandatory) ($980,000)
Current Bonds Outstanding $18,450,000

Series 2013 A-2 Special Assessment Refunding Bonds

Interest Rate: 5.750%
Maturity Date: 5/1/34
Reserve Fund Definition: 50% Max Annual on Outstanding
Reserve Fund Requirement: $95,778

Reserve Fund Balance: $96,303

Bonds outstanding-9/30/2013 $2,900,000

Less: November 1,2013 (Prepayment) ($145,000)
Less: May 1,2014 (Mandatory) ($75,000)
Less: November 1,2014 (Prepayment) ($75,000)
Less: May 1,2015 (Mandatory) ($75,000)
Less: May 1, 2015 (Prepayment) ($45,000)
Less: November 1,2015 (Prepayment) ($50,000)
Less: May 2,2016 (Mandatory) ($75,000)
Less: May 2, 2016 (Prepayment) ($35,000)
Less: November 1,2016 (Prepayment) ($55,000)
Less: May 2,2017 (Mandatory) ($75,000)
Less: May 2,2017 (Prepayment) ($5,000)
Less: May 1,2018 (Mandatory) ($80,000)
Less: May 1, 2018 (Prepayment) ($5,000)
Less: November 1,2018 (Prepayment) ($105,000)
Less: May 1,2019 (Mandatory) ($80,000)
Less: May 2, 2019 (Prepayment) ($10,000)
Less: November 1,2019 (Prepayment) ($10,000)
Less: May 1,2020 (Mandatory) ($80,000)
Less: May 2,2020 (Prepayment) ($5,000)
Current Bonds Outstanding $1,815,000
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DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Fiscal Year 2020 Assessments Receipts Summary

SERIES 2013A RECREATION
# UNITS DEBT SERVICE | GENERAL FUND FUND O&M
ASSESSED ASSESSED ASSESSED O&M ASSESSED ASSESSED TOTAL ASSESSED
NET TAX ROLL ASSESSED NET 45,481 1,961,878.15 177,889.82 1,461,865.84 3,601,633.81
TOTAL ASSESSED 45,481 1,961,878.15 177,889.82 1,461,865.84 3,601,633.81
SUMMARY OF TAX ROLL RECEIPTS
SERIES 2013A RECREATION
DEBT SERVICE | GENERAL FUND FUND O&M
CLAY COUNTY DISTRIBUTION DATE RECEIVED | TOTAL RECEIVED RECEIVED O&M RECEIPTS RECEIPTS

1 11/13/19 62,976.86 34,304.69 3,110.52 25,561.65

2 11/21/19 483,603.48 263,427.97 23,885.86 196,289.65

3 12/11/19 2,668,633.22 1,453,655.05 131,807.59 1,083,170.58

4 12/18/19 169,269.46 92,204.28 8,360.46 68,704.72

5 01/22/20 40,073.70 21,828.90 1,979.30 16,265.50

6 02/21/20 43,355.75 23,616.70 2,141.40 17,597.65

7 03/17/20 30,359.80 16,537.56 1,499.51 12,322.73

8 04/17/20 39,275.51 21,394.11 1,939.87 15,941.53

9 05/14/20 31,858.59 17,353.98 1,573.54 12,931.07

10 06/12/20 18,933.74 10,313.57 935.16 7,685.01

TAX CERTIFICATES 06/25/20 23,688.17 12,903.39 1,169.99 9,614.79

11 07/30/20 1,637.31 891.87 80.87 664.57

TOTAL TAX ROLL RECEIPTS 3,613,665.59 | 1,968,432.07 | 178,484.07 | 1,466,749.45

PERCENT COLLECTED TOTAL DEBT 0&M
TOTAL PERCENT COLLECTED 100.33% 100.33% 100.33%







Double Branch

Community Development District

Check Run Summary

August 31, 2020

Fund Date Check No. Amount |
General Fund
8/17/20 50834-50838 §$ 923.50
Sub-Total $ 923.50
Accounts Payable 8/14/20 1602-1604 $ 8,845.30
8/20/20 1605-1606 $ 258.50
Sub-Total $ 9,103.80
Recreation Fund
Accounts Payable 8/3/20 6481-6488 $ 18,348.95
8/7/20 6489-6498 $ 40,623.47
8/14/20 6499-6507 $ 39,724.03
8/20/20 6508-6510 $ 12,331.38
8/28/20 6511 $ 810.00
Sub-Total $ 111,837.83
Capital Reserve Fund
Sub-Total $ -
Total $ 121,865.13 |




PR3OOR - PAYROLL CHECK REGISTER RUN 8/13/20 PAGE 1

CHECE EMP # EMPLOYEE NAME CHECK CHECK
# AMOUNT DATE
50834 16 ANDRE LANIER 184.70  8/13/2020
T Sosss 12 cCamp ® pavis  1s4.70 8/13/2020
T S0s3é 15 CramuEs T mORTON  1s4.70 8/13/2020
T 50837 8 7 CywrEia v. wELsEw  1s4.70  8/13/2020
T Sosss 14 scorr eomas  1s4.70  8/13/2020
TOTAL FOR REGISTER 923.50

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH DLAUGELIN



Attendance Sheet

District Name: Double Branch, CDD

Board Meeting Date: August 10, 2020

Name In Attendance Fee

Ty
1 Cindy Nelsen YES-$200
Chairperson
T
2 Charles Horton @200
Assistant Secretary ;

3 Andre Lanier YES - $200
Assistant Secretary

4 Chad Davis ES 7 $200
Assistant Secretary

5  Scoit Thomas @%200
Assistant Secretary

The Supervisors present at the above-referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly.

Approved for ment;
" Sl

District Ma{lla}ér@ature Date’ /

PLEASE RETURN COMPLETED FORM TO HANNAH SMITH




AP300R

*** CHECK DATES 08/01/2020 -

CHECK VEND#
DATE

8/ 14/ 20 00035

" 8/14/20 00015
" 8/14/20 00015
"8/20/20 00015

" 8/20/20 00015

YEAR- TO- DATE_ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI DY COWPUTER CHECK REG STER

08/ 31/ 2020 ***

DOUBLE BRANCH - GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

"YRMD DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

GO\/ERNIVENTAL I\/ANAGEI\/ENT SER\/I CES

VENDOR NAME

HODPI NG GREEN & SAI\/B

HO:’PI NG GREEN & SAIVB

HO:’PI NG GREEN & SAI\/B

..... INVO CE. . ... . EXPENSED TO. . .
TE I NVO CE

8/ 01/ 20 2154 202008 310-51300- 34000
AUG MANAGEMENT FEES

8/ 01/ 20 2154 202008 310-51300-52000
AUG WEBSI TE ADM N

8/ 01/ 20 2154 202008 310-51300- 35100
AUG | NFORM TECHNOLOGY

8/ 01/ 20 2154 202008 310-51300- 31300
AUG DI SSEM NATI ON SERVI CE

8/ 01/ 20 2154 202008 310- 51300 35100
1 Q@ NECT EMAI L SERVI CE

8/ 01/ 20 2154 202008 310-51300-51000
OFFI CE SUPPLI ES

8/ 01/ 20 2154 202008 310-51300-42000
POSTAGE

8/ 01/ 20 2154 202008 310-51300-42500
COPI ES

8/ 01/ 20 2154 202008 310-51300-41000
TELEPHONE

7/ 30/ 20 116074 202006 310 51300 31500

JUN GENERAL COUNSEL

7/ 30/ 20 116075 202006 310 51300 31500
JUN MONTHLY MEETI NG

6/ 21/ 17 94408 202008 310 51300 31500
2002A PRQJIECT CONSTRUCTI O

10/ 01/ 17 96805 202008 310 51300 31500

2002A PRQJIECT CONSTRUCTI O

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH HSM TH

HOPPI NG GREEN & SAMS

TOTAL
TOTAL

BANK A
REG STER

STATUS

RUN 9/08/ 20

AMOUNT

4,996. 92
187. 50
161. 83
111.08

16. 65
20.72
126. 04
256. 05
49.51

1,219. 00
1, 700. 00
141. 00

117. 50

9, 103. 80
9, 103. 80

PACE 1

5,926. 30 001602

1,219. 00 001603

1, 700. 00 001604
141. 00 001605

117.50 001606



Governmental Management Services, LLC .

1001 Bradford Way InV0|Ce

Kingston, TN 37763

Invoice #: 2154
Invoice Date: 8/1/20
REC TIVED Due Datei 8/1/20

Bill To: oo C*’;‘)SB-

Double Branch GDD S 0062020 - Number:

475 West Town Place AUG @ 6

Suite 114

Si. Augustine, FL 32092

Description HoursfQty Rate Amount
General Fund - Management Fees - August 2020 /. 3/, 5/.J4%( 4,996.92 4,996.92
Website Administration - August 2020 520 187.50 187.50
Information Technology - August 2020 247 161.83 161.83
Dissemination Agent Services - August 2020 2, /% 111.08 111.08
JQ Nect Email Services 2 &7 16.65 16.65
Office Supplies 1 20.72 20.72
Postage 4.0/ 126.04 126.04
Copies 1 256.06 256,05
Telephona J/’/-’O 49.51 49.51
Q pr P
0,
Total $5,926.30
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due

$5,926.30




Hopping Green & Sams

Aliomneys and Counselors / 6"'

' s
1195, Voo Siet, i 50 / 70, 75 57

Tallghassee, FL 32314

850.222.7500 @

mmp e s o oo o nm s mmmomammmz QIATEMENT s==mmcmoormmssoooossssssss=sE¥oooox

July 30, 2020

Double Branch Community Development Distyict . Bill Number 116074
¢fo GMS, LLC Billed through 06/30/2020
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 e IV ELDD

St. Augustine, FL. 32092

o
e
[
| S—
TR
o
sl
o
fronse
[
[

General Counsel (0&M)
DBRNCH 00001 IMW

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
06/04/20 IMW Review executive order language; review procedures. 0.20 hrs

06/04/20 MG Research and analyze implications of Phase 2 reopening plan for amenities 0.30 hrs
operation; develop best practices related to same.

06/05/20 1MW Review correspondence from Soriano; review usage agreements; confer with 0.40 hrs
staff regarding same. :

06/05/20 SS5W Research physical quortm and public comment requirements and guidance 0.10 hrs
pursuant to Governor's Executive Order and Task Force Report for Phase 2
Re-opening.
06/11/20 IMW Confer with Moss regarding County lease. 0.30 hrs
06/15/20  IMW Review correspondence; confer with Soriano and Perry regarding sports 0.80 hrs
activities; research conflict issues.
06/16/20 IMW Review correspondence; confer with Soriano regarding field usage. 0.30 brs
06/19/20 MW Review watet management district correspondence and real property issues; 0.50 hrs

confer with staff.

06/22/20 1MW Review correspondence regarding field usage; confer with staff regarding same. 0.40 hrs

06/25/20  IMW Research amenity revenue and CARES Act provisions; confer with working 0.70 hrs
group.

g6/26/20 IK Review Phase 2 EO; prepare and review categories of reopening expansions; 0.30 hrs

confer with in house lawyers on various nuances for same; multiple calls with
district managers and amenity managers; muitiple calls with FIA on same;
review, edit and transmit COVID waivers and license agreements for use of
same; review, edit and transmit reservation language and screening
guestionnaires; review PPE requirements promuigated by local jurisdictions;
confer regarding COVID notification process.

06/26/20 SSW Review Executive Order 20-150 regarding extension of waiver of physical 0.10 hrs
quorum requirement for [ocal government public meetings; prepare and
circulate correspondence to District Managers regarding same.

06/29/20 IMW Review executive order; confer with staff regarding meeting. 0.30 hrs

06/30/20  AHI Confer with Hogge regarding executed agenda items; prepare budget ‘ 0.80 hrs



Double Branch CDD-General Coun BHl No. 116074

resolutions and transmit same.

Total fees for this matter

MATTER SUMMARY

Jaskoiski, Amy H. - Paralegal
Kilinski, Jennifer L.

Walters, Jason M.

Gentry, Lauren M.

Warren, Sarah S.

TOTAL FEES
TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER
BILLING SUMMARY

Jaskolski, Amy H. - Paralegal
Kilinski, Jennifer L.

Walters, Jason M.

Gentry, Lauren M,

Warren, Sarah S.

TOTAL FEES

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL

0.80 hrs
0.30 hrs
3.90 hrs
0.30 hrs
0.20 hrs

0.80 hrs
0.30 hrs
3.90 hrs
0.30 hrs
0.20 hrs

125 fhr
180 /hr
250 /hr
180 /hr
180 /hr

125 /hr
180 /hr
250 /hr
180 /hr
180 /hr

Please include the bill number with your payment.

$1,219.00

$100.00
$54.00
$975.00
$54.00
$36.00

$1,219.00

$1,219.00

$100.00
$54.00
$975.00
$54.00
$36.00

$1,215.00

$1,219.00



Hopping Green & Sams i

Attorneys and Counselors 4 ?—/’0
118 5. Monros Strest, Ste. 300 / s g/’/ ﬂ/ >
P.00. Box 6576 @
Tallahasses, FL 32314
850.222,7500
—roommmmmmooosmomosssomsssssmsm===== . SIATEMENT sosscsoosssoooosssr ooz ooommmmms
July 30, 2020y 7 E TS
Double Branch Community Development District - "ﬁ}fﬁfg v Bill Number 116075
¢fo GMS, LLC Billed through 06/30/2020
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 Loe 49 020
St. Augustine, FL 32092 AG L&~

Monthly Meeting (O&M)
DBRNCH 00101 IMW

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
06/05/20 MW Meeting preparation; review agenda package materials; conference with staff.,

06/08/20 IMW Meeting preparation; attend regular board meeting by telephone.
06/09/20 IMW Meeting follow-up.

06/12/20 IMW Review draft meeting minutes; confer with staff.

06/22/20 IMW Review notices; confer with staff.

06/30/20 1MW Review draft agenda; confer with staff regarding same.

Total fees for this matter $1,700.00

MATTER SUMMARY
TOTAL FEES $1,700.00
TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER “$_i_,-7_gl-)nc-i_0

BILLING SUMMARY
TOTAL FEES $1,700.00
TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL “;;.-,_7-6(-)“(“!“(;

Please include the bill number with your payment.



Hopping Green & Sams /5" e 81T

Attormeys and Counselors
119 S, Monroe Street, Ste. 300
P.0. Box 6526
Tallahassee, FL 32314
850.222.7500

mmmmsms—s—===—========cooooooomomommzm . STATEMENT ssssocemmsmsommosssssss=sooos========

June 21, 2017

Doubile Branch Community Development District Bill Number 94408
cfo GMS, LLC Bifled through 05/31/2017
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 ,E{E(f 15 577

’ R P S

St. Augustine, FL. 32092

2002A Project Construction (2002A Bonds)
DBRNCH 00103 IMw

FOR PROFESSTIONAL SERVICES RENDERED

05/09/17 IMW Confer with staff regarding Village Center project. 0.60 hrs
Total fees for this matter $141.00
MATTER SUMMARY.
Walters, Jason M. 0.60 hrs 235 fhr $141.00
TOTAL FEES $141.00
TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER & é -.'l;:;.“(_};

BILLING SUMMARY

Walters, Jason M. 0.60 hrs 235 Jhr $141.00
TOTAL FEES $141.00
TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL $141.00

Please include the bill number on vour check.



Hopping Green & Sams

Altorneys and Counselors

119 5. Monroe Street, Ste, 300
P.O. Box 6526
Tallahasses, FL 32314
850.222,7500

T S s S s e e e e S S S S S S S S T S T I STATEMENT L e e o e e S T T I TN TR I TN T M SR TR =

October 1, 2017

Double Branch Community Development District Bill Number 96805
cfo GMS, LLC _ e e Billed through 09/30/2017
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 RECEIVEID

St. Augustine, FL. 32092

2002A Project Construction (2002A Bonds)
DBRNCH 00103 IMW

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
09/21/17 MW Review park concept budget; confer with Towers regarding contribution; review
plat.

Total fees for this matter

MATTER SUMMARY
Walters, Jason M. 0.50 hrs 235 /fhr
TOTAL FEES
TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER
BILLING SUMMARY
Walters, Jason M., 0.50 hrs 235 fhr

TOTAL FEES

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL

Please include the hill number on vour check.

0.50 hrs

$117.50

$117.50

$117.50

$117.50

$117.50

$117.50

$117.50



AP300R

*** CHECK DATES 08/01/2020 -

CHECK VEND#
DATE

8/ 03/ 20 00478

" 8/03/20 00262
8/03/20 00092

"8/ 03/20 00092

8/03/20 00825
8/03/20 00208
18/03/20 00186
18/03/20 00399

" 8/07/20 00092

7/01/20 1267

" 7/24/20 1121

WORKERS COVP PREM AUDI T

7/17/20 278
MAY

" 7/17/20 2153

JUN FACI LI TY MAI NT-

7/ 17/ 20 2153
JUl
7/ 17/ 20 2153
JUN
7/ 17/ 20 2153

JUN REPAI RS/ REPLACE

7/ 17/ 20 2153
Jul

FENCE REPAI R | TEMS

7/ 20/ 20- 7/ 26/ 20 SECURI TY

AUG POCOL CHEM CALS

I N\VO CE

YEAR- TO- DATE_ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI DY COVPUTER

08/ 31/ 2020 ***

DOUBLE BRANCH -

REC FUND

BANK B RECREATI ON FUND

... EXPENSED TO.. .
YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

1 202007 320-57200- 62000
ACCESS CARDS

VENDOR NAME

OARDS AND KEYFOBS
2 202007 310 51300 45000

EG S I NSURANCE ADVI SO?S LLC

202005 320 57200 46400
GO\/ERNNENTAL I\/ANAGEI\/ENT SER\/I CES
202006 320 57200 46600

PRESSURE WASHI NG

202006 320-57200-46620
CONTI N

N FACI LI TY MAI NT-

202006 320-57200-46630

LI GHTI NG REPAI

RS
202006 320-57200- 63100

202006 320-57200- 46400
GO\/ERNI\/ENTAL I\/ANAGEI\/EN'I' SEF\’VI CES
7/ 28/ 20 HF106266 202007 320 57200 63100
I—m\/ER FENCE CO
7/ 27/ 20 07272020 202007 320 57200 34510
M DDLE VI LLAGE CDD
8/ 01/ 20 13129559 202008 320 57200 46300

N COVMON AREA NAI NT

PCX]_SURE

7/ 03/ 20 10787570 202007 330 57200 50000
XEROX C(PPO—'\’ATI O\l
202006 320 57200 41000

EXCESS PRI NT CHARGES

' 6/18/20 2156

JUNE RI NG CENTRAL

6/ 18/ 20 2%86
6/ 18/ 20 2156

JUN REPAI R/ REPLACEMENT

202006 320- 57200- 49300

N PERM TS/ LI CENSES

202006 320-57200- 63100

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH HSM TH

CHECK REG STER

STATUS

RUN 9/08/ 20

1,

3,

1,

4,

2,

1,
1,

PAGE 1
ANMDUNT ... CHECK. .. ..
AMDUNT " #
184. 39
1,184.39 006481
417.00 R
417.00 006482
737.13
3,737.13 006483
862. 00 R
532. 00
449. 00
876. 72
664. 00
6, 383. 72 006484
138.25
4,138.25 006485
30.00
360. 00 006486
107.49
2,107. 49 006487
120,97 I
20.97 006488
‘g7.00
667. 14
574. 65



AP300R

*** CHECK DATES 08/01/2020 -

CHECK VEND#
DATE

" 8/07/20 00092

8/07/20 00422
8/07/20 00024
8/07/20 00208

8/07/20 00382

" 8/07/20 00672

" 8/07/20 00672

6/ 18/ 20 2156

JUN

7/ 15/ 20 Z%EZ
7/ 15/ 20 2157
JU
7/ 15/ 20 2157
JUL
7/ 15/ 20 2157

JUl
7/ 15/ 20 2157
JUuL

I N\VO CE

YEAR- TO- DATE_ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER

08/ 31/ 2020 ***

DOUBLE BRANCH -

REC FUND

BANK B RECREATI ON FUND

.... ...EXPENSED TO ..

YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

202006 320-57200- 34600
AQUA STAFF/ ATTENDANTS

G{NERNNENTAL NANAGENENT SERVICES

202007 320 57200 41000

L RI NG CENT

202007 320-57200-49300

L PERM TS/ LI CENSE

202007 320-57200- 63100

REPAI R/ REPLACEMENTS

202007 320-57200- 51000

L OFFI CE SUPPLI ES

202007 320-57200- 34600
AQUA STAFF/ ATTENDANTS

GINERNNENTAL NRNAGENENT SERVICES

6/08/20 55487114 202006 320 57200 63100
THE F[WE DEPCW PRC
56 202008 320 57200 46800
THE LAKE E[ITCRS I NC
8/03/20 08032020 202007 320 57200 34510
M DDLE VILLAGE CDD
6/29/20 91715864 202006 330 57200 61100

JANI TORI AL SUPPLI ES

8/01/20 5184

AUG LAKE MAI NTENANCE

7122/ 20- 8/ 2/ 20 SECURI TY

6/ 29/ 20 MAT CLEANI NG

7/ 06/ 20 9%715884 202007 3?0-57200-61100

6/ 20 MAT CLEANI NG

7/ 13/ 20 91715905 202007 330-57200-61100

13/ 20 MAT CLEAN

7/ 20/ 20 91915926 202007 336F§;200-61100
UNIFIRST CCRPCRATICN
202007 320 57200 63100
VERDEGD LLC
202007 320 57200 63100

7120/ 20 MAT CLEANI NG
" 7/30/20 3298
WOCDLI NE DEBRI S CLEANUP

7/30/20 3299
DEAN PI NE TREE REMOVALS

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH HSM TH

VERDEGO, LLC

VENDOR NAME

STATUS

RUN

9/ 08/ 20

AMOUNT

170.

88.
26.
1, 282.
37.
513.

70.
70.
70.
70.

1, 250.

1, 220.

491.
2. 070.

697.

00

31
95
91
44
00

1, 498.79

1,948. 61

2,070. 00

697. 50

1, 250. 00

1, 220. 00

006489

006490
006491
006492

006493

006494
006495

006496



AP300R

YEAR- TO- DATE_ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER

*** CHECK DATES 08/01/2020 - 08/31/2020 *** DOUBLE BRANCH - REC FUND

CHECK VEND#
DATE

8/ 07/20 00672

8/07/20 00672
' 8/14/20 00506

8/14/20 00172

'8/14/20 00285

'8/14/20 00002

BANK B RECREATI ON FUND

..... INVOCE..... ...EXPENSED TO .. VENDOR NAME

7/ 30/ 20

8/ 01/ 20

8/09/ 20

8/ 05/ 20
8/ 05/ 20
8/ 05/ 20
8/ 05/ 20
8/ 05/ 20
8/ 05/ 20
8/ 05/ 20
8/ 05/ 20
8/ 05/ 20
8/ 05/ 20
8/ 05/ 20

8/ 11/ 20
8/ 11/ 20

7/30/ 20
7/ 30/ 20

INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

3300 202007 320-57200- 35100
| RRI GATI ON REPAI RS
VERDEGO LLC

3374 202008 320 57200 46200
AUG LANDSCAPE MAI NTENANCE
VERDECD LLC

10343377 202007 320 57200 34500
7/ 1/ 20-7/31/20 SECURI T
ALLI ED UNI VERSAL

08052020 202007 320 57200 43500
3713-1 THOUSAND QAKS DR
08052020 202007 320-57200-43500
3701-1 THOUSAND QAKS DR
08052020 202007 320 57200 43500
3659-1 THOUSAND OAKS DR

08052020 202007 320-57200-43500
1940-1 WOODWORTH DR

08052020 202007 320-57200-43500
603-1 WATERFORD OAKS DR
08052020 202007 320-57200-43500
1505-1 CANOPY OAKS DR
08052020 202007 320- 57200 43500
3178-1 WANDERI NG OAKS DR

08052020 202007 320-57200-43500
1206- 1 BEDROCK DR

08052020 202007 320-57200-43500
1591-1 CANOPY OAKS DR
08052020 202007 320-57200-43500
566-1 OAKLEAF VI LLAGE PRK
08052020 202007 320-57200-43500

716-1 WAKEMONT DR
CLAY CClJNTY UTI LI TY AUTHCRI TY
SSI 09715 202007 320 57200 34510
JUL EMPLOYMENT FEE
SSI 09715 202007 320-57200- 34510
JUL SCHEDULI NG FEE
CLAY COJNTY SHERI FF S O:FI CE
07302020 202007 300 20200 10200
JUL ELECTRI C RECREATI ON
07302020 202007 300-20200- 10200
JUL ELECTRI C COMMON AREA

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH HSM TH

STATUS

RUN 9/08/ 20 PAGE 3

AMOUNT ... CHECK. . ...

250.

30, 916.

382.
187.
3, 638.
2. 247.

00
250. 00 006497

30, 916. 99 006498

4,235.79 006499

.43
.77
.14
. 56
.19
. 25
. 88
.72

420.
1, 167.

139.

40
99

87

2,039. 20 006500
s0
50

570. 00 006501
o
00



AP300R

*** CHECK DATES 08/01/2020 -

CHECK VEND#
DATE

8/ 14/20 00092
'8/14/20 00208
8/ 14/20 00297
8/14/20 00297
8/14/20 00399

" 8/20/20 00092

" 8/20/20 00615

' 8/20/20 00208

I N\VO CE

YEAR- TO- DATE_ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER
08/ 31/ 2020 ***

DOUBLE BRANCH -

REC FUND

BANK B RECREATI ON FUND
. EXPENSED TO. . .

"YRMD DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

7/ 30/ 20 07302020 202007 300- 20200- 10200
JUL ELECTRI C FI TNESS CNTR
7/ 30/ 20 07302020 202007 300- 20200- 10200

8/01/20 2155

' 6/01/20 274
8/01/20 279
"8/11/20 2158

JuU
8/ 11/ 20 2158
8/ 11/ 20 2158
JUl

JUL ELECTRI C STREETLI GHT

CLAY ELECTRI C C&PERATI VE
202008 310 51300 34000

AUG FACI L MGMVIT- RECREATI ON

7127/ 20-8/9/20 SECURI TY

JUL

8/ 11/ 20 2158

J
8/ 11/ 20 2158

18/18/20 28181

C
=

JUuL

VENDOR NAME

I NC

GO\/ERNI\/ENTAL I\/ANAGEI\/ENT SEF\’VI CES
8/ lO/ 20 08102020 202008 320 57200 34510
M DDLE VI LLAGE CDD

202006 320 57200 61000
JUN JANI TORI AL SERVI CES

Ri VERSI DE I\/ANAGEI\/ENT SERVI CES

202008 320 57200 61000
AUG JANI TORI AL SERVI CES

RI VERSI DE MANAGEI\/ENT SERVI CES

8/ 01/ 20 10942433 202008 330 57200 50000
AUG BASE CHARGE

XEROX CO?P(]:\’ATI O\l

202007 320 57200 46600
L FACI L MAI NT- GENERAL

202007 320-57200-46620
FACI L MAI NT- CONTI NG

202007 320-57200- 46630
L LI GHTI NG REPAI R

202007 320-57200-63100
RPAI / REPAL CEMVENT

202007 320-57200-46400
COVMON AREA NAI NT

GO\/ERNI\/ENTAL I\/ANAGEI\/ENT SER\/I CES

202008 320 57200 63100
GRIND AMENI TY S| DEWALKS
K&B CO\ICRETE SERVI CES LLC

8/ 16/ 20 08162020 202008 320 57200 34510
8/ 7/ 20-8/16/20 SECURI T

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH HSM TH

M DDLE VI LLAGE CDD

STATUS

RUN

9/ 08/ 20 PAGE 4
ANMDUNT ... CHECK. .. ..
AMDUNT " #
613. 00
2,338. 00
8, 836. 00 006502
“14,873.95
14, 873. 95 006503
- 630.00
630. 00 006504
a,251.00
4,251.00 006505
a,251.00
4,251.00 006506
S 3700
37.09 006507
3,625.00
2, 895. 00
703. 00
1,618. 38
1, 080. 00
9,921. 38 006508
1,600.00
1, 600. 00 006509
81000

006510



AP300R Y
*** CHECK DATES 08/01/2020 - 08/31/2020 *** DOUBLE BRANCH - REC FUND

BANK B RECREATI ON FUND

CHECK VEND# ..... INVO CE. . ... ... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME
DATE DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

8/ 28/ 20 00208  8/24/20 08242020 202008 320-57200- 34510
8/ 17/ 20- 8/ 23/ 20 SECURI TY
M DDLE VI LLAGE CDD

TOTAL FOR BANK B

STATUS

TOTAL FOR REG STER

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH HSM TH

EAR- TO- DATE_ ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER

RUN 9/08/ 20

111, 837.83
111, 837.83



i Ww%%% Limited Lifetime Warranty*
— AT B e 5 Typlcal Turnaround 24hest
” LARD f‘_” i l([LY FO BS Next Day Delfvery Avaliable,
¥y, gt Howeon we helpyou teday?
Kenvimg Sovunty Pwfessivaals iuce _’DH.’ - 1"208'59 1'4430

Invoice / Order Detall

Thank you for ordering at CardsAndKeyfobs.com
Order Detail

~ Order ID: #12671
- Date Added: 07/01/2020

Payment Address

GMSLLC
370 Qakleaf Village Pkwy
. orange park, Florida 32085

™ Product Name

- . Printable Proximity Card - Kantech® ioProx® XSF/26bit
. P20DYE Compatible

'~ Clamshell Proximity Card - Kantech® ioProx® XSF/26bit
- P10SHL Compatible

ode to: Split 50/5

2-330-572-493

o33 0:572-6200 4| 1¢y. 4o

~ Payment Method: Purchase Order (#J5007012020)

Shipping Method: USPS Priority (Weight: 20.001b)

Shipping Address

 GMS LLC
370 Oakleaf Village Pkwy
. orange park, Florida 32085

Model Quantity Price Total

PrtPrx- 800 $2.69  $2,152.00
Kan26

CshPrx- 100 $1.89  $189.00
Kan26

Sub-Total: $2,341.00

USPS Priority 1
(Weight: ~ $27.79
20.001b): |

Total:  $2,368.79



Double Branch Community
Development District

282
07/24/2020

i e
& gIS
Insurance & Risk Adwvisors

Kristina Rudez
1 of 1

Double Branch Community Development District

c/oc Governmental Management Services P: ) Invoice#11212

475 West Town Place, Suite 114 WC100118544

St. Augustine, FL 32092 ek
Thanlk You

Please detach and return with payment

<

Customer: Bouble Branch Community Development District

Policy #/C100118544 03/23/2019-10/01/2019

Florida Insurance Alliance
11212 | 10/01/2019 | Policy change Workers Compensation - Premium Audit 417.00
Due Date: 7/24/2020

2.31-513-15
22

$ 417.00

Thank You

FOR PAYMENTS SENT QVERNIGHT:
Egis Insurance Advisors LLC, Fifih Third Wholesale Lockbox, Lockbox #234021, 4900 W, 85th St Oaklawn, il 60453

Remit Payment To: Egis insurance Advisors, LLC (321)233-9939

Lockbox 234021 PO Box 84021 ‘
Chicago, iL 60688-4002 sclimer@egisadvisors.com 07/2412020




Riverside Management Services, Inc H
9655 Florida Mining Blvd. W, En\fﬂice
Building 300, Suite 305
Jacksonville, Fl. 32257
RECEIVED lnvoice #: 278
’ Invoice Date: 7/17/2020
Pue Date: 7/17/2020

JUL 247028 :
Bill To: ; Case:
Double Braneh CDD P.0. Number:
475 West Town Place
Sulte 114
St Augustine, FL 32092
Description HoursfQty Rate Amount
Pressure Washing Services - May 2020 3,737.13 3,737.13
4
L omwmen Peres Flgant?
2
22592, HbYo
92
Total $3,737.13
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $3,737.13

A
"””ffﬁla"hz"(‘)



Riverside Management Services, Ing,
2655 Elorlda Minlng Blys., Bullding 300, Suile 305, Jasksonvitle. B, 32252

Service Detall

Bl To: Double Branch DD Involce Date: 5/31120

Dua Date: Upon Receipt

Amount Dug! 8 3,737.13

Date! Desoriplion Amount
512{20 Lallico Top Fance - Pebble Creak/Piadmant 1076 If 3 484.20
5I5{20 Laltive Top Fence - Cannons PLIP.O.B, - 1121 Uf $ 504 .48
51130 Lallice Yop Fence - Timbedlek}/CGakside Dr. - 397 lif S 448.65
Spiil Ralt Fence - Timberfleld - 120 Uf $ 30.00
5/12f20 L.allice Top Fence - Litchfield/Heanhsione - 1082 Uf 3 485.80
5/14/20 Lallice Top Fence - Heanthstone - 1188 B! 8 512.4¢
518720 Lallice Top Fence - Cannons PUHighland M#l- 1274 Uf 5 573.33
5126420 Fall Creek Paik 8 260.00
5128120 Spit Rali Fence « Elamentary School - 1780 §1 8 437.50
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE; $§ 373743

Hot Waler and Cherianl Treatment to remove ¢irt, mildew, and algas,

** Pressure Washing according to eontract ahd within budget

Condract Amount § 17,636.60
Involes;
0, 20149 8
Nov, 2019
beo, 2019
Jdah, 2020
Feb. 2020
Mar, 2020
Apr. 2020
May 2020
Juze 2020
July 2028
Aug. 2020
Sept. 2020
Balancge! 8 §,447.52

886,00
6,665.35
3,737,413

oY I LR W D D

Shoukt yout have any gusstions, please conlach Rich Whetsel @ (904) 7698923
of nehelsel@gmsni.com



Governmental Management Services, LLC .
1001 Bradford Way ﬂ nvolice
Kingston, TN 37763

invoice f: 2153
Invoice Date; 7/17/20

RECEIVED Due Date: 7/1720
Bill To: . Cz;)se:
Double Branch CDD p L, Numner:
475 West Town Place WEUL 3 4 ZGZE}
Suite 114

Si. Augustine, FL 32002

Description Hours/Qty Rate Amount
Facility Maintenance June 1 - June 30, 2020 5,013.12 5,013.12
Maintenance Supplies 1,370.60 1,370.60
, _ o O
;:‘*u:.:ll‘}”“’[ Mﬂnrm'{",“’ Coen. ¥ 1862,

13?S‘ﬂm,ﬁbc,w

- ' ‘ , ! 4 ©o
t7a e iy Mawmt? - Covx“‘jt“m\j, 1532,
2
2, Sjlr,’f(&t#l

L:Q\,;—m& Reepis tqy9,°°
P Y 5“"]1@,%1&&’3
E.e;{zf\.ps /Q&P“ﬁ&ﬁ, $ [ &1 (MWEL
=, S’“’T'L{(@BI@

’ oo
ém}:« MO A Pt Mq1nf' & ip(y“‘f’w
?-f tg..;?“}._f‘mi""hic)

q1-

Total $6,383.72

Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due $6,383.72
‘,‘“:z,mu

T,21, Lo



GMS DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
WMAINTENANCE BHLABLE HOURS
FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE 2020
bate Hours  Emplovee Descrinllon
611120 3 &8, Removed debis in all sommon azeas and ponds
B/2120 4 T.C.  Worked on pavers on pool dack
872120 2.5 G.S. Remaved debis s all common areas, ireated fira apt mounds in parks
613120 2 T.C.  Worked on pavers on pool deck
813120 15 G2, Remavad dabris ix all common areas, picked up supplies
8/3/20 4 LN nstalied paves into pool decking area
6/4/20 4 T.C.  Runsaing Wires In athie for celling fans In fisld house bathrooms
814120 ] G5 Removed debds in all common areas, lreated fire anl mounds in parks
6420 8 LN, Instelied pavers In pool teck ates, wie fans In fisld house reslroom
81620 4 T.C.  Busled up concrate and removed from park
66120 4 LM Gelconcrele from patk and playground equipment
8/8/20 7 6.8, Removed debis In 81l common areas and ponds
6110120 1.5 @8,  Removed dedrs In all common areas
8120 4 1., Cleaned ouf motor on pend fountaln, install perma sand belween pavers
6111020 4.5 G.8.  Removed debrs In all common areas
6/11120 4 LN, Cleaned Double Branch Inke, wotked on pavers around poaf deck
6115420 8 TG, Ground stumps wilh stumpgrinder al amenity center new slorage project site
8116/20 7 G.5. Removed debis In all common araas, cul dovm & farge tree slumps, cleaned up deceased animal
6/6/20 25 G.5.  Remgvad debrs In all comnion areas and ponds, treated fre anla in parks
§MTI20 4.5 G.8. Picked up supplies, chainsaw mainlenance, removed dsbris in all common areas
6/18/20 2 T.C.  Repalted picnia table asound lrack
8iHa/20 6 G.8.  Rempoved debds In af comman areas and ponds
6/18/20 2 T.C. Cleaned and filed fauntain by affice
6718120 8 LN. Ramoved debils ai smenly center, track, natures hammosk, Piedmont, Wavery, The Qaks and
Cannons Polnt
622120 3 G.5. Removed debiris In all common areas
823120 2 G.S.  Removed debrs In all common aress
B124/2¢ 8 T.C Lake inspection, Infalls and oul falls and removed debris around lakes
8/24120 5 L.N. Removed debds al track, amenily cenler, Worthinglon Oak, Heaithstone, Highiand iill, Piedmonl,
Wavenry and haliies hammack
626120 8 G.8,  Ramaoved debis In ali common areas and ponds, cleaned up deceased animal at park
826120 5 LN, Removed debis al amenlly center, track, palures hammock, Fledrom, Waverly, The Qaks and
Cannons Poinl
Bi20120 8 T.C. Pullzd pool pumg molor, warked on axhaust fan for flsld house bathroorm, repaired windscraen
of lennls couns
6/30/20 2 ETT.  Instaled motor on pool side
830120 8 T.C. Instailed new poo! pump molor, put mulch out on pool deck
5130/20 2 B.A. Replaced pool pump mator
TOTAL 151
MILES 407 *Mileage is telmbuisable per seclion 112,061 Florida Stalutes Mileags Rale 2000-0.445
fommniLTII—

DOUBLE BRANCH



MAINTENANCE BHLABLE PURCHASES

Period Ending 07/85/20

DISTRICT DATE SUPPLIES

i)

DOUBLE ERANGH
B/4/20 2 PVC Unton
Blalz0 Max Blue Pool Tabs (3)
6/8/20 50 pk Terry Towealy
6/8/20  5pk Pencd wilh Verss Sharpener
69120 Al Purpose Cleaner with Bleach Spray
6/9/20 Wuiramax Concentrated Disinfestant
6/9/20 Lemon Pine Scl
6i%/20 173 hp Sump Pump
8/9/20  Sockel Sef
6/10/20 38" Nifty Nshber
6/10/20  Sakrele Permasand 401p
6/12720 PVO Glus 8el
6118120  Stumpgrinder with Damage Prolection
518120  Nildle Glaves 60ci
B/1BI20  4x3/8' Shedless Knk 6ok
BHY20  Pelican Llners 3pk
BHMO20  ADpk Tedry Towels
GMO20  Pine Sol Org 1440z
6122/20  Lavender All Purpose Cleaner
6/22120 HODX Low Splash Bleach
6123/20  Fire Anf Balt 1lb (4)
612320 Fire Ant Bait 2hs (2)
525720 Culling Plers
624120 Bmast Thermostal
6i24f20  Transfer Pump
6125120 Pelican Liner
6/25/20  Nirlia Gloves 80ct
8126020 Painters Towels 26pk
8128120 Tery Towels 10pk
8/26/20  Angle Shart Cut Brush {2)
BI28/120 14 Gauge Sinut Chanosl
6/28/20 2 Hole Brackels (4)
BI20/20  Spk 4/2x16M8 Hex Boll
62820 Spring Nut 8pk
6/30120  3HM" Cheek Valve
6/30/20  1* CGheck Valve
6/30/20  15a GFCi
6/30/20  1£2" Offset Nipple
6/30/20  Mechanical Timer Tripper
6130720 1/2"%6" Nipple
6/30/20  InUse GFCI Gover it
634120  Aulomalic Submessible Pump
THIZO 5' Diable Sanding Disc 25pk
720 Pina Sol O1g
THI20 Dewalt 8 Orbit Palmsander Pad
TH/20 10%12' Heavy Duty Tarp
7Hi20 10%12' Heavy Duly Tarp
71420 114"%50' Nylon/Poly Rops
Ti220 2° Raifchsting PVC Culter
T2l 34" PVG Femak Adaptor (2)
72120 34’ to 1 PVC Female Adapler (2)
7/220 34" PVC Elbow (4}
Ti2/20 1"%3M° PVG Bushings {2)
742120 314° BVC Tee (2)
1420 1" PVC Coupling {2)
16220 1" PVC Pipe
7260 34T PVC Pige

TOTAL  $1,370.60
s

ERICE

13.01
12.04
16.07
2.28
2,84
14.81
8.56
169,85
280
1149
2628
574
214,66
8,12
1147
481
16.07
11.48
11.48
4.82
50.46
4593
19.82
206.35
42.55
246
17.22
16,07
5.74
11.36
2260
12,60
568
5.57
6,69
450
18.12
130
229
1.04
18.28
79.93
10.34
1722
1034
27.58
27.58
14.35
14.36
1.40
262
2.84
221
140
1.43
4.27
2.92
0.00

EMPLOYEE

T.0

48



Hoover Fence Co.

4521 Warren Ravenna Rd
Newton Falls, OH 44444
www.HooverFence.com
Phone: 330-358-2335
E-Mail:
sales@hooverfence.com

Invoice

Order Number; HF106266

Customer ID: manager@oakleafresidents.com
Order Date: July 28, 2020

Date: July 28, 2020

Payment Method: Payment Purchase Order
PO#: JS007282020

Authorized Purchaset:

(UNPAID |
Shipping Address: Shipping Method:
Jay Soriano Standard Delivery: $687.94
N/a Rush Shipping:

Orange Park, Florida
32065

United States
Residential Address: Yes

$0.00

PO #: JSO07282020

Bifling Address:
Double Branch Community Development District

GMS LLC
475 W Town P
suite 114
St Augustine, Florida 32092
United States
manager@oakleafresidents.com
9043421441
ltem Code Description Quantity [n Package | Unit Price Total
Price
CL-BBB-25BP 2-1/2" Round Brace Band - Black (H-5934) (CL- 50 - $1.40 $70.00
BBB-25BP)
CL-1524-71B 1-5/8" x 24' x .065 Plain End Pipe - Black (CL-1524- 8 - $52.36 $418.88
71B)
CL-TW-VB Tension Wire - 6 Gauge Goated - Black - 500" Rolt 1 - $231.55 $231.55
{CL-TW-VB}
CL-TBM-1208 120" x 3/4" Tension Bar - Black (CL-TBM-120B} 12 - $15.99 $191.83
CL-PE-238-2 HFC 2-1/2" x 2 Post Extension (CL-PE-238-2) 15 - $30.96 $464.40
CL-TBB-25BP 2-1/2" Beveled Tension Band - Black (H-5914) {CL- 30 - $1.56 $46.80
TBB-25BP)
CL-REP-15CBP 1-5/8" Combo Rail End Cup - Black (H-5822} (CL- 50 - $1.93 $96.50
REP-15CBP)
CL-120-BLACK-EB 10’ high x 8ga. black extruded and bonded vinyl 5 - $351.05( $1,755.25
(2x8x120), KT, 50' roll (CL-120-BLACK-EB)

: ] 3,275.
Subtotal t@: $3,275.21
Shipping: (Standard Ground) $863.04
Taxi Double Branch Repair and Replacements $0.00
TOTAL: $4,138.25

Customer noies: N/A gﬁgg@ﬁﬁ?g@

3100
%25
1/1




Clay County Sheriff’s Office

P.0. Box 548
Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

TO:

Double Branch CDD & Middle Village CDD
370 Oakleaf Village Parkway
Orange Park, FL 32065

FOR:
Oakleaf Amenities Manager
and

Brian Sanchez

IWVOICE

INVOICE DATE: JULY 27 2020
WEEK OF JULY 20-26 2020

2.%2.572 34500

DATE DESCRIPTION TIME HOURS RATE AMOUNT
WORKED IN/OUT
7/20/20 | DAVID VOLLER 1645-2245 6 30.00 180.00
7/23/20 | JEFFERY HOLMES 1600-2200 6 30.00 180.00
07/24/20 | JENNFIER COOPER 1645-2245 6 30.00 180.00
7/26/20 | BRYAN SMITH 1600-2200 6 30.00 180.00
DEPUTY
SIGNATURE:  TOTAL
720.00/2
B 3les. o

Make all checks payable to Deputy name and mail to the Sheriff's Office C/O ANGEL ALBRITTON

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!




Invoice Date

8/1/2020
Invoice # 131295594078
1707 Townhurst Dr. o —— s
(AL S [T
8 58- (76865 e
www.poolsure.com 8/21/2020
Customer# 130AK102
BillTo = oo oos e s Ship el i
Qakleaf Vltlage/DoubEe Branch Qak Leaf Piantatmnl Doubie Branch
cfo Double Branch Comm Dev 370 Oakleaf Village Parkway
475 West Town Place Ste 114 Qrange Park FL 32065
St Augustine FL 32092
" MemID | 0 7. ‘pescription . .ol Qty | Units | Amount
WM-CHEM-BASE Water Management Seasonal Billing Rate 1lea 1,998.31
Fuel Surcharge Fuel/Environmental Transit Fee 1]ea 108.18
Total 2,107.49
Amount Due  $2,107.49
2320 572463
1E6
Remittance Slip
Customer Amount Due $2,107.49
130AK102 Amount Paid
e 078 Make Checks Payable To
Poolsure
PO Box 55372

IR AL

4MDQRRGANT

Houston, TX 77255-5372




Customer Information

Invoice

XEROX CORPORATION
PO BOX 660502
DALLAS X
75266-0502

Teiephone888—-435-6333

Please Direct Inquiries To: &
Ship To/Installed At:

DOUBLE BRANCH
COMM DEV DIST

PKWY
370 DAKLEAF VILLAGE
ORANGE PARK FL

32065

MFP3635X1 MFP3635X W/EIP

THE EASY WAY

TO ORDER SUPPLIES

CALL OUR TOLL
FREE NUMBER
1-800~822-2200

Bill Yo:

DOUBLE BRANCH
»o GOMM DEV DIST

STE 114

LESE -

475 W TOWN PL
SAINT AUGUSTINE

Xerox

Purchase Order Number
Special Reference

Contract Number

NET 30 DAYS
Terms Of Payment

07-03-20
Invoice Date

010787570

Invaice Number

720343326

Customer Number

FL
32092

SER.# BB1-867777
SPLY-MAINT -~ COST PER COPY PLAN

AMOUNT
METER USAGE 03-21-20 TO 06-30-20
METER 1 179078 179651 573
PRINT CHARGES 2-33.572-50
METER 1 PRINTS 573 299
NET BILLABLE PRINTS 573 .036600 20.97
TOTAL EXCESS PRINT CHARGES 20.97
SUB TOTAL 20.97
TOTAL 20.97
%% ALLOWANCE PRORATED FOR 098 DAYS 2-33:572:50
397

FINAL INVOICE FOR SPLY-MAINT - COST PER COPY PLAN
THIS IS A 12 MONTH AGREEMENT WHICH INCLUDES MAINTENANCE

AND SUPPLY CHARGES

TOTAL OF INVODICE MAY VARY ACCORDING TO METER USAGE BILLED

PLEASE IHCLUDE THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT, OR WRITE YOUR INVOICE NUMBER[S} ON YOUR CHECK.

Payment

Ship To/Installed At Bill To

When Paying By Mail
Send Payment To:

DOUBLE BRANCH
COMM DEV DIST

PKWY
370 ODAKLEAF VILLAGE
DRANGE PARK FL

32065

01-569-8562 4 720343326 010787570 07-03-20

RROO1557 M 070119
03 6GSW 6GSW

DOUBLE BRANCH
COMM DEV DIST
STE 114

475 W TOWN PL

XEROX CORPORATION
P.G0. BOX 827598
PHILADELPHIA, PA

SAINT AUGUSTINE FL

W AT315

Please check here if your "Bill To” address or “Ship To/lnstalled At”
location has changed and complete reverse side.

19182-T7598
32092
Invoice Amount
PLEASE PAY
THIS AMDUNT $20.97
VFL40

5933 1 U65CA

£l210000807006L0 D107875705 0300020977 272034332LA0



Governmental Management Services, LLC

1001 Bradford Way Invoice

Kingston, TN 37763

Invoice #: 2156
Invoice Date: 5/18/20
Due Date: 6/18/20

Bill To: RECEIVED Case:
Double Branch CDD . P.0O. Number:
475 West Town Place | i
Suite 114 JU@ 3 @ VAL

S1. Augustine, FL 32082

Description HoursiQty Rate Amount
June 2020 - Phones (2.320.572.4100) 87.00 87.00
June 2020 - Permits / License (2.320.572.48300) 667.14 667.14
June 2020 - Repair and Replacements (2.320.572.63100) 574.65 574.65
June 2020 - Agua Staff / Attendants (2.320.572.34600) 170.00 170,00
92
Total $1,498.79
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due $1,488.79




NE

Double Branch / Middle Village American Express Charges
GMS Statement Closing Date — June 18, 2020

Purchase Dafe Venter Amonnt Deseription GL Account Middle Village GL Double Branch Total |
57232020 Leslie's 2167 Repair and Replacement  |34.600.538.64060 1084 110.83 22167
5/21/2020 Online Permit- Fla 640.19 Permits/Licenses 2.310.513.49300 £40.19 840.19
3242020 PPG 94.16 Repair and Replacement 34.600.538.64000 94.16 2.320.572.63100 94.16
5212026 Online Permit- Fla 640.19 Permits/Licenses 21.320.572.49300 640.19 640.19
5/23/2020 DBPR 13 Permite/Licenses 2,310.513.49300 75 13
52812020 Wolf Automation 38.88 Repair and Replacement 34,600.538.64000 38.88 38.88
528/2020 Walf Automation 362.06 Repair and Replacement  134.600.538.64000 362.06 362.06
6/1/2020 Wawa 46.82 - Repair and Replacement  134.600.538.64000 21341 2.320.572.63100 2341 46.82
6202020 ring central i Phoies 2,330.572.4100 87 23205724100 &7 174
6/3/2020 head/penn 172802, |Tennis Maintenance 2.330.572.34400 1728.02 1728.02
0472020 head/penn 625.08 Tennis Maintenance 2.330.572.34400 625.08 623.08
6/4/2020 head/penn 1742 Tennis Maintenance 2.330.572.24400 7742 7142
5412020 head/perm 3,37 Tennis Maistenance  {2.330.572,34400 5.37 5,37
61072020 Darsco plumbing 26.88 Repair and Replacement  |34.600.538.64000 2683 26.88
61072020 Leslig's 476.15 Repair and Replacement  |34.600,538.64000 238,08 2.320.572.63300 238.07 476.15
6/10/2020 pinch & penny 139.5% Repair and Replacement  134.600.538.64000 9.8 2.320.572.63100 69.79 139.59
6/16/2020 PPG 94.16 Repair and Replacement  34.600.538.64000 47.08 2.320.572.63100 47.08 94.16
61172020 NSPF 340 Aquatic Staff/ Attendants  [2.330.572.34300 170 2.320.572.34600 170 340
/1312020 pinch a penny 89.82 Repair and Replacement 34.600.538.64000 4491 2.320.572.53100 4491 80.82
641512020 Mood/Pandorz 2695 Permits/Licenses 2.310.513.49300 1320.572.49300 1695 26.93
671512020 Mood/Pandora 26.95 Permits/Licenses 2.310.513.43300 26.95 ' 26.95
6/18/2020 head/penn 7742 Tennis Maintenance 2.330.572.34200 7142 7142
6/1872020 batteries plus §1.12 Repeir and Replacement ~ ]34.600.538,64000 40.56 2.320.572.63100 4036 81.12

Totals $6,107.90 $4,609.11 §1,498.79 $6,107.90

v

¢
i

| OOVKLQOL !r proved



Double Branch / Middle Village American Express Charges
GMS Statement Closing Date — June 18, 2020
/_._.... —

Totals by GL

a* Double Branch; $1498.79
2.320.572.4100 (D8 Phones} — $87.00
2.320.572.49300 {DB permits/ licenses} — 5667.14
2.320.572.63100 (DB Repair and Replacements) - $574.65
2.320.572.34500 (DB Aqua Staff/ Attendants) - $170.00

r

M middie village: $4609.11 .
2.330.572.4100 {MV Phones) - $87.00 _
2.310.513.49300 (MV permits/ licenses) —5742.14
34.600.538,64000 {MV repair & replacements) ~ $1096,66
2.330.572.34400 (MV Tennis Maintenance) - $2513.31
2.330.572.34600 {MV Aqua Staff/ Attendants) - $170.00



JHAY SURIANQ
H Card Ending 6-66036

———t b b A

.

n47-658-8130

— Amount
05/21/20 LESLIES POOLMART = JACKSONVILLE FL 122167 ¢
. SWIMMING POOLS L o e .
05/21/20 + ONLINE PERMITTING 0426 TALLAHASSEE FL. $640.19 ¢
850-245-4770 e e s s = v+ = e o e o
05/21/20 ©  PPGPAINTS 8180 8180 JACKSOMYILLE FL 0446
00742244 32204
PAINT AND SUNDRIES e e -
0521726 ONLINE PERMITTING 0426 TALLAHASSEE FL 364010 ¢
C 850-245-4770 . _ e e
05/25/20 DEPT OF BUS AND PROF R 0000 TALLAFASSEE fi ‘ L7500
L 850-717-105] e e e -
05/28/20  MARSHALL WOLF AUTOMATION 0000 ALGONQUIN . $3p.08
v 847-658-8130 : e e e e e oo e e
05/28/20  MARSHALL WOLF ALTOMATION 0000 ALGONQUIN It. $362.06 ¢

Contlnued on next nada



- Business Green Rewards Card
e MEEYRRN )

JAMES PERRY .
3 Clostng Dat@ 0(‘/19!26

1

f L,ﬁuﬂ AR
» p.58

Acoount Ending 6:64002

ibtail Csn?inuad

- dénut_es Pay Dvei"ﬁme arﬂvit;]

' ) . ﬁmoum
miz0  WAWA 5266 000000000479168 JACKSONWILLE B I taggy
6103588000 :

/20 RINGCENTRAL INE BELMONT cA m.oqq
C L 115668000 94000, : SR
0a/20 . - HEAD/PENSI] RAcngrsstanoomasmoaonz PHOENIX Az’ §1,728,0204 "
L g03447adED - - .

EADJPENNBA{:QUEFSPTS000000353104{}02 .+ PHOENIX AL 5 S5 .0n4
7 }PHOE:\Hx- AZ $77.42
HE,AD/PENNHACQUET5P"€$000{100353304092 PHOEN[){ AZ $5.37
! 6024472340 .. : _
'DABSC_G PLUMBING suxapw QPBIROGOT TACKSONVILE. - Bi. 426,88
T T IACKSONVILLE R $47615 4
JACKSONVILLE Fo §13950 +
. JACKSONVILLE FL $94.16
: .00746053 3204 . .
crea . PAINTAND suwnas_ S
i -'.NTstuﬁpomL? ' COLORADO SPRI o $340.00 +
U igEpBoye. 5 -
.TUITlON/FEES s
#8720~ BINCH & PENNY =345 oaooooom JACKSONVILLE FL $80.82
. 9046995626 L :
0 - - MOOD PANDORA 084 | ‘ AUSTN T $2695- °
- B00-920.8407 T E T S L L .
-"Moompgwoonmsgais SO AUSTIN T $26.95
. 800:039-5407. - A -
}BBQ{) _HEAD!PENNRAC' UE?SPT30000093'53104002 PHOENIX AZ $77.42
6024473340 5 T v
,nsm, 'BA'[I’ERIESELUS R ORANGE PARK = 8142
R 994—375-04_95 L )
Fees - T ]
Amount

$0.00

atal Fees for thix Perlod



Batterles-#Bulbs

Batteries Plus Bulbs #485
38 A Blanding Rlvd
Oranga Park, FL 32073
{804y 375-0485

Roteint

Cuskones
Cuslorer #

Origingl Order
PO

Sals iteins
DURHR12-B.8FR TEp 24 BE
VAV EIR 8 GAH LEAD 280 £2
DURHTL B BER
SLAB-HF D I 0B
ay LEAD
s LY i

fmin Dozl

< AR

Tovig

ARAE X KEARARNNH XX AAUSG
SORIAMOAAY
Chip 671482

Sale Amouil Revofusd

flatns Sold

Doublebranely CLG

5a20249

P27045882
D/ ia2020

49.90

258

75 80

h
z

K3

o
bl
-
A

8102

81142
4

RV Y V) T 0 U 0 R R0 O

P27945892

485-01 BHALZO20 527 27 PM

rmwvarren

Thanh yous far yous purchagze!

Sk awakhak ARaackh b kel ad

We'd love your foedback!
Visit baltes iswpluacondtsedback
Entea Cude ALBRKCUZAS o 1ake a shost
Ut vey aboul s Batlaries Plus Bulis wisn

Cuslomw Copy - Pleasa retain for your records.
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,,.,,,.,»‘.-4 - t’, InCt ®® %%
e 1t 10 e AL pair Parts gz
ORI cksonwille, FL 82204 BEB
e s {904) 6341715
o oo 1R 4L ST
[T ‘s;;l. bt
I % TNUDIDE #
" . e | L. - b
531 o s 3 *
H
i 18LE 1
vritd ﬂt'\ﬂo LE= TN
AR A bl Mo B
s ' e
g‘n\ ' ?k} ) ,éd T
lotals # o
Vg & TAX JURIEDICTION NO./DESGRIPTION TAX EXEMPT
O Y Rl FLORS ADURA
WA . - Lol t-‘-’l\'!}!t' apdl FLORIDA/DUVAL
1oy B G e ey -1 JoE NO. CUST. ORDER NO. SALESPERSGN OPY PAGE
i m‘ _ gt TmIRuL 7
E &\W’(ﬂ’-‘u' ]n"“xh L
A * £ ¥ i P
TR L R s " L}El E}m T:HL;- i‘:K ?- ... .
s A 16. 75 BLl
-\'\.. ]'_{!.ﬂ‘
}wk et B
O 1o
Tl V0
NI N 1. 76 26. 28] 3 o QN
SALES AMQUNT SALES TAX SHIPPING CHG. CODE OEPOSIT CASH CODE

NO RETURNS WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION, A MINIMUM 13% RESTOCKING CHARGE WILL BE
MADE ON ALL RETURNS ACCEPTED, Existing taxes or any additional taxes levied by ony ancrnmemal auihority
o products herein named. shall be for the account of buyer. A service charge of §.5% Yer month witt be made on all
&"‘“ due acceunls. Purchaser is liable for all legal costs il this account is placed for collection, A mwinimun: billing of
25 00 is in effect on alfl charges,

PLEASE PAY
THIS AMOUNT

REGEIVED BY




e MyFloridaEHPermit.com

HEAL?H To pmteci proniobe and imgrova the haalih of all people in Florida wough ntegrated state, mﬁ?m& maﬁm gtyszoﬁ&

HOME > SHOPPING CART > READ ONLY SHOPPING CART > PAYMENT CONFIRMATION

You have sucnessiully made ihis payment

Before you can print your permit, please return 1 the Permits page and click the "Submst’ bution lo compiete your application.

Payment Submittal Confirmation

Thank you for using the online permitting system. Your payment is currently being processed. A copy of this confirmation will be emailed to you and you
rnay also print this page for your records.

Your confirmation number is; HNCQSA3D
Payment Typea: Credit Or Debit Card
Payment Date: 6/21/2020 3:37:00 PM

10-60-00112

akieaf Plantation - 250.00
10-80-00113 Oakleaf Plantation - Play Pooi 258.00
10-60-00714 Oakleaf Plantation - Spray Poot $26.00

Convienance Fee: 15,19
Total Paid: 648.19

{ T Y ¥
: Permit Process ;
Sl Y
i Due [ Under Review E . [ Print

L M ._ﬂt Paypardl U‘\‘"a g CHD Revis .'.; H : 1Frm; ot Peninits

ity e e et ke e i potrey oy b i bbb

Privacy Staternemt | Disclaimer | Accessibility Information | Email Advisory

& 2016 Florida Department of Health (Verslon 2.0}

7] FaceBoak | '&g Tedtter [ g YouTube | g:‘g RSS




rowerep sy MOOD:

Order # 1001724469

Order Date: June 15, 20620

.ltéms Invoiced
Product Name SKU Price

Pandora Music Subscription PMS ... $26.95

Qty Invoiced

1

Subtotal
Grand Total {(Excl.Tax)
Tax

Grand Total (Incl.Tax)

Subtotal

$26.95

$26.95
§26.95
$0.00

$26.95



SWIMMING

REMIT TO:

9 POOL SUPPLIES.

RECEIPT
05/21/2020

Receipt Date

Receipt Number 00529-01-034961

Customer Number  S00529000004308

YMCA OF FLORIDA'S FIRST COAST
BLY

2075 TOWN CENTER BLVD
FLEMING ISLAND,FL 32003-6323

ATTENTION:ACCOUNTS PAYARLE

BLY

Customer Number $S005290000043298
YMCA OF FLORIDA'S FIRST COAST

2075 TOWN CENTER BLVD
FLEMING ISLAND,FL. 32003-6323

ATTENTION:ACCQUNTS PAYABLE

TRANS#  REG# CUSTOMER PO# SALESPERSON STORE#
34961 1 Staci W 529 ORANGE PARK, FL
Line Trans Type  lem Description Qry Price Sales Tax Ext.Amt
001  SALE 81356 TLR PHINDSOL#4 2 0OZ 1 $10.68 $0.75 $11.43
002 SALE 81346  TLR DPD RGT#2 207 1 $11.18 $0.78 $11.96
003 SALE 81340 TLR DPD RGT#1 3/4 OZ 4 $7.12 $0.50 $7.62
004 SALE 14208  50LB POWER POWDER 1 $178.19 $12.47 $100.66
GRANULAR 70
8UB TOTAL: $207.17
SALES TAX: $14.50
TOTAL: $221 67
REGISTER PAID AMOUNT: $221.67
AR GHARGE AMOUNT: $0.00
MFNVOICE PAID IN FULL AMOUNT DUE: $0.00
PICKED UP BY: jay SIGNATURE:

00529-01-034961

View our return policy at hitp://www.lesliespool.com/ourreturnpoalicy htm



G- A-PENNY
L PATIO-SPA
'i’{i% Pél’fe&‘?% peuple For A Berfect Pﬂai

Lilke Lis ob Facebhook
For Our Speciad Offers!

Mnch f Peany 078
111 San Jusa Blud.
Jachannwitie, £l 52073
Fame:  904- 265 4551

fransgution #: 5771480
Aunmad 6 YCPRROED )
Natt: b iCAEGD Ting: 1ddids M
Codbs Rl Lagister B 4
b s yed o toger

cet B UEL oAl I it

— e+ e a8

aiiptim

- iid-;!lhubh:muu LLTIR Y|
4 o el bRD §he.ys
.. ©ad aeldR bbb B s
[T 207 taeink PEP ag AT+
Sulr Tulg] £130. 46
saloy Taa $9.13
W sty
=it WRUIEAL Teadered 5135 59
g Chaiwg (ing $0.90
‘%ﬁu 4&:,}‘%
cim e LY E SRR it s
’?' N ‘i".j
v Lhip
TLAL 892791
RANTRTE TR TR Staratars

Mool vun i adnnesine.

ORANGE PARK, FL #529
6001 ARGYLE FOREST. BLVD STE 35
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32244-6127
904-573-6515

Store: 529 Register: 1
Date: 6/106/20 Time: 2:10 PH
Ticket: 35601

Salesperson: 472096 {(Samanths R)
Customer ID: 305730000546171

Ttem Qty Price Amount:
1 HP SUPER PUMP 700
41107 i 445,00 - 445,00

Subtotal 445,00
Tax 31,15

Totals  476.15

Anex Purchase ~ 416.15
Jun 10 2020 02110 pm Transk 3586§

TRANSACTION RECORD

Card Number : +sssdrizissalhb
Card Type + AMERTCAN EXPRESS
Gard Entry 2 CHIP

Trans Type : PURCHASE

Amount © $476.15

atth 4 ; BBOYZ7
Seguence # ¢ 000039
Reference &+ 00000018
Term D v 107

Date 1 20/06/10
Time © 14311034
APPRBVE{EWM” PN

application Labe’: AMERICAR EAPREGS
AID: ADDDOBOCZSB1GED1

TyR: (000O0B0CO

T ; EERBOAEA1ESDADC3

181: FBO0



DBPR On-Line Services

If you need to mail additional information to DBPR please include this coversheet.

License Type: Elevator

Application Type: Renew

File Number: 159078

Application Number: 967081

License Number: 86778

Application Date: 05/25/2020 (mm/dd/yyyy)
Organization Name: PLANTATION OAKS

Mail To:

Department of Business and Professional Regulation
Central intake Unit

2601 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0783

If you have any questions please call our Customer Contact Center at 850-487-1395.



5/25/20, 6:16 PM Page 1 of 2

State of Florida
Department of Business and Professional Regulation
2601 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, FL 32399

Apphcatlon Summary

Thank you for submitting an online renewal. The license will be renewed once ail fees have been
submitted.

Profession . S
License Type: Elevator
Application Number: 967081
Application Type: Renew
Application Date: 05/25/2020 (mm/dd/yyyy)
License Number: 86778
File Number: 159078
Organization Detail
Organization Name: PLANTATION OAKS
Addresses
Main Address: 370 Oakleaf OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
ORANGE PARK, FL
32065
us
Phone Number: 9043421441
E-mail Address: manager@oakleafresidents.com
License Related Addresses
License Location: 845 OAKLEAF PLANTATION PKWY
ORANGE PARK, FL
32073
us
Attachments
Fees
License Fee $75.00

Total Amount Due: $75.00



= MyFloridaEHPermit.com
i’{E_&Lﬁi To ;rmia:t, promote and ingireve the health of all pe::qs%e tn Elorida theough infegratud state, cousity and mﬁﬁmrﬁky

You have sugcessiully made his payment

Before you can prnt your permit. please retum to ihe Permits page and ciick the "Submil’ butlon 1o complets yous application.

Payment Submittal Confirmation

Thank you for using the arifine permitting system. Your payment is currently being processed. A copy of this confirmation wilt be emailed to you and you
may also print this page for your records.

Your confirmation number is: ZDXRN420
Payment Type: Credit Or Debit Card
Payment Date: 5/21/2020 3:42:00 PV

10-80.00923 Plantation Qaks ~ Pool 250.00
10-60-00124 Pantation Oaks - Spray Pool 125,00
16-60-1306225 Plantation Qaks - compelition pool 250,00

Convienence Fee: 1548
Total Pald:  640.18

b Gttt i = tarar .

Permit Process

v

!
;

I S . i,
[ Due - r Subimt |, Under Review 3 Print g
T (Make Payment: j | (bt Applicatiany ) ! iAwating THO Review) L iPant yous Farmuls »

Privacy Statement | Disclaimer | Accessibility Information | Emait Advisory
© 2018 Florida Department of Health (Version 2.0}

@ FaceBook | = Twitter | g, YouTube | RSS
1 “‘w;d A




Denn.

Invoice - 2. -5193109322..
ggg%’g&:}? ‘g‘]’}q‘fsaﬁg”s . Billing Date Oss}:lp Dmte Drder Date gné;}._?m?d Daig
6/17/2020 Tizg20 {6/16/2020 6/202
Phoenix, AZ 85043-3913
Terms Due Date
Credit Card preauth.
Order Na. P.0. Numbar Order Entered By:
5102708354 | Gravity 8 Demo OMS3_CPIC

Sold-to address

Salesrep; ELLIS, JEFF
Qrder Placed By: R118

Middle Village CDD
DBA Oakleaf Plantation
475 Town Place West Ste 114

SATNT AUGUSTINE FL 32092 Ship-to address

Qakleaf Plantation

370 Qakleaf Village Pwky
Customer No. 715220 ORANGE PARK FL 32085

Autharization no.:

144846 Q0000048 002

Material Description Size CQuantity List Biscount  Unit Extended
Price %o Price Price
234249 C%rapl'i:(e)ne 360+ Gravity S - DE U 30 1 BC 154,00 0.000 70.00 70,00
iem
281404 \;elocijj_ty MLT (set)}~NO CHEARRGE 16 BK i PC 0.000
fem
Total Number of Units 2

Shinmine 1ok T
Packing Slip, BOL: 5183021303
Shipping Terms: FOB Origin
Shipment Origin: BALTIMORE MD
Shipped Via: FED EX GROUND (PPA)

Gross Weight: 1.750 LB 0.794 KG

Box Tracking Number

289180170055514

Total Number of Cartons 1

Hems total 70.0D0 USD
Freight Charge 7.42 USD
Final amount 77.42 USD
Charged to your American Expregg *************" D53 77.42 USD
Balance Due 0.00 USD

We recommend all dealers use our Online Management Flatform (OMS).
This site allows you Yo see current stack of goods, place orders,
track orders, and check invoices 24 hours a dayt
To recelve your logln information please email: askus@us, head.com



Denn.

Invoice - +.5193103940
ggg Dslgﬁtni? g%qiﬁegﬁds ?é%i?ng} Date lehlp ;)ale Order Date mqluestet! Date
Phosnix, AZ 85043-3913 08/02/2020 06/02/2020 08/14/2020 05/28/2020
Tenns Dite Date
5% 30 2% 60 NET 61 days
Order No, P.0. Number Qrder Bntered By:
g 5102697622 | FRC # HP JDIAMANTINI
old-to address p—— T
Order Pinced By: Jeff Hils
Middle Village CDD
DBA Oakleaf Plantation
475 Town Place West S5te 114
SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32052 Ship-to address
Qakleaf Plantation
370 Oalkleaf Viiiage Pwky
Customer No. 715220 ORANGE PARK FL 32065
Authorization no.:
127147 00000034 Doz
M atetial Description Size Quantity List  Disgount  Unit Extended
Price Yo Price Price
521930 Penn Control Plus 12B Polyb 12 BAG 10.44 0.000 10.44 125.28
HS Tarrif No.: ..  Country of Origin: Thailand
5219820 PENN QST 60 ~ 12B POLYBAG 12 BAG 10.10 0,000 10.10 121.20
HS Tarrif No.: .. Country of Origin: Thailand
522102 PRO PENN MARATHON REGULAR-DU 576 CA 2,73 0.000 2.73 1,572.48
HS Tarrif No.: .. Country of Crigin: China
Total Number of Units 800
Shipging Information
Packing Slip, BOL: 5183016010
Shipping Terms: FOB Origin
Shipment Origin: PHOENIX AZ
Shipped Via: FEDEX Ground PPD
Gross Weight! 354,636 LB 160,863 KG
Box Tracking Number
336473670053935
Total Number of Cartons 11
items 1otal 1,818.96 USD
CC Discount 5.000 % 90,94- USD
Final amount 1,728.02 USD
Charged 1o your American Express *************¥ 353 1,728,062 USD
Balance Due 0.00 UsD
We recommend all dealers use our Online Management Flatform (OMS).
This site allows you to see current stack of gopds, place orders,
track orders, and chesk Invaices 24 hours & dayl
To recelve your iogin information please emal: askus@us.head.com
Please include stub with your payment
REMIT TGO Middle Village CDD Customer No, 715220 For payment by EFT or
HEAD/Penn Racuuet Spoits Invoice 5183103940 credii card, please contact
P.O. Box 53232 the office directly.
Phoenix, AZ B5072-3232 Amount Encloged $ Thank you.
For questions regarding your order please contact Customer Service (800}289-7366 Option 2




Invoice

HEAD/Penn Racquet Sports - : R
306 South 45th Avenue Biing Date Ship Date Order Date

Reg
2 14/2020 8/202
Phoanix, AZ 85043-3913 06/03/2020 16/03/2020 05 05/28/. 4]
Terms Due Date
Credit Card preauth,
Order No. PO, Number Order Entered By:
5102697623 | FRC # HP JDIAMANTINI

Sold-to address

Salesrep: Eii)s, JEFF
Qnder Piaced By: Jeft Hlis

Middle Village CDD
DBA Oakleaf Plantation
475 Town Place West Ste 114

SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092 Ship-to address

Qakleaf Plantation

370 Oakleal Village Pwky
Customer No. 715220 ORANGE PARK FL 320865

Authorizalion no.:
128583 20000002 0G2
145810 00000435 Q02

Material Description Size Guantity List Discount  Unit Exiended
Price %o Price Price
588952 PENN TENNIS TUBE W / CARRY S 10 EA 22.00 0.000 16,50 165.00
285425 Xtreme Soft 60 pces Box MX 2 BOX 60.00 0.000 46.00 80.00
588972 72 PRO BARSKET 6 EA 35.00 0.000 26.25 157.50
588990 TEACHING CART 1 EA 195,00 15.000 165.75 i65.75
Total Number of Uniis 19
Shipping infomation
Packing Siip, BOL: 5183016070
Shipping Terms: FOB Origin
Shipment Origin: BALTIMORE MD
Shipped Via: FED EX GROUND (PPA)
Gross Weight: 113.860 LB 51.642 KG
Box Tracking Number
289180170034564
Total Number of Cartons G
llems iotal 568.25 USDh
Freight Charge 82.20 USD
Final amouni 630.45 USD
Charged to your American Express *******=****** (53 5.37 USD
Charged to your American Express ************** 053 625.08 USD
Balance Due 0.00 USD

We recommend all dealers use our Online Management Fiatform (OMS})
This sile allows you 1o see current stock of goods, place orders,
track orders, and check invoices 24 hours a dayl
To receive your login information please email: askus@us.head.com



Denn.

Invoice .- - 5193104233 "
?C?GA Dslgﬁ{ll‘? r‘.’ftilq‘fvtegggﬁs Billing Date Ship Bate Qrder Dete Req/ugsm; g;}?
Phoenix, AZ 85043-3913 06/03/2020 06/03/2020 06/02/2020 a6/02/
Terms Due Date
Credit Card preauth.
Order No. P.0. Number Order Enterad By:
5102703076 | Gravity S Demo LEDMONSON
Sold-to address

Salesrep: ELLS, JEFF
Order Finced By: Hlia LE

Middle Vvillage CDD
DBA Oakleaf Plantation
475 TPown Place West Ste 114

SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092 Ship-to address

Qakteat Plantation

370 Oakleal Vilage Pwky
Customer No. 715220 ORANGE PARK FL 32085

Authorization no.:

120920 000000386 002

Matetial Description Size Quantity List  Discount Unlt Extended
Price Yo Price Price

234249 Graphene 360+ Gravity S - DE U_ 30 1 PC 154,00 0.006 70.00 70.00

281404 Velocity MLT (set)-NO CHARGE 17 BK 1 PC 0.000

Total Number of Units 2

ShinmnaE ;
Packing Slip, BOL: 5183016009
Shipping Terms: FOB Origin
Shipment Origin: BALTIMORE MD
Shipped Via: FED EX GROUND {PPA)

Grass Weight: 1.700 LB 0.771 KG

Box Tracking Number

288180170034441

Total Number of Cartons 1

Hems iotal 70.00 USD
Freight Charge 7.42 USH
Final amount 77.42 UBD
Charged 10 your American Express ************"* 053 77.42 USD
Balance Due 0.00 USD

We recommend all dealers use our Onling Management Platform {OMS).
This site allows you to ses current stock of goods, place orders,
track orders, and check invaices 24 hours & day!

To recelve vour login information please email: askus@us.head.com



powerReD By MQOQOD:

Order # 1001724464

Crder Date: June 15, 2020

[tems Invoiced
Product Name SKU Price

Pandora Music Subseription PMS $26.95

Qty Invoiced

1

Subtotal
Grand Total (Exel. Tax)
Tax

Grand Total (Incl.Tax)

Subtotal

$26.95

$26.95
$26.95
$0.00

$26.95



‘ ry

-0 MARSHALL WOLF

A A S S R s e S D

AUTOMATI

Hello Jay Soriano,

Your order confirmation is below. Thank you again for your businesst

Your Order #1000045505

Placed on May 26, 2020 at 2:03:17 PM CDT

Billing info Shipping Info

Jay Soriano Jay Soriana

GMS LLG GMS LLG

475 W Town Pl Ste 114 370 Oakleaf Village Pkwy

Saint Augustine, Florida. 32092-3649 Orange Park. Florida, 32065-4259

Email: manager@oakleafrasidents.com

Payment Method Shipping Method

Credit Card United Parcel Service - UPS Second Day Alr

Credit Card Type  American Express
Credit Card Number xxxx-6056

tems Qty Price

SKU: CFW500B16P0T2DB20 1 $362.08
AC Drive, 5hp, 3 Phase 200-240VAC, 16A, B,

Total UPS Weight: 3.94

Subtotal $362.06
Shipping & Handling $38.88
Grand Total $400.94

Marshall Wolf Automation, Inc.
a23 South Main Street | Algonquin, IL 80102 | 847-658-8130 | sales@wolfauiomation.com
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The Perfect People For A Berfect Paai

Pinch & Penny 247
9715 Cepsshitl Blud
Sufte 4i05
Jacksonville, FlL 32222

Phapa:  904-619-3439

Ldlkce U5 on Facebook
For Our Sprecial Offerst

ransaction #; 21170
GG 3 9045620249
akgr BI1EA0ED fine; d:idang i
«fifer: Keaton Regigiee b - -
FItL 16; Jay  SogiAnor
fien btscrsp{1nﬁ
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PAINTS

STORE# 8180
8180-JACKSONVILLE 52
445 PARK STREET
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32204
PH: (904)353-4446

FX: {904)355-3268

SOLD TO: 316807860000 R A A LSRN
CMS CUST PO#: : .
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY PAF8180@PPG. COM
QORANGE PARK, FL 32065 CUST JOB:
(9043562-0249 INVOICE
#818002074224
e
JAY, SORIANO “ ‘
00D O A
ORANGE PARK, FL 32065 818002052120074224
(904)562-0249 DATE: 05/21/2020 TIME: 12:24 PM
STORE REP: DANIEL L
SALES REP: OPB-SALES I
PAGE 1 OF 1
QTY | TTEM# DESCRIPTION PRICE AMOQUNT
1 85-3302/01 DURETHANE DT Yeliow Base Comp A §70.00 370.00
_818004000003285_SAFETY YELLOW
1 95-339/04 DURETHANE DTM Comp B $18.00 $18.00
TERMS: SUBTOTAL: 388,00
Frejght will be charged on orders, biinds, and wall covering books. Special ABOR £0.00
merchandise in good condition s eligilile For 75% refund w/ original invoice L. - .
within 60 days. Tinted merchandise cannot be returned. Non-tinted FREIGHT: $0.00
merchandise in good condition may be returned w/ original invoice w/in &0
days. qualifying returns will be made in the same form of paymest as ECO FEE: $0.00
original purchase. PPG reserves the right to make large cash returns by CALES TAX: $6.16
check w/in 10 business days. A service fee will be charged on returned : .
checks, See the store manager for details. PPG understands, and Buyer \
represents that the preducts sold will he used for commercial or home LNVOICE TOTAL: $94.16
painting, and will not be used for Nuclear, Chemical or Biclogical weapons AMERTICAN
facilities or activities including painting any such items or facilities. EXPRESS® 194 .16
Buyer agrees to notify PPG imeediately if Buyer becomes aware of any change : RED: $94'1£
in the end use of the preducts. Browse global employment opportunities at TOTAL TENDE . :
na.careers.ppg.com. Let us know how we're doing - visit ppgpaintssurvey,con PENDING AMT: £0.00
to give your feadback! DUE T0O CUSTOMER: 50,00
I agree to pay $94.16 1in accordance with my
cardholder agreement.

BCard: *w#wriaziing(sg AMERICAMN.E AUTH#: 597290Tran Ami:  594.16

XPRESS

THANK YOU FOR SHOPPING AT

PPG!




PAINTS

SCLD TO:; 316807860000
OMS

STORE# 8180

8180-JACKSONVILLE 52

445 PARIKC STREET

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32204

PH: (904)353-4446  FX: (904)355-3268
HOURS: MON-FRI 7:00 AM-5:00 PM

SAT 8:00 AM-12:00 PM
370 QAKLEAF VILLAGE PKwWy PAFS8180@PPG. COM
ORANGE PARK, FL 32085 CUST JOB:
(904)562-0249 INVOICE
#81B002074605
SHIP T0:
JAY, SORIAND
0 0
ORANGE PARK, FL 3206% 818002061020074605
(904)562-0249 DATE: 08/10/2020 TIME: 1:03 PM
STORE REP: DANIEL L
SALES REP: OPB-SALES 1]
PAGE 1L OF 1
ary ITEM# DESCRIPFTION PRICE AMDUNT
1 95-3302/01 DURETHANE DTM Yellow Base Comp A §70.00 §7C.00
_safety yellow
L ] 95-339/04 DURETHANE OTM Comp B $18.00 518,00
TERMS: SUBTOTAL: $88.00
Freight will be charged on orders, blinds, and wall covering books. Spacial , $0 .00
merchandise in good condition is eligible For 73% refund w/ original inveice LABOR: '
within 60 days. Tinted merchandise cannot be returned. Non-tinted ERETGHT : £0.00
merchandise in good condition wmay be returned w/ origiral invoice w/in 60
days, Qualifying returns will be made in the same Form of payment as ECO FEE: $0.00
original purchase. PPG reserves the right to make large cash returns by SALES TAX: $6.16
check w/in 10 business days. A service Tee will be charged on ;eturned J : )
checks, See the store wanager for details. PPG understands, and Buyer .
represents that the products sold will be used for commercial or home ;[NVOICE TOTAL: $94.16
painting, and will not be used for Nuclear, Chemical or Biclogical weapons AMERICAN
facilities or activities including painting any such items or facilities. EXPRESS : 54 .16
Buyer agrees to notify PPG immediately if Buyer becomes aware of any change : - o '16
in the end use of the products. Browse global empioyment opportunities at TOTAL TENDERED: 4.
na,careers.ppg.com. Let us know how we're doing - visit ppgpaintssurvey,com DENDING AMT: 50.00
t0 give your feedback! DUE TO CUSTOMER: $0, 00
T agree to pay $94.16 1in accordance with my
cardholder anreement.

BCard: sewawsawnkigiy AMERTICAN_E AUTH#: 542453 Tran Ami: 594,16
XPRESS

THANK YOQU FOR SHOPPING AT
PPG!




Recurring Statement

Account Information

Account Number: (9043 770-4650
Statement Date: 08/02/2020
Subscription Name: RingCentral Office Standard

Statement Summary
Total Current Charges

Your credit card ending In [3053] was charged $174.00.

Charges and credits

Period Description
060212020 - 07H1/2020 Dfifice Standard - Monthly Subscription Fee

06/021202G - 07101/2020 DigitalLine Unlimited - (904) 342-1441

G6/02/2020 - 07/0H2020 DigilaiLine Unlimited - Discounl $8.01 off
06/02/2020 - 4710112020 DigitalLine Uniimiled - (904} 770-4648
06/0212020 - 07/01/2020 DigitalLine Unlimited - Discount $8.01 off
0610212020 - 07/01/2020 DigialLine Unlimited - (904) 770-4649
06022020 - 07702020 DigitalLine Unlmited - Discount $8.01 off

08/02/2020 - 07/1G1/2020 Digitalline Unlimiled - {204) 770-4G61
060212020 - 0740172020 DigilelLme Unlimited - Discount 58 01 off
060212020 - 4710112020 DigitalLine Unkmited - (904) 770-4667

060212020 - 070172020 DigdaiLing Unlimiled - Discount 8 01 off

Biil To:

Qakleaf Plantation

476 west town piace ste 114
St Augustine, FE 32092 , USA

$174.00
Unit Price Quantity Amournt
$0.00 1 50.00
$34.99 1 $34.99
($8.07) 1 (58.01)
$34.99 1 $34.99
{88.01) 1 (88.01}
$34 .99 i $34.99
{38.01) 1 {$8.01)
$34 99 1 $34.99
{58.61) H 158.01})
$34.99 1 $34.99
{58 01) 1 58.01)
Charges afier Disgounts and Prorates 5134 90
Tolat Charges: $134 80
Tolal Taxes and Fees™ 83610

Total Charged to Credit Card: $174.06



Welcone fo Uawa 525

Phane:904~-329-7007

8261 01d Middleburs Rd

Jacksonville, FL 3221

6/1/2020 2139:23 PH Trx &
Register #100 Lashier:

b

8§
0

1851878

ICR

Customer Copy / Buplfcated Receipt

Total: %46.82

My

Term: XXXKXRXXX8003
fAppr:. BBETH
Sealf: 009589

Pay at Pump Sale

Pump §.6 Unleaded

25,187 Gallons 8 $1.859/Gal
Sub-Total:
Tax:
Total:
Americen Express:
Change:

Capture
flmerican Express

KKERKRXKKKKGOES
Chir Read

$46.

$46.82
$0.00
$46.82
$46,82
$0.00



Governmental Management Services, LL.C

1001 Bradford Way
Kingston, TN 37763

Invoice

Invoice #: 2157
Invoice Date: 7/15/20
Due Date: 7/15/20

Bill To: e E‘“EV?W Case:
Double Branch CDD RECEL P.0. Number:
475 West Tewn Place
Suite 114 w28 2070
St. Augustine, FL 32092 b
Description Hours/Qty Rate Amount
July 2020 - Phones {2.320.572.4100) 88.31 88.31
July 2020 - Permits / License (2.320.572.49300) 26,85 26.95
July 2020 - Repair and Replacements (2.320.572.63100) 1,282.91 1,282.91
July 2020 - Office Supplies (2.320.572.5100) 37.44 37.44
July 2020 - Aqua Staff / Attendants (2.320.572.34800) 513.00 513.00
92
Total $1,048.61
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due $1,948.61




N P Double Branch / Middle Village American Express Charges
GMS Statement Closing Date — July15, 2020

Purchase Date Vender Amount Description GL Account Middle Village GL Donble Branch Tofal
62212020 lowes 167.82 Repair and Replacement  }34.600.538,64000 167.82 167.82
67232020 lowes 35003 Repair and Replacement  |34.600.538.64000 35203 35203
6/25/2020 lowes 91.83 Repair and Replacement [34.600.53864000 97.83 67.85
612572020 Clay County 387 Repair and Replacement  |34.600.538.64000 1533 232057263100 19.35 38.7
6/29/2020 Pinch-a-penny 738 Repair and Replacement  {34.600.538.64000 36.9 232057263100 36.9 738
§129/2020 Walgreens 74.88 (ffice Supplies 233057251000 3744 23205725100 4 74.88
63012020 OfficeMAx 316.93 Repal and Replacement  |34.600.538,64000 13848 2.320.572.63100 13847 316.95
1172000 ARC 1026 Agugtic Stalf/ Aftendants  {2.330.572.34600 513 132057234600 53 1026
TR0 RingCentra, 176.62 Phones 12.330.5724100 8831 2.320,572.4300 8831 176,62
160020 LifeguardStore 413.69 Repair and Replacement  134.600.538.64000 201,85 132057263100 101.84 403.69
Ti12020 LifeguardStore 114 Repair and Repleement  {34.600.538.64000 37 132057263140 37 i
62020 LifeguardStore 311.64 Repair and Replacement  134.600.538.64000 155,82 232057263100 153.81 164
g ExienMobile 63.02 Repair and Replacement  (34.600.538.64000 3131 132057830 33 63.02
7182020 QldTimePottery 26745 Repair and Replacement  34.600.538.64000 133.73 232057263100 133,12 26743
072020 FreshArManufaciuring 68.68 Repair and Replacement 233057263100 63.68 08.68
7172020 Grainger 419.62 Repair and Replacement 1.320,572.63100 419.62 419.6
71152020 Mocd/Pandora 2695 Permits/Licenses 2320.572.49300 2693 26.95
7152020 Mood/Pandera 2695 Pemits/Lienses 231051349300 2695 2693

Tofals §4,026.65 §2,178.04 §1,948.61 §4,026.65




Double Branch / Middle Village American Express Charges
GMS Statement Closing Date ~ July15, 2020

Totals by GL
Double Branch: $1948.61

2.320.572.4100 (DB Phones) — $88.31

2.320.572.49300 (DB permits/ licenses) — $26.95
2.320.572.63100 {DB Repair and Replacements) - $1282.91
2.320.572.5100 (DB Office Supplies} —537.44
2.320.572.34600 {DB Aqua Staff / Attendants] - $513.00

Middle Village: $2078.04

2.330.572.4100 (MY Phones) ~ $88.31

2.310.513.49300 {MV permits/ licenses) — 526,55
34.500.538.64000 {MV repair & replacements) — $1412.34
2.330.572.51000 (MV Office Supplies) - $37.44
2.330.572.34600 {MV Aqua Staff / Attendants) — $513.00



Accouint Ending 6-64002

4 - danotes Pay GverTinye actvity

- ~ " : . R . Amount
JAY SORIAND : ‘ " WERTE
Card Eriding 6-66056 -

FL e 7:':\:-'1::',:“.,"

TN

MIDDLEBURG: Rl $352.03 4

MIDDLEBURG TRLT ey

GREENCOVESPRINGS ~ FL . ' ‘ $38.70

JIACKSONVILLE: TR 47380

IAGKSONVILLE ™ TR T yass

- IACKSONVILLE CORL $31685 4

SRUM, BROTHER, DRe20;ELACI "
A?EH.X~9 A5 1“,2@!.8 10CA:

DESMOINES AT $1026.00 ¢

BELMONT . CA $176.62 %

NORWAL ., L " ha03g5 ¢

NORMAL Lo §11400 ¢

MORMAL K3 : $31160 4

(800) 243-99565" - O™ $63.02,

ORANGEPARK "Bl : ' | $267.45

MERIDIAN o T Sehes:

"~ MINGOKA PR Ty $;1,1_“%‘._§‘@*
wil

AUSTIN X . 52695

AUSTIN COTX ' ' $26.95

Amount

.’;}.‘Sigl Fres for thls Period $0.00

Continued on reverse



Payment
71112020 11:41 AM

American Red Cross

American Bed Cross
Training Services

Your payment has been received and processed as requested.

Name:
Address:;

Card Type:

Auth Code:
Account Number:
Amount:

Transaction Number:

Jay Soriano

GMS, LLC-MIDDLE VILLAGE CDD
370 CAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
ORANGE PARK, FL 32065

Amex
202058
A-XXAXB056
$1,026.00
173316881



Page 1 of 1

American Send Payment To:

Red Cross T sones L
. ; etwork Place nvoice No:

Training SeIVICes  Chicago I 60673-1256 Invaice Date; 05-13-2020

Customer Number: PO041375

Org 1D: GMSLLCMIDDLE

Inveice Total: $38.00

Payment Terms: NET 30

Due Date: 06-12-2020

GMS, LLC-MIDBDLE VILLAGE CDD

G ATTN:JAY SORIANO PO
' » 370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY £ 80

% ORANGE PARK FL 32065-4259

P
LR US| T R SR T R R U ER S B T R U R o '8

NOTICE OF IMPORTANT CHANGE: Credit Memos may not be applied automatically. Please review balance and
contact billing@redoross,org to apply or reference the credit memo on your future payment,

Ere
RING

EE

C-0000528566| CLS-00267321 05-06-20 Susan Raab
_ Subtotal $38.00
Payment $0.00
involca Total: $38.00

Thapk you for supporting the American Red Cross! Visit us at www.redcross.org/ TSBilling to learn how to read your invoice. For questions or to
make & credit card payment, please call 888-264-0607. You may also amai} your questions to billing@redcross.ory.

American
Red Cross

Cuslomer Number;
Org 1D:

Invoice No:

involce Dale:
Amount Due:

Please detach this stub and includs It wilk your paymen]

REMITTANCE STUB

I:] Chack enclosed $

PO041375
GMSLLCMIDDLE
22274682
05-13-2020
$38.00

American Red Cross
Training Services
25688 Network Place
Chicago |L 80673-1256

Go2o2v4bss 000000000000DO0BRONDDO0O000D0D0n00RN0NN0000PO0Y1L375 000003400 7



American Red Cross

Send Payment To;
American Red Cross

Training Services Training Services Invme No: 22268551
25688 Network Place

Chicago, It 60673-1266 Invoice Date: 03-18-2020

Customer Number: P0041375

Org 1D: GMSLLCMIDDLE

invoice Totak: $418.00

GMS, LLC-MIDDLE VILLAGE CDD Payment Terms: NET 30

ATTM:WJAY SORIANO Due Date: 04-17-2020

370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY

ORANGE PARK, FL 32065

NOTICE OF IMPORTANT CHANGE: Credit Memos will NOT be applied automatically. Please contact
billing @redcross.org to apply credit balances to open invoices ar reference the Credit Memo number on your future

0-0000330880} CLS-00204861 03-15-20 | Lli{eguarding-BL 1 Miranda Ragland 418.00
Subtotat $418.00

Paymenis $0.00

Involce Total: $418.00

Thank you for supporting the American Red Cross! Visit us at www.redeross.org/TSBIHing to leam how o read your mvoice. For questions or io make a
cradit card payment, please call 888-284-0607. You may also emall your guestions ta billing@redeross.org.

Please detach this swub and incluge it with your payment

American Red Cross REMITTANCE STUB

Training Services

D Check enclosed §
Customer Number: P0041375
Org |D: GMSLLCMIDDLE
Invoice Ne: 22268551
invoice Date: (3-18-2020
Amotnt Due: $418.00

American Red Cross
Training Services
25688 Network Plage
Chicago, L. 80673-1256

0022268551 000000000000000000000000000000000000000000P0041375 000041800 5



. Send Payment To:
American Red Cross Americen Red Cross

Training Services Training Services Invoice No: 2PO7EET6
25688 Network Place -

Chicago, IL 80673~1256 invoice Date: 05-28-2020

Customer Number: PO041375

Org iD: GMSLLCMIDDLE

Invoice Total: $380.00

GMS, LLC-MIDDLE VILLAGE CDD Payment Terms: NET 30

ATTNIAY SORIANG Due Date: 08-27-202¢

370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY

ORANGE PARK, FL 32065

NOTICE OF IMPORTANT GHANGE: Credit Memos may nct be applied automatically. Please review balance and
contact hilling @radeross.org to apply ar reference the credit memo on your future payment.

0-0000646123| CLS-00295046 § 05-22-20  Lifequarding 10 SBusan Raab 380.00
Suhbtotal $380.00

Payments 50,00

Invoice Total: $380.00

Thank you for supporting the Amerlcan Red Cross! Visit us al www.redoross.org/TSBilling to isarn how lo read your invoice. For questions or to make a
credit card paymant, pleass call §88-284-0607. You may also emall your questions to bliling@redcross.org.

Prease detach this stub and inclsde il with your payment

American Red Cross REMITTANCE STUB

Training Services

D Check enclosed §

Customer Number: PO041375

Org 10: GMSLLCMIDDLE
invoice No: 22275876
Invoice Date: 05-28-2020
Amount Due: $380.00

American Red Gross
Training Services
25688 Network Place
Chicago, IL 60673-1266

0022275876 000000000000000000000000000000000000000000P0041375 000038000 7



Send Payment To:
American Red Cross American Red Cross

Training Services Training Services o Mot '

05688 Notwork Place invoice No: 22277948

Chicago, Il 60673-1256 Invoice Date: 06-10-2020

Customer Number: P0041375

Org 1D GMSLLCMIDDLE

Invoice Total: $100.00

GMS, LLG-MIDDLE VILLAGE CDD Payment Terms: NET 30

ATTNSAY SORIANC Due Date: 07-10-2020
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY

ORANGE PARK, FL 32065

NOTICE OF IMPORTANT CHANGE: Credit Memos may not be applied automatically. Please review balance and
contact biling @redeross.org to apply or reference the credit meme on your future payment.

HiGE ."f;:'

05 B i
0-0000744750} CLS-00321939 | 06-05-20 | Lifeguarding 5 Miranda Ragland 180.60
Subtotal $150.00
Paymenis $0.00
Invoice Totak £190.00

Thank you for supporting the American Red Crosst Visit us at www.redcrose.org/T8Rilling to learn how to read your involce. Fer questlons of to make a
credit card payment, please call 888-284-0607. You may also emafl your guestions 1o billing@redcross.org.

Please datach tis slub and include it whh your payment

American Red Cross REMITTANCE STUB
Training Services
D Check enclosed $
Customer Number: P0041375
Org iD: GMSLLCMIDDLE
Invoice No; 22277948
invoice Date; 06-10-2020
Amourit Due: $190.060

American Red Cross
Training Services
25688 Network Place
Chicago, 1. 60673-1256

0022277948 000000000000000000000000000000000000000000P0041375 000015000 4



rowzren sy MOQD:

Order # 1001761801

Order Date: July 15, 2020

Items Invoiced
Product Name SKU Price

Pandora Music Subscription PMS $26.95

Qty Invoiced

1

Subtotal
Grand Total (Exel.Tax)
Tax

Grand Total (Incl.Tax)

Subtotal

$26.95

£26.95
$£26.95
$0.00

$26.95
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Order Received! Order # 54735

We have received your order #54735 and are currently in the process of manufacturing it. With the exception of in-stack plastic iterns, orders
require 3-5 business days for manufacturing, after which they will ship from our Meridian, ldaho factary. Shipping times are typically 1-5

business days. Tracking information will be sent via E-mail once the order has shipped.

Print this receipt

ORDER NUBBER DATE: EMAIL: TOHAL, PRYMENT METHOD:
54735 July 10, 2020 manager@oakieafresidents.com $68.68 Credit / Debit Card

Order details

Product Total
Square to Round Transition Box - B inch, 12x12 inch x 4 $68.68
Subtotal: $68.68
Shipping: Free Standard Shipping (1-5 Business Days)
Payment method: Credit / Debit Card
Total: $68,68
Billing address Shipping address
Jay Soriano Jay Sorianc
GMS LLC GMS LLC
475 W Town 370 QAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
suite 114 ORANGE PARK, FL 32065-4259

St Augustine, FL 32092
<& 9043421441

B’ manager@oakleafresidents.com




Order #WEB1702439871

Shipping Information

SHIPPING ADDRESS:

Jay USSoriano
GMSLLC
370 Cakleaf Village Pkwy

Orange Park, FL
32065-4259

USA

9043421441
SHIPPING METHOD:
Standard $23.72
CARRIER BILLING:
Use Best Carrier

Order Summary

Subtotal $370.00
Estimated Tax §25.90
Estimated Standard Shipping §23.72
Estimated Total $419.62

Avaltability, shipping, tax, and other information is not final until you
complete your order, Eligibility for promotions is subject to review,

Certain items may not qualify for an offer.

Item Quantity

DAYTON 2
Steel Inline Gentrifugal Duct

Fan, Fits Duct Dia. 8", Voltage

120

ltem: #450Z2718
Your Price: $185.00

® 1994 - 2020, W.W. Grainger, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Payment Information

PAYMENT METHOCD:
American Express ***6056
Exp 05/2024

Jay Soriano

BILLING ADDRESS:

GMS LLC

475'W Town P|, suite 114
St Augusting, FL32092

USA
Item Availahility Total Price
Expected to arrlve $370.00
Wed. Jul 15.



yKiefer

Thank vou for your order from Kiefer.

Your Order #1000044524

Piaced on Jul 6, 2020, 11:9:12 AM
Billing Info

OMS LLC

475 W Town Pl

St Augustine, Florida. 32092
T: 9043421441

Payment Method
Credit / Debit Card
Credit Card Type AmericanExpress

items

Kiefer Guard Fastback
SKU; 909222-Red-40

Caolor
Red

Kiefer Guard Fastback
SKLU: 909222-Red-38

Color
Red

Kiefer Guard Comfort Fit
SKLU: 905835-30

Kiefer Guard Essenfials Powerback Splice
SKLE: 919145-Red +Nvy-34

Shipping Info

GMS LLC
370 Oakicaf Village Pkwy

. QOrange Park. Florida. 32063

T: 9043421441

Shipping Method
Fedex - Ground

Qty

)

1~

[93.)

[¥R)

Price

$40.00

$40.00

360.00

§72.00



Color

Red+Navy
Kiefer Guard Lssentials Life Guard Tee 8 $46.08
SKL: 909025-Red-S
Color
Red
Kiefer Guard Essentials Life Guard Tee 8 $40.08
SKU: 909025-Red-M
Color
Red
Kiefer Guard Essentials Life Guard Tee 8 $46.08
SKU: 909025-Red-L
Calor
Red
Original Guard Infinity Whistle 16 $22.50
SKUE 176R
Color
Red
Nylon Neck Lanyard 15 $8.10
SKL: i80B
Color
Black
Subtotal $380.84
Shipping & Handling $0.00
Tax $22.85
Grand Toial £103.69

Thank vou, Kiefer!
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LOUE’S HOHE CENTERS, LLC
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roweren 8Y MOQOD:

Order # 1001761800

Order Date: July 15, 2020

{tems Invoiced
Product Name SKU Price

Pandora Music Subscription PMS $26.95

Qty Invoiced

1

Subtotal
Grand Total {Exel.Tax)
Tax

Grand Total (Incl. Tax)

Subtotal

$26.95

$26.95

$26.95

$0.00

$26.95



Office peror
OfficeMax

SACKSOMVILLE ~ (904) 8573-822%
06/30/2020 2:58 PM

o

86
SALE BR2G-3-6487-963875-20.6 .7
4724572 IMK, HP, 952K, B 39.99 S5
567837 ORR, HGH, YLD 165.93 5§
186517 PPR,.¥9,B.B¥11,
36 649.99 194,97
Instant Savings ~84.60
You Pay 110.9785
Subtotal: 316,95
Sales Tex: 0.0
Total" 316.95
fimgx BOBA: 316.96

AUTH CODE 813247

198 Chir Read

ALD ABQOGGGO250I6B01 AMERICAN EXPRESS
TYR 00000GR000

CVS Na Signature Resuipred

Tax Exempfion Mamber 000600484993
Total Savings:
£84,00
LSS R RS S S S S S ESSSFRIERESES LIS FF ISR AN
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Wisit survey.offlcedepo?.con
and epler the survey code below:
1684 XW4n 3873
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(range Park #52
380 Blanding Blvd.

weooo_om. CPREE | EXTEHDER
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Recurring Statement

Account Information

Account Number: [804) 770-4650

Statement Date: 07/02/2020

Subscription Name: RingCentral Office Standard
Statement Summary

Total Current Charges

Your credit card ending in {3053] was charged $176.62.

Statement Details

Charges and credits

Feriod Description

Q70212020 - 08/01/202C Office Standard - Monthly Subscription Fee
Q710212020 - 08/01/2020 DigilalLine Unlimited - (904) 342- 1441
0710242020 - 080142020 DigitzlLine Unlimniled - Discount $8.01 off
Gri02/2020 - 08/0172020 DigilalLine Unlimited - (904) 770-4648
07/02/12020 - 08/01/2020 Digilall.ing Untimited - Discounl $8.01 ofl
0710272020 - 08/01/2020 DigitaiLine Unlimiled - (904 770-4G4%
071022020 - 0B/01/2020 Digitailine Unlimiled - Discount $8.01 off
07102/2620 - 080142020 Digitalline Unlimited - (904) T70-4661
07/02/2020 - 08/012020 DigitalLine Unlimited - Discount $8.01 off
0710212020 - 08701/2020 DigitaiLine Unlimded - {904) 770-46G7

QTI02H020 - 0Bi0 12020 Dhigitatlne Untimited - Discount $8.01 off

Bifl To:
Qakleaf Plantation

475 west town place ste 114
St Augustine, FL 32092 , USA

Unit Price
$0.00
§34.99
158.01)
53489
(58.01)
$34.98
158.01)
$34.698
(58.01)
$24 99

{58.01}

$176.62

Quantity
1

1

1

Chatges afler Discounls and Profales

Tolal Charges

Taotal Taxes and Fees”
Totaj Charged to Credit Card:

Amount
$0.00
534.69
{58.01)
53499
(58.01)
$34.99
{56 01)
$34.09
(S8.01)
$34 99
5 01)
$134 9C
$134 90

841.72
$176.62



Thank you for your order from The Lifeguard Store.

Your Order #000683737

Placed on Jul 6. 2020, 11:57:31 AM

Billing Info Shipping Info

. GMS LLC
e 370 Oakleaf Village Pkwy
St Augustine. Florida. 32002 orange park, Florida, 32063

Payment Method Shipping Method

Credit Card Ground
Credit Card Type American Express

Hems Qty Price

RISE Ciassic Guard Trunk 4 584.00
SKU: LGS35GURDS

Color
Red
Size
Adull Smali

RISE Classic Guard Trunk 4 $84.00
SKU: LGS33GURDM

Color
Red
Size
Adult Medium

RISE Classie Guard Trunk 4 $84.00
SKLU LGS33GURDL

Color
Red
Size
Adult Large



RISE Chassic Guard Trunk
SKU: LGS35GURDXL
Color

Red
Size

Adult XLarge

Thank vou. The Lifeguard Store!

1o

Subtotal
Shipping & Handling
Tax

Grand Total

$42.00

$294.60
$0.00
$517.64
531164



Descr:puor;. Goods or Semces
Invoice 796143

Number

Cusiomer 1D 2065527

Billing Information Shipping Information
Jay Soriano
manaeerogklea fesidents.com

Total: $114.00 (USD)

Dmef[‘:me. 6- Jul-2020 [5: 36 38 MDT
Transaction 1D: 42100692363

Payment Method:  American Express xxxx6056
Transaction Type:  Purchase

Auth Code: 274799

'!”he Llfeguard Stom Inc
Bloomington, IL 81701
us
ar@thelifequardstore.com




@

PointzPay

Your payment has heen successfully authorized

Payment Receipt

Confirmation Number

Transaction Date
Payer Name
Payment Type

Payment Amount
Convenience Fee
Total Amount Paid

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ATTA

CBING BECAL

1. Clean area where new annual decal is to be affixed,

3, Peel decal from this docun

neitl,

3. Affix decsl in the upper right corner of license plate

Mait To:
JAVIER JESHS SORIANO
3535 SPINDLESTONE CT

MIDDLEBURG, FL. 32068

FLORIDA TRATLER REGISTRATION

PLATE  YS2YFX DECAL 01389155
YR/MK  20M2ICHAG  BODY TL

YIN LN2UTH113CZ 144652

Plate Type  RGR NET WT 262

DIJFEN) 8650430772950

Date Yssucd 6f25/2020

JAVIER JESUS SORIANO
3535 SPINDLESTONE CT
WIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

Plate Issued 1042552017

=, Print This Page

77055657
06/25/2020 03;30 PM
jay sariano

American Express

$36.70

$2.00
$38.70

MTRFS0A0K

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
Section 316 613, Floridu Statufes. requiras every operalor of s motor vehisle transporting
& child in a passenger car, van, autocycle or pickup truck repisiered in this state and
operated on the highways of this state, shall, if the child is 5 years of age or YOUnger,
provide the protection of the child by properdy using a crashwlested, federally approved ohild
testraint device. For children aged through 3 years. such restraint device must be a separale
carries gt 4 vehicle manufacturer's integrated child seat. For ehildren aged 4 through 5 vears,
& separale carrier, an integrated child seat, or a child booster sent may be used.
For limited exceptions, see s, 316.613, I.§

§.320.0605, F.8., requires the registration certificate, or true copy of 2 reatal o lease
agreement, issued for emy motor véhicle to be in the possession of the operator or carried in
the vehicle while the vehicle is being used or operated on roads of this state.

5. 320.02 and 627,733, F.8., requices personal injury proteciion and property damage
Hability to be continuously mainteined throughout the regiswation periad. Failure o maintain
the mandatory coverage may result ja the suspension of your driver license and repistration.

Important note: If you cancel the insurance for this vehicle,
immediately return the license plate from this registration t a Florida
driver license or tax collector office or mail it to: DHSMV, Return Tags,
2900 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, FL. 32399, Surrendering the plate
will prevent your driving privilepe from being suspended.

COJAGY 48 12 Ti#

B#

1156307788
1246539

Expires Widnight Mon 8/15/2022

Rep. Tax 3170 Class Code 52

TITLE Imit, Reg. Tax Months 24
County Fee 5.00 Back Tax Mos
hdail Fee Credit Class
Sates Tax Credit Months
Voluntary Fees
Grand Tolal 36.70

BILL OF SALE

T do hereby seil this trailer/moped to; . and declare it 1o be
free of it Hiens and encumibrances. Date of Sale: _ Selling Price;

Under penalties of perjury, [ declarc that { have read the forepoing dovument snd fhat
the facts stated in i are true.

Seller’s Signature:
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- INVOICE
@ gm Institutional Page 1 of 1

formerly SupplyWorks
INVOICE
PO BOX 2317 SHIPPED TO: DATE 06/08/20
Jacksonville, FL 32203-2317 MIDDLE VILLAGE CDD INVOICE 554871145
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY
0 K FL 32065 ACEQUNT  ga7283
ORDER
NUMBER 30335322
SOLD TO: Y
MIDDLE VILLAGE CDD AUG w2620
DBA OAKLEAF PLANTATION .
370 OAKLEAF PLANTATION PKWY . FOR INQUIRIES CALL:
ORANGE PARK FL 32085 (865} 412-6726 FAX : (877) 712-B726

www, HomeDepotPro.com/Institutional

ORDER DATE ORDER NO. CUSTOMER P.0. SHIPPED VIA TERMS SALESPERSON
05/07/20 30335322 JAX85 NET 30 DAYS VERONICA WOOD
LN ITEM NO. CAT DESCRIPTICON QRDERED SHIPPED E/O oM PRICE EBEXT 2MT T
1 RENQ61Z25-WB 8 RENOWN SINGLE ROLYL BATH TISSUE 2PLY 4 4 0 Ca 49 17 196.68
2 REN14512-CA 8 RENOWN LNR 40¥48 12MIC NAT -~ NATURA 4 4 0 Cca 30.3b% 123.40
3 RER0O6002-WB 8 RENOWN TWL M/F WHT $-1/8 X 9-1/2 - 2 2 0 ca 25.61 51.22
4 RENZ24512-CA 8 RENOWN ILNR 40X46 ,74MIL WHT - 25/RO 4 4 0 CA 18.65%* 74.60
5 BWP12503 1 OPTISOURCE HAND SOAP LOTION 1250ML 4 4 Q CA 57,40 229 .60
6 RENOB132-WB g8 CONTROLLED HAERD ROLL TOWEL: NATURATL 4 4 ) CaA 43.23 172.92
7 SPR48DE 8 HALT HOSPITAL DISINFEC 2LT COG - HO 2 2 0 Ca 64.20 128,40
8 RECT77182 8 LYSOL B0CT DISINFECTING WIPES CITRU 1 ¢} 1 CA 63,980 0.00
$7.95 Handling Charge
Foamn nts
$H1.38
TUSE TOTAL FREIGHT HANPLING TAX INVOIGE TOTAL
.00 7.95 0.00 982,77
RETURN THIS PORTION WITH YOUR REMITTANCE
COUNT NUMBER INVOICE DATE INVOICE NUMBER  INVOICE AMOUNT DUE
647283 06/08/20 554871145 982.77
NET
BILL TO: AMOUNT
PAID
MIDDLE VILLAGE CDD
REMIT TO:
DBA OAKLEAF PLANTATION
370 OAKLEAF PLANTATION PKWY
ORANGE PARK FL 32065 The Home Depot Pro

PO Box 404468
Atlanta, GA 30384-4468

CUHRENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS APPLY. CLAIMS FOR SHORTAGES OR DAMAGED GOODS MUST BE MADE IMMEDTIATELY UPON RECELPT OF SHIPMENT IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CURRENT RETURN GOODS POLICY. NO RETURNS ACCEPTED WITHOUT PRIOR AUTHORIZATION.

Web User



\ The Lake Doctors, Inc.,

Aquatic Management Services
NV A

3543 State Road 419, Winter Springs, FL 32708
PH: 800-666-5253

Bill To
DOUBLE BRANCH CCD/OAKLEAF PLANTATION
370 GAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY
ORANGE PARK, FL 32065

INVOICE

Invoice # 518456
Account # 708477
invoice Date. 8/1/2020
Due Date 8/ ].1..';2020
Rep MAS

Invoice Questions:
Lakes@lakedoctors.com
Payment Questions:
Payments@lakedoctors.com

Purchase Order Number Terms Invoice Date Reflects Month of
NET 10 DAYS Service Provided
lterm Description Amount
2,070.00

Monthly Water Management Service (R)

e to:

Lake Maintenanc
2

Customer Total Balance $2,070.00

Please confirm your bank bill payer amount matches your invoice amount if you use a bank biil

payer service. Thank you!

Ota”ﬂ“’m |

Te help ensure prompt and aceurate credit to your account, please include your account number and inveice number on your check and always

include your remittance stub with your payment.

Please visit www.lakedoctors.com for your local office contact informatien.

PLEASE DETACH & RETURN THIS PORTION WITH PAYMENT

Bill To

POUBLE BRANCH CCD/OAKLEAF PLANTATION
376 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY

ORANGE PARK, FL 32065

For address and contact updates, please email us at
Frontdesk@lakedoctors.com.

The Lake Doctors, Inc.
3543 State Road 419
Winter Springs, FL 32708

Amount Enclosed Invoice # 518456
Account # 708477
Date 8/1/2020

Go Green! Contact us at Payments@lakedoctors.com to

have your invoices emailed.

Card #

IF PAYING BY CREDIT CARD, FILL OUT BELOW
Mastercard Visa

American Express

Card Verification #

Exp. Date #

Print Name

Billing Address: Check box if same as above

Signature




Clay County Sheriff’s Office
P.O. Box 548

Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

TO:

Double Branch CBD & Middle Village CDD
370 Oakleaf Village Parkway
Qrange Park, FL 32065

AL ¢

RECEIVED

4 7071

FOR:

Oakieaf Amenities Manager

and
Brian Sanchez

INVOICE

INVOICE DATE: AUGUST 3 2020

WEEK OF

JULY 27-AUG 2 2020

2-32-572-345 f

208
DATE DESCRIPTION TIME HOURS RATE AMOUNT
WORKED INSOUT
7/22/20 MICHEAL BURNS 1600-2200 6 30.00 180.00
7/28/20 BEN SIMMONS 1800-2300 6 30.00 180.00
07/29/20 BRYAN SMITH 1600-2200 6 30.00 180.00
7/30/20 MATT WILLAMS 1830-2200 4.5 30.00 135.00
7/31/20 JEFFERY HOLMES 1645-2245 6 30.00 180.00
7/31/20 BEN SIMMONS 1645-2245 6 30.00 1.80.00
8/1/20 JEFFERY HOLMEES 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
8/2/20 BRYAN SMITH 1600-2200 6 30.00 180.00
DEPUTY
SIGNATURE:  TOTAL
1,395.00/2
fLa15e

Make all checks payabie to Deputy name and mall to the Sheriff's Office C/O ANGEL ALBRITTON

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!




Location 817
Any questions regarding this statement, please call 904/353-4121 Page 001

Servicing Plant JACKSONVILLE FIL

INVOICE DATE INVOICE # AMOUNT CUSTOMER COMMENTS
6/29/20 . 9171586419 70.058
7/06/20 9171588481 70.05
7/13/20 9171590561 70.05
7/20/20 9171592641 70.05

Code to:

2.330.57200.611

Branch F
¥z
STATEMENT DATE ACCOUNT # AMOUNT DUE
7/27/20 999548 280.20
CURRENT 30 DAYS 60 DAYS 90 DAYS and OVER
280.20
Charges, Payments and Credits received after the REMIT TO:
above statement date will reflect on the next UNIFIRST CORPORATION
statement. Terms Net 30 days from date of invoice. ATTENTION-ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
P.O.BOX 650481
Dallas ™ 75265
Please return This Stub With Your Payment
Statement Date:
7/27/20
REMIT TO:

UNIFIRST CORPORATION Invoices Paid

ATTENTION-ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

P.0.BOX 650481

Dallas X 15265 Amount Paid

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

370 OAKLEAG VILLAGE PKWY O Customer Number

999548

ORANGE PARK FL 32065
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INVOICE NUMBER - 717 15B&419 REMIT TO: UniFirst Corporation

INVOICE DATE SF2F720 P. 0. 80X 450481 ,

CUSTOMER# (BILL TO) PFFE4H Ballas T 78265

ARt NUMBER

e e aran [RELARAREL HH
PAYMENT AMOUNT  $

- Please Detach and Return With Payment -

I

Unifirst Corporation PAGE
n’ ’rs 4251 PERIMETER IND PKWY E JACKBONVILLE Fl. 3221

00
INVOICE DATE PAYMENT TERMS PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT
917 15684419 &/29/20 CHARGE 4689

53548
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
370 -DAKLEAD VILLABE PKRWY
{RANGE PARK FL 32065

999548

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

370 OAKLEAG VILLAGE PKWY
ORANGE PARK FL 3206%

C O

.

TOTAL BERVIGE GHANGES . . o o T

CTAMDUNT DUE L e el e e

THIS IS YGUR DNLY INVGE" NET 30 DAYS PLEABE SIGN

SOTL PICK UP COUNT sH."" PT _or

UniFirset‘s primavy concern is the health and Safoty of our. employes

IF YOU HAVE A GUESTION REGARDING THIS INVOICE, CALL: 904 /3534121 RTE%® 02610

R m ~ DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE - | SvCc |~ BILLED o] 3 EE
4X6H DARLEAF ) .03 28. 53 B2 3
VﬂﬂT“ﬁXﬁ HD GREAT IMF e . 2 . 19,02 VRS A 7 SN .4
DEFE CHARGE - =TT J U
INVOICE SUB=TOTAL . .. .. o 70.05 o s e e

Team Fartners and our valued customers. Please visit UniFivsd com/CV

o7 UniFirst. CAS/CY for a letter $rom ocur CED and President about our

Tesponse to COVID-1%. We have put numercus proceduraes in place to keep

agur employee Team Partners and our customers as healthy ‘antd safe as
passible. We gre alst very focused on limiting the risk of.exposure

for . our employees — a6 such, we ask that you work with ug %o minimize

direct contact between our drivers and your staff. Addifionally,

please rontact your local UniFirst location if gnu'becﬁﬁe amare of any

of your employees testing positive for COVID-19. S
UniFirst appreciates your business and we ﬁtvive tu aarn gau as a
;ustomer for 11?5 :

e s o oaee
IR i

e _.;‘}g__, -

- . -

SERVICE HEREIN RENDERED IS PURSUANT TO A WRITTEN CONTRACT CUSTOMER SERVICE

LAIYL TR ImST AAROArR A TR A HIRDEIO o Lo
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aar, '

gk thc;[CE_NL_}MBEﬁ . 917 1588481 REMTTO:  UniFirst Corporation
' INVOICE DATE 70620 " p. 0. BOX asmai L
* CUSTOMER# {BILL TO)I . 999548 . . Da}, 1as . TR 7\-3&5

AIH NUMBEH : "RTE# o1l
. DE}UBLE BRANCH CDoD

B

~ UniFirst (:or*pm*ai:icm - ' _ PAGE ¢
' n' ’r s 4251 PERIMETER IND PRWY E JACKBONVILLE .. /FL, 32

,‘\‘

1]

INVOIGE . DATE - ' PAYMENTTERMS | PURCHASE ORDER A
717 1588481 7/06720 CHARGE . - . ) N &t

i £ 999548 B
- 3 "BRANCH CDD .
. O 3707 DAKLEAG VILLAGE PRWY 1.8 L DAKL S
: IGE PAEK FL 32065 ™R _,,ﬁRﬁNGE ‘PARM ?L !’3’3»‘:‘2&5 U
i Q IF YOU HAVE A QUESTION REGARDING THIS INVOICE, CALL: 204 /353= 4121 g I RTE#  0OR61(
S ' > | DEL.
N . [ AMOUNT aTy.
g 4X6H. mamusaw e 28, B3 CRIARL . B
o o MAT-AKA HD GREAT. wm__m_l-..,m S a 19 DR &;Lm_%gh
z S B *
SRl _dnEf'ﬁ CHARGE . |
120 e ﬁ,_“mvmgg SUB-TOTAL. ’;_Mg \.'_._A_}_-.,. '__h e ,mg o5
=%.. . Y o ..___,.____,L. . Lol - A R
g.o‘ TETM.- SERV;QE CHMQEQ S D AU, SR Sttt "
‘e i O IR o . el il :
&0 ﬁmum EU,F B e e e o it e i el
8. D% e T R AR (.
EO };:; > U VLS - . __.L...‘_.“.,_.,.L- 2 R :“?'.m_ﬂ___..gmi.ﬁx. i
g 1 B IS YGEJR mmw INVCE-" MET.. 351 DMB F’LEASE BIGN S W R
3 .. B L mbite ok e AH.“_,A- D! AU U e S U S _l.,.-.,.,.....,...?_..i e
O & BHL.__ i BT . .. O m:z;‘ S
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INVOICE NUMBER 2i7 1590541 REMITTO: UniFirst Corporation
INVOICE DATE 7137206 . 0. BOX 650481

GUSTOMER# (BILL TO) SFP545 Rallas 75265

T
a

o

W i

i

l AR NUMBER - RTE® 52610

P icanann |||

i

11

HIIH .
- Please Detach and Return. Wlth Payment -

UniFirst Coarporation PAGE O

n’ ’rs 4251 PERIMETER IND PKWY E JACKSONVILLE FL 3221
INVOICE DATE PAYMENT TERMS PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT

F17 1590541 T/13720 CHARGE &8

T 999548
. DOUBLE BRANCH GDD

o PRFE4E

‘DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

SA70 DAKLEAG VILLAGE PKRWY
" ORANGE FPARK FL 32065

o}
Lo

- 370 DAKLEAR VILLAGE PRWY
-'BR&NGE F’P«R}‘s 'F'L 306D

=

IF YOU HAVE A QUESTION HEGARDING THIS INVOICE, CALL: P04 /35383~41 2 i ' RTE# 02910

%0 O,

i

O . Of

NG DAKLEAF . 3 .28
MAT-AX6 HD GREAT TP 2. 19 02

DEFE CHARGE =te

- —
=
H
L)
i
13
LN

INVOICE SUB-TOTAL. . . 7ooes . e

LD TOTAL SERVICE CHANGEE 0. L e “\ .

ot alea: SRR NN UL RN 1) MNP

ififj" O
1

L AMOUNT DUE

S . ) _ /\* 3“[ 7

. THIS IS YOUR ONLY INVCE~ NET 30 DAYS. PLEASE SIGN _| Flapps/
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AN ;;UhLFirﬁt’s primary. ;entern }a She healtih and 5a¥etaﬁe QUL emﬂlagaa
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e . reaspense to COVID-1%. - We have puf numergus procedures in place fo keej
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S possibie. We are also very focused on limiting the rish of exposure
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o direct contact betwegn our drivers and your stafdf. additionally, . .
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INVOICE NUMBER 917 15924641 REMITTO: UniFirst Cnrﬁovatinn }
INVOICE DATE F/20720 PO BOX 650481 |
GUSTOMER# (BILL TO} ??WS4B ﬁallas ' T% 75265 |

‘ A/R NUMBER . RTE# [ 1
: Do i
! PAYMENTAMOUNT 3 1
E. N
‘ ~ Please Detach and Return With Payment - )
i

UniFirst Corporation PAGE 001

n’ ’rs 4251 PERIMETER IND FRUWY E JACKSOMVILLE FL 3?21‘%

_ INVOICE DATE PAYMENT TERMS PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT I
¥i7 1592641 FI20/520 CHARGE HE6BT]

|

T Y99548 299548 1

DOUBLE BRAMCH CDRD DGUQLE BRANSH CDiF |

370 DAKLEAE VILLAGE PRWY *70 CAKLEAG UILLAGE PHRUWY |
ORANGE PARK FlL. - 32065 ORANGE PARK + FL 32065 1

: - |

" IF YOU HAVE A QUESTION REGARDING THiIS INVOICE, CALL: S04 /53683-4121 RTE# O2&10 ' ;

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE

v ' BILI.ED ADJ.
e m AMOUNT ‘AMOUNT

"ADD -
DATE QT\’

E‘

AX&H DAKLEAF o o 6 2 B2 18
. MAT-4Xé6 MD OREAT e g - 19.92 . iri® B
T & DEFE CHARGE . - =te e e
¥ ' N . et T s -
INVOICE BUB-TOTAL . . 05 -

K

AMOUNT DUE

T THIS I8 YOUR ONLY INVCE- NET 30 DAVS.

-
f
i
1
i
O U SRy ] S S

PLEASE
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i : e

i SOIL PICK UP COUNT - BH e SPT or G.. !
i . e e IR e - |
S : e
g;uﬂjﬁLHHUﬂmFxrst -3 prlmarg cancerﬂ is the health and 5aFetg af_ our. amplagee .
v ..we Team Partnepe and our valued customers. Rlease visit. UniFirst com/Cv

ar UniFirsh.CAa/CY for a lgtter from. cur CEOQ and President about oor

gur employdd Team Partners and our customars 25 hellthy. and wafe as

D=0 U

possible. We are also very fotused

. Bor our empleoyses — as such..

o plaase contact. gdur local iUniFirst
L gf your. employess tesbing.positive
UniFirst appreciates.your business
customer far life.
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Invoice

Invoice #: 3298
Date: 07/306/20
Customer PO:
DUE DATE: 08/29/2020

BILLTO et FROM

Qakleaf - Double Branch CDD VerdeGo

370 Oakleaf Village Parkway PO Box 789

Orange Park, I'L. 32065 3335 North State Street

Bunnell, FL.32110
Phone: 386-437-3122
www.verdego.corm

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
#3224 - Clean up of debris in woodline

Provide Labor to clean up and remove debris from the wooded area next to Waverly Park.

Landscape Enhancement $1,250.00
Invoice Notes:

Thank you for your business! AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $1,250.00

T2



BILL TO

QOakleaf - Double Branch CDD
370 Oakleaf Village Parkway
Orange Park, F1. 32065

DESCRIPTION

#3225 - Dead Pine tree removals

Invoice

Invoice #: 3299
Date: 07/30/20
Customer PO:
DUE DATE: 08/29/2020

FROM

VerdeGo

PO Box 789

3335 North State Street
Bunnell, FL 32110
Phone: 3686-437-3122
www.verdego.com

AMOUNT

To provide Labor to flush cut 4 large dead Pine trees along Silver Bluff Blvd. Removal of

1 down pine tree same area.

On Oazkside Dr. Remove 2 down pine trees and debris left from resident

Landscape Enhancement

Invoice Notes:

Thank you for your business!

L1

$1,220.00

AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $1,220.00

epair and Reg

2100



Invoice

Invoice #: 3300
Pate: 07/30/20
Customer PO:
DUE DATE: (8/29/2020

BILL TO T FROM

Oakleaf - Middle Village CDD VerdeGo

370 Oakleaf Village Parkway PO Box 789

Orange Park, FL 32065 3335 North State Street

Bumnell, FL.32110
Phone: 386-437-3122
www.verdego.com

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
#3014 - Irrigation Repairs - Werthington Oaks Doubler

Install doubler on zone 25 ad 26 next to Worthington Oaks Park

Irrigation $250.00

Invoice Notes:

Thank you for your business! AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $250.60




Invoice

Invoice #: 3374
Date: 08/01/20
Customer PO:
DUE DATE: 08/31/2020

BILL TO T FROM

Qakleaf - Double Branch CDD VerdeGo
370 Oakleaf Village Parkway PO Box 789
Orange Park, F1L. 32065 3335 North State Street

Bunnell, FL. 32110
Phone: 386-437-3122
www.verdego.com

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
#2029 - Standard Maintenance Contract August 2020 $30,916.99

Invoice Notes:

Thank you for your business! AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $30,916.99

to:n

Landscape intenance

72



UNI ERSAL

There for you.

Eight Tower Bridge
161 Washington Street, Suite 606
Conshohocken, PA 19428
(866) 703-7666

Double Branch Community Development

370 Qakleaf Village Parkway
Crange Park, FL 32085

Inveice Date

08/09/2020

Invoice Number

10343377

PR

To ensure proper credit, please
reference this inveice number on your
remittance advice.
" PLEASE REMIT PAYMENTTO: -~
- Alliert Universal Security Services |

©C RO, Box 28854 Lo
.- Philadelphia, PA 19182-8854 ;=

Total Amount Due:

(USD)  $4,235.79

Terms:
Due Upon Receipt

Service Location: - AB364297 -
DDUBLE BRANCH [T
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY

Orange Park FL 32065—4259

" “Customer: -

Ll Description i
Regular Guard - Dimuna, Abanus

AB384297 " Biling Period:

TOT/04/2020 .

07/31/2020

120.00 | Hours 0,00
Reguiar Guard - MELSON, LISA - 178.00 { Hours - L1000
Overlime Guard - MELSON LISA 9.00 | Hours 0.00
Guard Services . 1.00} EA 423579 423579 °
Total Hours 307.00 C.00
Subtotal s 4,285.79
Sales Tax Subtotal 0.00
Total for - DOUBLE BRANCH 4,235.7%
Code to:
@
Subtotal
$4,235.79
SéieéTa_x ) Tl
$0.00

‘Total Amount Due:
{UsD)

$4,235.79

Page 1 of 1



Invoice NO. 10343377
Description
Work Date Post Description
Regular Guard - Dimuna, Abanus -
07/05/20 Roaver 900
07/06/20 Roover 900
07/06/20 Roaver 900
07/07/20 Roover 900
07/12{20 Roover 900
07/13/20 Roover 900
Q713720 Roover §00
0711420 Roover 800
07/19/20 Roover 900
07120420 Roover 900
07/20/20 Reaver %00
07721720 Roover 900
07/26{20 Roover 900
07/27/20 Roover 900
07427120 Roover §00
07/28/20 Raoover 800
Reguzlar Guard - MELSON, LISA
07/01/20 Roover 900
07/02/20 Roover 908
07/03/20 Roover 908
07704/20 Roover 960
07/04/20 Roover 900
07/05{20 Roover 800
07/08/20 Roover 900
07/09/20 Raover 900
07/10/20 Roaver 900
07/11/20 Reovar 908
07/11/20 Roover 900
07f12/20 Roover 900
0741520 Roover 900
07/16/20 Roover 900
0717120 Roover 900
67/18/20 Reaver 900
G7/18/20 Reover 900
07/19/20 Roover 908
07/22/{20 Roover 90C
07723120 Roover 900
0724120 Roover S00
07/25/20 Roaver 00
a7/25{20 Roover 900
07/26/20 Roaver 900
07129720 Roover 900
07/30/20 Reover 909
Overtime Guard - MELSON, LISA
07731120 Roover 500
Guard Services _. ; TR
Total Hours

RLLIED
UNIVERSAL

e There for you.

Customer:

AB364297

Employee Name

Abanus Diauna
Abanus Dimuna
Abanus Dimuna
Abanus Dimuna
Abanus Dimuna
Abanus Dimuna
Apanus Dimuna
Apanus Dimuna
Abanus Dimuna
Abanus Bimuna
Abanus Dimuna
Abanus Dimuna
Abanus Dimuna
Abanus Dimuna

Abanus Dimina

Abanys Dimuna

LISA MELSON

LISA MELSON
LISA MELSON
LISA MELSCN
LISA MELSON
LISA MELSON
LISA MELSON
LISA MELSON
LISA MELSON
LISA MELSON
LISA MELSON
LISA MELSON
LISA MELSON
115A MELSON
LISA MELSON
LISA MELSON
LISA MELSON
LISA MELSON
1ISA MELSON
LISA MELSON
LISA MELSON
LISA MELSON
LISA MELSON
LISA MELSON
LISA MELSON
LISA MELSON

LISA MELSON

13:00
0:00
15:00
15:00
13:00
2:00
15:00
15:00
13:00
0:00
15:00
15:00
13:00
0:00
15:00

15:00

15:00
15:00
15:490
0:00
i3:00
0:00
15:00
15:00
15:00
0:08
13:00
0:00
15:00
15:00
15:00
0:00
13:00
0:60
15:00
15:00
15:00
0:00
13:00
G0
15:00

15:00

5:00

Double Branch Community Development

In Time OutTime  Lumch

C:00
1:00
0:00
0:00
0:00
1:00
{:00
9:00
6:00
1:90
000
0:00
0:00
1:00
:00
0:00

¢:00
0:06
0:00
1:00
0:00
1:00
0:00
&:00

0:80

100

0:00,°
1:00‘

0:00
0:00
8:00
1:90
0:00

500

0:00
0:00
0:00

100

8:00
1:00
0:00

0:00

0:00

Invoice Date Invoice Number
08/09/2020 10343377
Page 1 of 1
Quantity Bill Rate Extension
Hours Hours Type
12000 - 40,00 40,00
11.00 Hourly-Regular
1.00 Hourly-Regular
540 Hourly-Regular
9.00 Hourly-Regular
11.00 Haourly-Regular
1.00 Hourly-Reguiar
.00 Hourly-Regular
9.00 Hourly-Regular
11.00 Housrly-Regular
1.00 Hourly-Reguiar
5.00 Hourly-Regular
9.00 Hourly-Regular
$1.60 Hourly-Regular
1.06 Hourly-Reguiar
4.00 Hourly-Reqular
9.00 Heurly-Regular
' 17800 - 40.00 $0.00
9.00 Hourly-Regular
$.00 Hourly-Regular
9.00 Hourly-Regudar
1.00 Hourly-Hot Worked 1.5
11.00 Heurly-Hot Werked 1.5
1.00 Hourly-Regular
9.00 Hourly-Regular
9.00 Hourly-Regular
6.00 Hourly-Regular
£.00 Hourly-Regular
1108 Hourly-Regular
CLee o Hourly-Regular :
“ra00 " Hourly-Regular
9.00 Hourly-Regular
$.00 Hourly-Regular
1,00 Hourly-Regular
1100 Hourly-Regutar
. 100 Hourly-Regular
9.80 Hourdy-Regular
9.00 Heurly-Regular
9.00 Heourly-Regutar
1.00 Hourly-Regular
11.00 Hourty-Regular
1.00 Hourly-Regufar
.00 Hourly-Reguiar
9.00 Hourly-Regular
L0 40,00 580,00,
9.00 Hourly-Regular
CUUL00 T aaasTe L e
307.06 e g 0p
Revenue Total $4,235.79
Tax Total $0.00
Grand Total $4,235.79
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3176 Old fennings Road, Middleburg, Florida 32068
Please visit us on the web at wwwchayutitiopong
Hours: Monday - Friday, 8am-5pm Phone: 904-272-5999

Customer Name: DOQUBLE BRANCH CDB Bill Date; 08/05/2020 Customer #: 00206379

Service Address: 3713-1 Thousand Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation Route #: MC05521144

Clay County Utility Authority will hoid a public rate

Meter Metar  Read Days Previous Cument  Curent hearing on Tuesday, September 8, 2020, at 7:00 PM, in
Number Size  Date  Biled Reading Reading _ Usage | CCUA's Board Room, focated at 3176 Old Jennings
Road, Middieburg, Florida.

Base Charges (Prepaid) 08/05/20 to 09/04/20 $0.00

Consumption Charges Tier1 00 X 0.00 $0.00 | |MPORTANT NOTICE: Service disruptions are scheduled

Proration Factor; 0.0000 Tier 2 00 X 0.00 $0.00 .
Tier 8 00 X 0.00 sooo | for Tuesday, Augu§t 25, 2020._ Delinquent balan_ces must
Tierd 00 X 0.00 $0.00 | be paid or have active extensions to avoid service

, disruption.
Alternative Water Supply Surcharge $0.00

Please contact our customer service department to arrange
payments before Friday, August 21, 2020 to avoid a
scheduled disruption and additional fees. Call us at 904-272-
5990,

Base Charges {Prepaid}
Consumption Charges 0.0 X 0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Meter Meter  Read Days Previous Current  Current Please pay $103.43 by 8/26/2020 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Number Size Date Bifled Reading Reading Usage Make checks payabie to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
54004672 15  08/02/20 27 14003 14038 29 AUTHORITY.
Base Charges (Prepaid) $80.52
Consumption Charges Tier 1 290 X 0.79 $22.91
Proration Factor: 0.9000 Tier 2 00 X 456 so00 | Yourlastpayment of $90.79 was posted to your account on
Tier 3 0.0 X 2.35 $0.00 | 07/30/2020.
‘Other Charge:
Administrative Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $103.43
Pravious Balance $0.00
i ate Charge {If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $103.43

Please return this portion with payment

Clay County Utifity Authority
3176 Old Jennings Road
Midaleburg, Florida 32068

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00206379
Route #:MC05521144

3713-1 Thousand Qaks Drive Reclaimed lrrigation
Route Group:27

Bill Date 08/05/20
Current Charges $103.43
Current Charges Past Due After 08/26/20
Lend A Helping Hand ( If Applicabie) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Pue $103.43

2000000582 19/13

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD s

475 WEST TOWN PLACE SUITE 114 .
ST AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649

CCUA-1170-4

|i|m"l“||nlml'l||I||“'““"lIlll“||!|]|I“||||‘nl|:||f

CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

p020L379 & MCOS521l44 00O00LO343 0000000 O&E2k20=20 O O
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3176 Odd Jennings Road, Middleburg, Florida 32068
Please visit us on the web at wwwe clayatilitvorg
Hours: Monday - Friday, 8am-5pm Phone: 304-272-5999

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Service Address: 3701-1 Thousand Oaks Drive Rectaimed Irrigation

Bill Date: 0B/05/2020

Customer #; 00206376
Route #: MC05521142

Clay County Utility Authority will hoid a public rate

Meter Meter  Read Days Previous Current  Current hearing on Tuesday, September 8, 2020, at 7:00 PM, in
Number Size _ Date  Biled Reading Reading  Usage | CCUA's Board Room, located at 3176 Old Jennings
Road, Middleburg, Florida.
Base Charges {Prepaid) 08/05/20 to 08/04/20 $0.00 .
Consumption Charges fiert 00 X 0.00 $0.00 | (MPORTANT NOTICE: Service disruptions are scheduled
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier 2 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00 2 .
Tier 3 00 X 0.00 $0.00 for Tuesday, Augus_t 5, 2020._ Delinquent balances must
Tierd 00 X 0.00 $0.00 | be paid or have active extensions to avoid service
, disruption.
Alternative Water Supply Surcharge $0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

0.0 X 0.00

Please contact our customer service department to arrange
payments before Friday, August 21, 2020 to avoid a
scheduled disruption and additional fees. Call us at 904-272-
5999,

Meater Meter Read Days  Previous Current Current Please pay $25.77 by 8/26/2020 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
69062536 .75 08/02/20 27 770 772 2 AUTHORITY.
Base Charges (Prepaid) $24.19
Consumption Charges Tier 1 20 X 0.79 $1.58
Proration Factor: 0.9000 Tier 2 00 X 1.66 soo0 | Youriastpayment of $24.19 was posted to your account on
Tier 3 0.0 X 2.35 so.00 | 07/30/2020.
Other Charge
Adminisirative Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Capacity Fees {Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $25.77
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $25.77

Please return this portion with payment

Clay County Utility Authority Bilt Date 08/05/20

3176 Old Jennings Hoad Current Charges $25.77

Midaleburg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 08/26/20

l.end A Helping Hand ( If Applicable} $0.00

Previous Balance $0.00

Total Amount Due $25.77
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00206376
Route #:MC058521142

3701-1 Thousand Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

Route Group:27

AYC0804B
2000000581 19/12

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
475 WEST TOWN PLACE SUITE 114
ST AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649

Jk

CCUA-1t70-4

UL [T RSO B L U LU I LU UL TR R IR

CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

0020k37: b MCO552L142 QOOOGO2577 0000080 44262020 O O
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3176 Old Jennings Road, Middleburg, Florida 32068
Please visit us on the web at www.clayuriliryorg
Hours: Monday - Friday, 8am-5pm Phone: 904-272-5999

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Bili Date: 08/05/2020

Service Address: 3653-1 Thousand Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

Customer #: 00206381
Route #: MC05521233

Meter

Meter Read Days Previous Current Current

Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 08/05/20 to 09/04/20 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tiar 1 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier 2 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 3 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 4 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Alternative Water Supply Surcharge $0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

0.0 X

$0.00
$0.00

0.00

Meter Meter Read Days Previous Current Current
Number Size Date Bited Reading Reading Usage
71191253 .75 08/02/20 27 1401 1406 5
Base Charges (Prepaid) $24.19
Consumption Charges Tier 1 50 X 0.79 $3.95
Proration Factor: 0.9000 Tier 2 00 X 1.56 $0.00
Tier 3 60 X 235 $0.00

Clay County Utility Authority will hold a public rate
hearing on Tuesday, September 8, 2020, at 7:00 PM, in
CCUA's Board Room, located at 3176 Old Jennings
Road, Middleburg, Florida.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Service disruptions are scheduied
for Tuesday, August 25, 2020. Delinguent balances must
be paid or have active extensions {o avoid service
disruption.

Please contact our customer service depariment to arrange

~ payments before Friday, August 21, 2020 to avoid a

scheduled disruption and additional fees. Call us at 904-272-
5999.

Please pay $28.14 by 8/26/2020 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Your last payment of $28.14 was posted to your account on
07/30/2020.

Adfnihistrative Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Capacity Fees {Prepaid) $0.00
Peposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $28.14
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $28.14
Please return this portion with payment
Ciay County Utility Authority Bil Date 08/05/20
3178 Old dennings Road Current Charges $28.14
Middieburg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 08/26/20
Lend A Helping Hand { If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $28.14
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00206381
Route #:MC05521233

3659-1 Thousand Oaks Drive Reclaimed irrigation

Route Group:27

AYCOBO4B
2000000580 19/11

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
475 WEST TOWN PLACE SUITE 114
ST AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649

CCUA-1170-4

bk

CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

0020L3A8)1 3 MCO5521233 COODOO2A1Y4 00000COC O&2L2820 O O
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3176 Old Jennings Road, Middleburg, Florida 32068
Please visit us on the web ar waw.clavarifivporg
Hours: Menday - Friday, 8am-Spm Phone; 304-272-5999

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Service Address:

1840-1 Woodworth Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

Bill Date: 0B/05/2020

Customer #: 00206380
Route #: MC05521159

Meter Pravious Current

Meter Read Days Current
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 08/05/20 to 09/04/20 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier 1 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier 2 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 3 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 4 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Alternative Water Supply Surcharge $0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

$0.00

0.00 $0.00

Clay County Utility Authority will hold a public rate
hearing on Tuesday, September 8, 2020, at 7.0¢ PM, in
CCUA's Board Room, focated at 3176 Old Jennings
Road, Middleburg, Florida.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Service disruptions are scheduled
for Tuesday, August 25, 2020. Delinquent balances must
be paid or have active extensions to avoid service
disruption.

Please contact our customer service department to arrange
payments before Friday, August 21, 2020 to avoid a
scheduled disruption and additional fees. Call us at 904-272-
5999.

Meter Meter Read Days Previous Current Currant Piease pay $26.56 by 8/26/2020 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Number Size Date Bited Reading Reading Usage Make checks payabie to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
67643704 75 08f02/20 27 2006 2099 3 AUTHORITY.
Base Charges (Prepaid) $24.19
Consumption Charges Tier 1 30 X 0.79 $2.37
Proration Eactor: 0.9000 Tier 2 00 X 156 sooo | Your last payment of $27.35 was posted to your account on
Tier 3 00 X 2.35 so00 | 07/30/2020.
- ~ Other Charge:
Administrative Fees (Prepaid)
Capacity Fees {Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $26.56
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $26.56
Please return this portion with payment
Clay County Utility Authority Bill Date 08/05/20
3176 Oid Jernings Road Curent Charges $26.56
Middiaburg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 08/26/20
Lend A Helping Hand ( If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Dus $26.56
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00206380
Route #:MC05521158

1940-1 Woodworth Drive Reclaimed irrigation
Route Group:27

AYC0804B
2000000579 19/10

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
475 WEST TOWN PLACE SUITE 114
ST AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649

%

CCUA-1170-4

lli“i“'"lluIl|llNihlu||l“lhl:|:“|||||:|“|f||'||||||||

CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

UD20L380 5 MCD5521159 000000265k 0000000 08262020 0 O



[9/13

3176 Old Jennings Road, Middicburg, Florida 32008
Please visit us on the web ar www.clayutilityorg
Hours: Monday - Friday, S8am-Spm Phene: 904-272-5999

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Service Address: 603-1 Waterford Oaks Drive Reclaimed [rrigation

Bilf Date: 08/05/2020

Customer #: 00207243
Route #: MC05522459

Meter Meter Read Days  Previous Current Current
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 08/05/20 to 09/04/20 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier 1 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Fier 2 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Tler 3 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 4 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Alternative Water Supply Surcharge $0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Base Charges (Prepald)
Consumption Charges 0.0 X 0.00

Meter Meter Read Days Previous Current Current
Number Size Date Biled Reading Reading {Usage
70067264 .75 08/02/20 27 268 268 1}
Base Charges (Prepaid) $24.19
Consumption Charges Tier 1 00 X 0.79 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.8000 Tier 2 0.0 X 1.56 $0.00
Tier 3 00 X 2.35 $0.00

Administrative Fees (Prepaid)

Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $24.19
Pravious Balance $0.00
Late Charge {if Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMCUNT DUE $24.19

$0.00

Clay County Utility Authority will hold a public rate
hearing on Tuesday, September 8, 2020, at 7:00 PM, in
CCUA's Board Room, located at 3176 Old Jennings
Road, Middieburg, Fiorida.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Service disruptions are scheduled
for Tuesday, August 25, 2020. Delinquent balances must
be paid or have active extensions to avoid service
disruption.

Please contact our customer service department to arrange
payments before Friday, August 21, 2020 to avoid a
scheduled disruption and additional fees. Call us at 904-272-
5999.

Please pay $24.19 by 8/26/2020 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY,

Your last payment of $24.19 was posted to your account on
07/30/2020.

Please return this portion with payment

Clay County Utliity Authority
3176 Olg Jennings Road
Middleburg, Florida 32068

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00207243
Route #:MC05522459

603-1 Waterford Oaks Drive Reclaimed lrrigation
Route Group:27

Bilt Date 08/05/20
Cutrent Charges $24.19
Current Charges Past Due After 08/26/20
Lend A Helping Hand ( If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $24.19

AYCOB04B
2000000578 19/9

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
475 WEST TOWN PLACE SUITE 114
ST AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649

CCUA-1170-4

bk

poPO7243 1 MCOS5522459 0000002419 0000000 O82kLs2020 O O
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CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068
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3176 Old Jennings Road, Middlebarg, Florida 32068
Please visit us on the web at wwwclayuilityorg
Hours: Monday - Friday, Sam-Spm Phone: 904-272.399%9

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Bill Date: 08/05/2020 Customer #: 00206125
Service Address: 1505-1 Canopy Qaks Drive Reclaimed lrrigation Route #: MC05522414

Ciay County Utility Authority wil! hoid a public rate

Meter Meter  Read Days Previous Curent  Current hearing on Tuesday, September 8, 2020, at 7:00 PM, in
Nomber  Sizo  Dato  DBiled Reading Readng Usage | CCUA's Board Room, located at 3176 Old Jennings
Road, Middleburg, Florida.
Base Charges {Prepaid)} 08/05/20 to 09/04/20 $0.00 .
Consumption Charges Tiert 00 X 000 $0.00 1 IMPORTANT NOTICE: Service disruptions are scheduled
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier 2 00 X 0.00 $0.00 forT d t 25 2020. Deli bal
Tier 3 00 X 0.00 $0.00 or Tuesday, Augus_ 5, -De inquent balances must
Tierd 00 X 0.00 $0.00 | be paid or have active extensions to avoid service
. disruption.
Alternative Water Supply Surcharge $0.00

Please contact our customer service department to arrange
: - payments before Friday, August 21, 2020 to avoid a
Base Charges (Prepaid) $0.00 scheduled disruption and additional fees. Call us at 904-272-

Consumption Charges 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00 5009
Meter Meter  Read Days Previous Current  Current Please pay $40.25 by 8/26/2020 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage Make checks payable to CLLAY COUNTY UTILITY
71385119 1 080220 27 174 174 0 AUTHORITY.
Base Charges (Prepald) $40.25
Consumption Charges Tier 1 0.0 X 0.79 $0.00
Proration Factor: 6.0000 Tier2 00 X 156 sooo | Yourlast payment of $40.25 was posted to your account on
Tier 3 00 X 2.35 soo0 | 07/30/2020.
(0~ OtherCharges
Administrative Fees (Prepaid)
Capacity Fees (Prepald) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $40.25
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $£40.25

Please return this portion with payment

Clay Gounty Utility Authority Bill Date 08/05/20

3176 Qld Jennings Road Current Charges $40.25

Middleburg, Florida 32088 Current Charges Past Due After 08/26/20

Lend A Helping Hand ( 1f Applicabie) $0.00

Previous Balance $0.00

Total Amount Due $40.25
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00206125
Route #:MC05522414

1505-1 Canopy Oaks Drive Reclaimed lrrigation
Route Group:27

AYC0BO4B
2000000577 19/8 T
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD 3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
475 WEST TOWN PLACE SUITE 114 =u" v MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068
ST AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649

CCUA-1170-4 0020kk25 1 MCOLR522414 OQQBO0CO4O025 DCOCOOR 0&82&k=2020 0O 0



3176 Old Jennings Road, Middleburg, Florida 32068
Please visit us on the web 2t www.clayurilivnorg
Hours: Monday - Friday, Sam-Spm Phone: 904.272-5999

[7113

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Service Address: 3178-1 Wandering Oaks Drive Reclaimed lrrigation

Bill Date: 08/05/2020

Customer #: 00206121
Route #: MC05522029

Meter Meter Read Days  Previous Current Current
Number Size Daie Billed  Reading Heading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 08/05/20 to 09/64/20 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier 1 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier 2 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier3 0o X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 4 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Alternative Water Supply Sutcharge $0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

0.0 X 0.00

Meter Meter Read Days Previous Current Current

Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage

70945868 75 08/02/20 27 277 288 11

Base Charges (Prepaid) $24.19

Consumption Charges Tier 1 110 X 0.79 $8.69

Proration Factor: 0.9000 Tier 2 00 X 1.56 $6.00
Tier 3 00 X 2.35 $0.00

“Other Charges

$0.00

Clay County Utility Authority will hold a public rate
hearing on Tuesday, September 8, 2020, at 7:00 PM, in
CCUA's Board Room, located at 3176 Old Jennings
Road, Middleburg, Florida.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Service disruptions are scheduled
for Tuesday, August 25, 2020. Delinquent balances must
be paid or have active extensions to avoid service
disruption.

Please contact our customer service department to arrange
payments before Friday, August 21, 2020 to avoid a
scheduled disruption and additional fees. Call us at 904-272-
5999,

Piease pay $32.88 by 8/26/2020 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Your last payment of $33.67 was posted to your account on
07/30/2020.

Administrative Fees (Prepaid)
Capacity Fees {Prepaid} $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $32.88
Pravious Balance $0.00
Late Charge {If Appiicable} $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $32.88
Please return this portion with payment
Ciay County Utility Authority Bill Date 08/05/20
3176 Old Jennings Road Current Charges $32.88
Middieburg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 08/26/20
Lend A Helping Hand { if Applicable} $0.00
Previous Balance $0.060
Total Amount Due $32.88
DOUBLE BRANCH CBD Customer #:00206121
Route #:MC05522029

3178-1 Wandering Oaks Drive Reclaimed [rrigation
Route Group:27

AY
2000000576 19/7

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
475 WEST TOWN PLACE SUITE 114
ST AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649

CCUA-1170-4

2
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CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068



N
3176 Old Jennings Road, Middlebearg, Florids 32068
Please visit us on the web st www clayurilicyorg
Houss: Monday - Friday, 8am-5pm Phone: $04-272-599%

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Service Address: 1208-1 Bedrock Prive Reclaimed Irrigation

Bill Date: 08/05/2020

Customer #: 00238254
Route #: MC05521847

Read Days  Pravious

Meter Meter Current Current
Number Size Date Biled Reading Reading Usage .
Base Charges (Prepaid) 08/05/20 to 09/04/20 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier1 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier 2 60 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 3 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 4 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Alternative Watar Supply Surcharge $0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

0.00

Meter Meter Read Days Previous Current Current

Number Size Date Biled Reading Reading tisage

70003479 75 08/02/20 27 545 552 7

Base Charges (Prepaid) $24.19

Consumgption Charges Tier 1 70 X 0.79 $5.53

Proration Factor: 0.9000 Tier 2 00 X 1.56 $0.00
Tler 3 00 X 2.35 $0.00

Other Charge

Administrative Fees {Prepaid)

Clay County Utility Authority will hold a public rate
hearing on Tuesday, September 8, 2020, at 7:00 PM, in
CCUA's Board Room, located at 3176 Old Jennings
Road, Middleburg, Florida.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Service disruptions are scheduled
for Tuesday, August 25, 2020. Delinquent balances must
be paid or have active extensions to avoid service
disruption.

Please contact our customer service department to arrange
payments before Friday, August 21, 2020 to avoid a
scheduled disruption and additional fees. Call us at 904-272-
5999,

Please pay $29.72 by 8/26/2020 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Your last payment of $32.09 was posted to your account on
07/30/2020.

Capacity Fees {Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $29.72
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOQUNT DUE $29.72
Please return this portion with payment
Clay County Utility Authority Bill Date 08/05/20
3176 Oid Jennings Road Current Charges $29.72
Middishurg, Florids 32088 Current Charges Past Due After 08/26/20
Lend A Helping Hand ( If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $29.72
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00238254
Route #:MC05521847

4206-1 Bedrock Drive Reclaimed lrrigation

Route Group:27

AYCOB(C4B
2000000575 12/6

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
475 WEST TOWN PLACE SUITE 114
ST AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649

%

CCUA-1170-4
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CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068
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3176 Ofd Jennings Road, Middleburg, Florids 320068
Please visie us on the web ar www clayuiilicvorg
Hours: Monday - Friday, 8an-5pm Phonet 904-272-5999

[4/13

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Service Address: 1591-1 Canopy Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

Bilt Date: 08/056/2020

Customer #: 00206136
Route #: MC05521521

Meter Meter Read Days  Previous Current Current
Number Size Daie Biled  Reading Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) ©8/05/20 to 09/04/20 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tter 1 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier 2 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 3 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 4 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Alternative Water Supply Surcharge $0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

$0.00

0.0 X 0.06 $0.00

Meter Meter FRead Days Previous Current Current
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage
70065889 15 08/02/20 27 29110 29307 197
Base Charges {Prepaid) $80.52
Consumption Charges Tier 1 675 X 0.79 $53.33
Proration Factor: 0.9000 Tier 2 225 X i.56 $35.10
Tier 3 107.0 X 2.35 §251.45
Administrative Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Capacity Feas {Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $420.40
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $420.40

Clay County Utility Authority will hold a public rate
hearing on Tuesday, September 8, 2020, at 7:00 PM, in
CCUA's Board Room, located at 3176 Old Jennings
Road, Middleburg, Florida.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Service disruptions are scheduled
for Tuesday, August 25, 2020. Delinquent balances must
be paid or have active extensions to avoid service
disruption.

Please contact our customer service department fo atrange
payments before Friday, August 21, 2020 to avoid a
scheduled disruption and additional fees. Call us at 904-272-
5999.

Please pay $420.40 by 8/26/2020 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.

Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY,

Your last payment of $1201.62 was posted fo your account
on 07/30/2020.

Please return this portion with payment

Clay Courty Utility Authority
3178 Old Jennings Foad
Middieburg, Florida 32068

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00206136
Route #:MC05521521

1591-1 Canopy Qaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation
Route Group:27

Bifl Date 08/05/20
Current Charges $420.40
Current Charges Past Due After 08/26/20
Lend A Helping Hand { If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $420.40

AYCC804B
2000000573 19/4

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
475 WEST TOWN PLACE SUITE 114
ST AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649

CCUA-1170-4

ek
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CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068
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3176 (Hd Jennings Road, Middicburg, Florida 32068
Please visit us on the web at www.cdlayutilicporg
Hours: Monday - Friday, 8am-Spm Phoner 904-272-5999

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Sarvice Address: 566-1 Oakleaf Village Parkway Reclaimed Irrigation

BiHl Date: 08/05/2020

Customer #: 00201224
Route #: MC05521382

Meter Meter Read Days Previous Current Current
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 08/05/20 to 09/04/20 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier 1 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier 2 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 3 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 4 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Alternative Water Supply Surcharge $0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

0.0 0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Meter Meter Read Days Previous Current Current

Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage

74650877 2 08/02/20 27 9156 a682 526

Base Charges (Prepaid) $128.81

Consumption Charges Tier 1 108.0 X 0.79 $85.32

Proration Factor: 0.8000 Tier 2 360 X 1.56 $56.16
Tier 3 3820 X 2.35 $897.70

Other Charges

$0.00

Administrative Fees (Prepaid)

Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $1,167.99
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $1,167.99

Clay County Utility Authority will hold a public rate
hearing on Tuesday, September 8, 2020, at 7:00 PM, in
CCUA's Board Room, located at 3176 Old Jennings
Road, Middleburg, Fiorida.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Service disruptions are scheduled
for Tuesday, August 25, 2020. Delinquent balances must
be paid or have active exiensions to avoid service
disruption.

Please contact our customer service department to arrange
payments before Friday, August 21, 2020 to avoid a
scheduled disruption and additional fees. Call us at 904-272-
5990,

Piease pay $1167.99 by 8/26/2020 to avoid a $3.00 late
fee. Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Your last payment of $684.57 was posted to your account on
07/30/2020.

Please return this portion with payment

Clay County Utility Authority
3176 Old Jennings Road
Middleburg, Florida 32068

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

566-1 Oakleaf Viltage Parkway Reclaimed trrigation

68043
2000000572 19/3

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
475 WEST TOWN PLACE SUITE 114
ST AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649

CCUA-1170-4

Customer #:00201224
Route #:MC05521392
Route Group:27

bt

Biit Date 08/05/20
Current Charges $1,167.99
Current Charges Past Due After 08126120
Lend A Helping Hand ( If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $1,167.99
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CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068
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3176 Old Jennings Road, Middieburg, Florida 32068
Please visit us on the web at www.clayuuility.org
Hours: Monday - Friday, Bam-Spm Phone: 904-272-5999

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CBD Bill Date: 08/05/2020 Customer #: 00191992

Service Address: 716-1 Wakemont Drive Reclaimed trrigation Route #: MC05520506

Clay County Utility Authority will hold a public rate

Meter Meter  Read Days Previous Current  Curent hearing on Tuesday, September 8, 2020, at 7:00 PM, in
Number Size  Date  Biled Reading Reading Usage CCUA's Board Room, located at 3176 Old Jennings
Road, Middleburg, Florida.
Base Charges (Prepaid) 08/05/20 to 09/04/20 $0.00
Gonsumption Chargas Teri 00 X 000 $000 | |MPORTANT NOTICE: Service disruptions are scheduled
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier 2 00 X 0.00 $0.00 d 5 Deli
Tier 3 00 X 0.00 $0.00 for Tu_es ay, August 25, 2020: elinquent baian_ces must
Tier 4 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00 be paid or have active extensions to avoid service
disruption.
Alternative Water Supp!y Surcharge $0.00

Please contact our customer service department to arrange
payments before Friday, August 21, 2020 to avoid a
scheduled disruption and additional fees. Call us at 904-272-
5309,

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

$0.00

0.00 $0.00

Meter Meter Read Days Previous Cumrent Current Please pay $139.87 hy 812612020 to avoid a $3.00 late fee,

Number Size Date Billed HReading Reading Usage Make checks payabie to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY

58743864 2 080220 27 711 725 14 AUTHORITY.

Base Charges (Prepaid) $128.8%

Consumpllon Oharges T e X e F o | Yourlast payment of §146.19 was posted to your account on
Tier 3 0.0 X 2.35 sooo | 07/30/2020.

$0.00

Administrative Fees (Prepald)

Capacity Fees {Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $139.87
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (f Applicabie) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $139.87
Please return this portion with payment
Clay County Uthity Authority Bill Date 08/05/20
3176 Oid Jermings Road Current Charges $139.87
Middieburg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 08/26/20
Lend A Heiping Hand ( if Applicable}) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $139.87
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00181892
Route #:MC05520506

716-1 Wakemont Drive Reclaimed rrigation
Route Group:27

2000000571 19/2

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
475 WEST TOWN PLACE SUITE 114
ST AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649

%

GCUA-1170-4
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CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL. 32068
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Remit To:  Clay County Sheriff's Office
PO Box 548/901 N. Orange Ave
Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

Invoice Number: SSI9715
Invoice Date: 8/11/2020
(904) 284-7575
Page: 1
Attn: Fiscal - Accounts Receivable
Bill RECE e Ship
To:  QAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD T gﬁr ?} To:  OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD
MVCDD & DBCDD MVCDD & DBCDD
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARIKWAY ﬂ{j{:} } :g ?G? 370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY
ORANGE PARK, FL 32065 sk ﬁ ORANGE PARK, FL 32065
JAVIER SORIANO JAVIER SCRIANO
Customer 1D 0000168
2.0, Number
P.0. bate 8/11/2020
Bue Date 8/26/2020 Our Qrder No
Terms MNet 15 Days SatesPerson
{tem/Description Unit Order Otv Cuanititv Unit Price Total Price
Fees-2nd Employment Admin Fee-JULY 2020 153 153 5.00 765.0¢ az gﬁ.Bg,,?_ &
Fees-2nd Employment Scheduiing 15 15 25.00 375.00/,8 = /&7 §
0&(7 7
’ AR L
L340, 590 Zai/0
Amount Subiject to Sales Tax USO Subtotal: 1,140.00
Amount Exernpt from Sales Tax 1,140.00 Invoice Discount: 0.0¢

Tax: 0.00

Total USD: 114000 /2 = X 57060




QAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/1/2020 7695{VOLLER, DAVID 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/2/2020 7036{ MACK, ANDRE D. 3.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/3/2020 6267|HOLMES, JEFFREY R 5.00
OAKILEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/4/2020 6267 {HOLMES, JEFFREY R 6.00
QAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/5/2020 6839{SMITH, BRYAN 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDO 7/7/2020 7036: MACK, ANDRE D, 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/8/2020 6584{BURNS, MIACHEL  6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/9/2020 7695} VOLLER, DAVID 5.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/10/2020 6839ISMITH, BRYAN 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/11/2020 6028 WILLIAMS, MATTHEW L 5.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/12/2020 6839|SMITH, BRYAN 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/13/2020 6267|HOLMES, JEFFREY R 5.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/14/2020 7695|VOLLER, DAVID 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/15/2020 7695|VOLLER, DAVID 5.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/16/2020 6028 WILLIAMS, MATTHEW L 5.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/17/2020 6267 HOLMES, JEFFREY R 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/18/2020 6267 HOLMES, JEFFREY R 6.00
{OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/20/2020 7695|VOLLER, DAVID 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/22/2020 6584|BURNS, MIACHEL 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/23/2020 6267|HOLMES, JEFFREY R 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/24/2020 6273|COOPER, JENNIFER 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/26/2020 6839:SMITH, BRYAN 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/28/2020 7695{VOLLER, DAVID 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/29/2020 6839|SMITH, BRYAN 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/30/2020 6028 | WILLIAMS, MATTHEW L 6.00
QAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/31/2020 6028 |WILLIAMS, MATTHEW L 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/31/2020 6267 [HOLMES, JEFFREY R 6.00
TOTAL 153.00




00000160

Orange Park District

734 Blanding Blvd

Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456

A Touchswne Enetgyﬂm
Coaperative N, &

® (Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Statement Date: 07/30/2020

43
GROUP BILLING Page 2 @

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Customer Name

Primary Person No.

DOUBLE BRANCH COMM BEV DIST 1121032
Reading Previous Statement | Payments & Balance Current
Sub 1D Account From To Balance Credits Forward Charges Tatal Due

1121032-1 4995700 06/26/2020  07/27/2020 932.00 -932.00 .00 857.00 857.00 \/
4995718 06/26/2020 07/27/2020 42.00 -42.00 .00 50.00 50.00
5217088 06/26/2020 07/27/2020 2,463.00 -2,463.00 .00 3,638.00 3,638.00 Uf'
5347943 06/26/2020 07/27/2020 174.00 -174.00 .00 162.00 162.00
5379615 07/01/2020 07/30/2020 2,128.00 -2,128.00 .00 2,128.00 2,128.00\
5715289 06/26/2020 07/27/2020 122.00 -122.00 .00 122.00 122.00
5774021 06/26/2020 07/27/2020 26.00 -26.00 .00 25.00 25.00
6875140 06/26/2020 07/27/2020 67.00 -67.00 .00 65.00 65.00\/’
6912612 06/26/2020 07/27/202C 26.00 -26.00 .00 26.00 26.00
6912653 06/26/2020 07/27/2020 26,00 -26.00 .00 25.00 ZS.GOJ
6912661 06/26/2020 07/27/2020 25.00 -25.00 00 25.00 25.00 \/
6912687 06/26/2020 07/27/2020 26.00 -26.00 .00 26.00 26.00
6912695 06/26/2020 07/27/2020 26.00 -26.00 .00 26.00 26.00
6912703 06/26/2020 07/27/2020 28.00 -28.00 .00 28.00 28.0
6912729 06/26/2020 07/17/2020 26,00 -26.00 .00 26.00 26.00
6912737 06/26/2020 07/27/2020 26,00 -26.00 6o 26.00 26.00
6912752 06/26/2020 07/27/2020 26,00 -26.00 6o 26.00 26,000/
6912760 06/26/2020 07/27/2020 26.00 -26.00 00 26.00 26.000/
6912778 06/26/2020 07/27/2020 27.00 27.00 a0 27.00 27.00
6912786 06/26/2020  07/27/2020 26.00 26.00 00 26.00 26,00V
6912810 06/26/2020 07/27/2020 26.00 -26.00 00 26.00 26.00Y
6912828 06/26/2020 07/27/2020 26.00 -26.04 ao 26.00 26.001/
6912836 06/26/2020 O7/27/2020 26.00 -26.00 o 26.00 26.001/
6912869 06/26/2020 07/27/2020 26.00 -26.00 00 26.00 26.0{}\/
6912877 06/26/2020 07/27/2020 25.00 25,00 00 25.00 25.001/
6912893 06/26/2020 07/27/2020 26.00 26.00 00 26.00 26.00 \/
6912901 06/26/2020 07/27/2020 26.00 26.00 00 27.00 27.00V,
6912919 06/26/2020 07/27/2020 26.00 -26.00 0o 26.00 26.00\J/
6912927 06/26/2020 07/27/2020 25.00 -25.00 (0] 25.00 25.00¢
6912943 06/26/2020 07/27/2020 25.00 -25.00 co 27.00 27.00&
6912950 06/26/2020 07/27/2020 26.00 26.00 00 26.00 26.00
6912968 06/26/2020 07/27/2020 26.00 -26.00 .00 26.00 26.00/
6912976 06/26/2020  07/27/2020 26.00 -26.00 .00 26.00 26.00\/
7131527 06/26/2020 07/27/2020 26.00 -26.00 .00 27.00

27.00

* Credits only affect the account they are associated with,

Credits in the Totat Due column will be applied to that account's next billing, _
A late charge of 55.00 or 5 percent of the delinquent amount (which ever is greater} witt be added to |

your account, if payment is not received within 24 days of billing.
When Paying in Person: Bring entire bill with you.
When Paying By Mail: Return this portion with your payment.

Group Invoice 10488

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.

P.O. Box 308

Keystone Heights, Florida 32656-0308

Maiting Address Correction:

13

911 Emergency Address:

100373-31A

DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST
475 W TOWN PL STE 114

SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649

T Primary Person No: LU e e
1121032 to help those in need.
L phone Number: i
(904) 406-2206
74 phone Correction i S

Payrnent Amount
Write Primary Person No. on check
and make payable to:
Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Return this coupon
with your payment

Previous Balance Due .00
Current Charges Due 8,836.00
Due Date 08/20/2020

Total Amount Due 8,836.00



go0001el

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. Statement Date: 07/30/2020
Orange Park District

734 Blanding Blvd GROUP BILLING Page 3
Ao e Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456 Web Address
clayelectric.com

rCustomer Name { Primary Person No.

DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 1121032
) Reading Previous Statement | Payments & Balance Current

Sub I Account From To Balance Credits Forward Charges Total Due

7332257  06/26/2020 07/27/2020 252.00 -252.00 .00 262.00 262,00 ¥/
7332265 07/01/2020  07/30/2020 210.00 -210.00 .00 210.00 210,00 L
8684243 06/26/2020 07/27/2020 26.00 -26.00 .00 26.00 26.00 \/
8763369 06/27/2020 07/28/2020 502.00 -502.00 00 613.00 613.00

Subtotal 8,836.00
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® Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District
734 Blanding Blvd

A Touchstone Enetgy”%‘m Orange Pal’k FL 32065'5798

Cooperative

904-272-2456

Statement Date: 07/30/2020

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page

. E

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Sub 1D 1 Acct # 4995700 Hame DOUBLE BRANCH COMM BEV DIST Loc 370 QAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Malt Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/27/2020 6577 6976 20 7980 32 439570 151851973
Previous Bitl Amount 932.00
Invoice Payment -932.00
Dem Read g.812 Previous Balance .60
Dem Use 16.240 Energy 648.77
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 7980 KWH 138.85
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 20.78
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 25.35
Operation Round Up 0.25
CURRENT CHARGES §57.00
TOTAL DUE 857.00
Sub iD 1 Acct # 4995718 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/27/2020 1134 1140 40 240 32 499571 152192893
Previous Bill Amount 42.00
invoice Payment -42.00
Dem Read 0.103 Previous Balance .00
Dem tse 4,120 Energy 19.51
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 240 KWH 4.18
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 1.20
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 1.65
Operation Round Up 0.46
CURRENT CHARGES 50.00
TOTAL DUE 50.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 5217088 Mame DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GSD  07/27/2020 5240 5735 80 39600 32 499532 151851971
Previous Bill Amount 2,463.00
Invoice Payment -2,463.00
Dem Read 0.866 Previous Balance 00
bBem Use 69.280 Energy 2,376.00
Access Charge 80.00
Bemand 301.37
Power Cost Adjustment X 39600 KWH 689.04
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 88.31
Clay Co Pubiic Ser Utility Tax 102.74
Operation Round Up 0.54
CURRENT CHARGES 3,638.00
TOTAL DUE 3,638.00
Sub iD 1 Acct # 5347943 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3926 PLANTATION DAKS BLVD #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/27/2020 10088 11401 1 1313 3z 534794 151850976
Previous Bill Amount 174.00
Invoice Payment -174.00
CURRENT CHARGES 162.00
TOTAL PUE 162.00
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A Touchstone Energy%
Caoperative

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District.

734 Blanding Blvd

Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456

Statement Date: 07/30/2020

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page

5

Web Address
clayelectric.com

g

Sub1D 1 Acct # 5347943 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3926 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
Dem Read 6.446 Previous Balance .00
Dem Use 6.446 Energy 106.75
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 1313 KWH 22.85
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 3.92
Ctay Co Public Ser tility Tax 4,94
Operation Round Up 0.54
CURRENT CHARGES 162.00
TOTAL DUE 162.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 5379615 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc EAST SIDE OF BRANNANFIELD
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mule Usage Days Location Meter
Previous Bill Amount 2,128.00
Invoice Payment -2,128.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Smalt Qutdoor Light 1,362.56
Pole 633,50
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 51.15
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 79.84
Operation Round Up 0.95 -
CURRENT CHARGES 2,128.00
TOTAL DUE 2,128.00
Sub 10 1 Acct # 5715289 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 1591 CANOPY OAKS DR
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/27/2020 22 25 1 3 2 571528 152055399
Previous Bill Amount 122.00
invoice Payment -122.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.24
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 3 KWH 0.05
Smalt Outdoor Light 90.84
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 2.92
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 4,56
Operation Round Up 0.39
CURRENT CHARGES 122.00
TOTAL DUE 122.00
Sub D 1 Acct # 5774021 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 2971 THORNCREST DR
Sch Read Dt Prev Cuyrr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/27/1020 46 50 1 4 3z 577402 154521993
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
invoice Payment -26.00
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
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Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District
734 Blanding Blvd

ATochsunc e Orange Park FL 32065-5798

Cooperative

904-272-2456

Statement Date: 07/30/2020

GROUP BILLING DETAIL

Page

& “‘g ;
e
AT

&

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Sub 1D 1 Acct # 5774021 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 2971 THORNCREST DR
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Bem Use Energy 0.33
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 4 KWH 0.07
FLA Gross Recetpts Tax 0.60
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.93
Operation Round Up 0.07
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6875140 Name BOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST {oc 373 CAKLEAF VILLAGE CTR 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS  07/27/2020 5414 5795 1 381 32 687514 152024620
Previous Bill Amount 67.00
invoice Payment -67.00
Dem Read Previous Balance 00
Dem Use Energy 30.98
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 381 KWH 6.63
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 1.56
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 2.09
Operation Round Up 0.74
CURRENT CHARGES 65.00
TOTAL DUE 65.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912612 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 608 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Bays Location Meter
GS 07/27/2020 137 148 1 1 32 691261 154533579
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.89
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 11 KWH 0.19
FLA Gross Receipts Tax .62
Clay Co Pubtic Ser Utility Tax 0.95
Operation Round Up _ 0.35
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912653 Mame DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 603 CAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY #2
Sch Read Dt Prey Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS  07/27/2020 117 117 1 0 32 691265 154517934
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Pem Use Access Charge 23.00
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.59
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.92
Operation Round Up 0.49
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
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A Touchstone Energy?
Cooperative

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District

734 Blanding Blvd

QOrange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456

Statement Date: 07/30/2020

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page

, B

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Sub D 1 Acct # 6912661 Mame DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 602 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mule Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/27/2020 0 0 1 0 32 691266 154533626
Previous Biil Amount 25,00
Invoice Payment -25,00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Access Charge 23.00
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.59
Clay Co Public Ser Utitity Tax 0.92
Operation Round Up 0.49
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.60
Sub D1 Acct # 6912687 Mame DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 537 OAKLEAF VILLAGE P PKWY #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Cury Muit Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/27/2020 113 121 1 8 32 691268 152058372
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.65
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 8 KWH 0.14
FLA Gross Receipts Tax (.60
Clay Co Pubtic Ser Utility Tax 0.94
Operation Round Up 0.67
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub D1 Acct # 6912695 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV PIST Loc 529 CAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt tJsage Days t.ocation Meter
GS 07/17/2020 106 115 1 9 32 691269 154529665
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.73
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 9 KWH 0.16
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.62
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.95
Operation Round Up 0.54
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub b1 Acct # 6912763 Mame DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3925 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/27/2020 338 365 i 27 32 691270 154534637
Previous Bill Amount 28.00
Invoice Payment -28.00
CURRENT CHARGES 28.00
TOTAL DUE 28.00
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Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District
734 Blanding Blvd

Cooperagive

A Touchstone Energy? Orange Park FL 32065-5798

904-272-2456

Statement Date: 07/30/2020

GROUP BILLING DETAIL

Page

8

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Sub D 1 Acct # 6912703 MName DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3925 PLANTATION QAKS BLVD #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 2.20
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 27 KWH 0.47
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.66
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 1.00
Operation Round Up 0.67
CURRENT CHARGES 28.00
TOTAL DUE 28.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912729 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3860 PLANTATION OAKS BLYD #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutkt Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/27/2020 178 192 1 14 32 691272 154517617
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
Pemn Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 1.14
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 14 KWH 0.24
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.63
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.96
Operation Round Up 0.03
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912737 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3859 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult tsage Days Location Meter
GS  07/27/2020 96 103 1 7 32 691273 154517616
Previous Bill Amount 26.680
Invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.57
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 7 KWH 0.12
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.60
Ctay Co Public Ser Utitity Tax 0.94
Operation Round Up 0.77
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.60
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912752 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3805 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/27/2020 155 164 1 $ 32 691275 151839081
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
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A Touchstong Energy%
Cooperative Fe_:

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District

734 Blanding Blvd

Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456

Statement Date: 07/30/2020

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page

9

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912752 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3805 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD #1
Sch Read Bt Prev Curr Mukt Usage Days Location Meter
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.73
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 9 KWH 0.16
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.62
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.95
Operation Round Up 0.54
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub iD 1 Acct # 6912760 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3800 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD #1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS  07/27/2020 208 222 1 14 32 691276 152021602
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
bem Use Energy 1.14
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 14 KWH 0.24
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.63
Clay Co Pubtic Ser Utility Tax 0.96
Operation Round Up 0.03
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct ¥ 6912778 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3306 VILLAGE OAKS LN #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
GS  07/27/1020 285 306 1 21 32 691277 152033170
Previous Biti Amount 27.00
Invoice Payment -27.00
Dem Read Previous Balance L0
Dem Use Energy 1.71
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 21 KWH 0.37
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.65
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.98
Operation Round Up 0.29
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00
TOTAL DUE 27.00
Sub D1 Acct # 6912786 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 465 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/27/2010 215 222 1 7 32 691278 152030424
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
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A Touchstone Energy%
perative F S, %7

Clay Electric Cooperative, inc.
Orange Park District

734 Blanding Blvd

Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-277-2456

Statement Date: 07/30/2020

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page

b
10

Web Address
clayetectric.com

Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912786 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 465 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
Bem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.57
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 7 KWH 0.12
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.60
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.94
Operation Round Up 0.77
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL BUE 26.00
Sub D1 Acct # 6912810 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3801 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/27/2020 133 143 1 10 32 691281 152030422
Previous Bilt Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.81
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 10 KWH 0.17
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.62
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.95
Operation Round Up 0.45
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912828 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 728 BELLSHIRE DR #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/27/2020 71 76 1 5 iz 691282 152054493
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26,00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem tse Energy 0.41
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 5 KWH 0.09
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.60
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.94
Operation Round Up ) ) 0.96
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912836 Name BOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 721 BELLSHIRE DR # 1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/27/2020 78 84 1 6 32 691283 154532169
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
invoice Payment -16.00
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
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Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District

Statement Date: 07/30/2020

b
11

734 Blanding Blvd GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page
ATouchsron ey Orange Park FL. 32065-5798
904'272'2456 Web Address
clayelectric.com
Sub ID t Acct # 6912836 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 721 BELLSHIRE PR # 1
Sch Read Bt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy (.49
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 6 KWH 0.10
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.60
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.94
Operation Round Up 0.87
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912869 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 715-1 WAKEMOUNT DR
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/27/2020 150 161 1 11 Ky 691286 154529951
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Pem Use Energy 0.89
Access Charge 23,00
Power Cost Adjustment X 11 KWH 0.19
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.62
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax (.95
Operation Round Up 0.35
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL BUE 26.00
Sub iD 1 Acct # 6912877 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3219 STONEBRIER RIDGE DR #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
GS  07/27/2020 151 151 1 o 32 691287 154528294
Previous Bill Amount 25,00
invoice Payment 25.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Access Charge 23.00
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.59
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.92
Operation Round Up 0.49
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
Sub D1 Acct # 6912893 MName DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 576-1 WAKEMOUNT DR
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/27/2020 110 118 1 8 32 691289 154521991
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Batance .00
Pem Use Energy 0.65
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 8 KWH 0.14
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.60
Clay Co Public Ser Utitity Tax 0.94
Operation Round Up 0.67
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
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Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District
734 Blanding Blvd

ATowgone et ix - Orange Park FL 32065-5798

Coogperative

904-272-2456

Statement Date: 07/30/2020

AL

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 12

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Sub b 1 Acct # 6912901 Mame DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 507 MILLSTONE DR #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/27/2020 145 161 1 16 32 691290 154521987
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .o
Dem Use Energy 1.30
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 16 KWH 0.28
FLA Gross Receipts Tax " 0.63
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0,97
Operation Round Up (.82
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00
TOTAL DUE 27.00
Sub D 1 Acct ¥ 6912919 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 498 MILLSTONE DR # 1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mault Usage Days Location Meter
GS  07/27/1020 112 121 1 9 32 691291 154521988
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.73
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 9 KWH 0.16
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.62
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.95
Operation Round Up 0.54
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub D 1 Acct # 6912927 MName DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3442-1 WORTHINGTON OAKS DR
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
GS  07/27/2020 138 138 1 0 32 691292 154517592
Previcus Bill Amount 25.00
invoice Payment -25.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
bem Use Access Charge 23.00
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.59
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.92
Operation Round Up 0.49
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912943 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 309 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
G5 07/27/2020 376 396 1 20 32 691294 151839080
Previgus Bilt Amount 25.00
Invoice Payment -25.00
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00
TOTAL DUE 27.00
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® Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. Statement Date: 07/30/2020
Orange Park District

. 734 Blanding Blvd GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page i3
A Touchstone Energy®
O oty Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904'272'2456 Web Address
clayelectric.com
Sub D1 Acct # 6912943 Mame DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 309 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 1.63
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 20 KWH 0.35
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.64
Clay Co Public Ser Utitity Tax 0.98
Operation Round Up 0.40
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00
TOTAL DUE 27.00
Sub iD 1 Acct # 6912950 Mame DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 373 QAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY #2
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/2772020 114 123 1 K 32 691295 154532124
Previous Bill Amount 26.60
Invoice Payment -26.00
Pem Read Previous Balance .00
Bem Use Energy 0.73
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 9 KWH 0.16
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.62
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.95
Operation Round Up 0.54
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912968 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 308 DAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/27/2020 23 29 1 6 32 691296 156324453
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
Derm Read Previous Batance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.49
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 6 KWH 0.10
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.60
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.94
Operation Round Up _ 0.87
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912976 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 358 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY #2
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mukt Usage Days lL.ocation Meter
GS 07/27/2020 13 39 i 6 32 691297 154767644
Previous Bilt Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
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Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Statement Date: 07/30/2G20

Orange Park District
734 Blanding Blvd GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 14
ATouchstone Boedd Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456 Web Address
clayelectric,com
Sub D1 Acct # 6912976 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 358 QAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY #2
Sch Read bt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.49
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 6 KWH 0.10
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.60
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.94
Operation Round Up 0.87
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub D 1 Acct # 7131527 Mame DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3206 SILVER BLUFF BLVD #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/27/2020 228 243 1 15 32 713152 151837342
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
bem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 1.22
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 15 KWH 0,26
FLA Gross Recelpts Tax 0.63
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.97
Operation Round Up 0.92
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00
TOTAL DUE 27.00
Sub D 1 Acct # 7332257 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST f.oc 3168 STONEBRIER RIDGE DR NEXTT
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS  07/27/2020 20396 22664 1 2268 32 489354 154356830
Previous Bill Amount 252.00
Invoice Payment -252.00
Dem Read B.336 Previous Balance .00
Dem Use 8.336 Energy 184.39
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 2268 KWH 39.46
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 6.32
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 7.86
Operation Round Up ) 0.97
CURRENT CHARGES 262.00
TOTAL DUE 262.00
Sub ID 1 Acck # 7332265 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc OAKLEAF VILLAGE CENTER
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Muelt Usage Days Location Meter
Previous Bilt Amount 210.00
Invoice Payment -210.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Small Outdoor Light 196.81
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 5.04
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 7.87
Operation Round Up 0.28
CURRENT CHARGES 210.00
TOTAL DUE 210.00
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Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District
734 Blanding Blvd

A Touchstone Enczgy Orange Park FL 32065-5798

Caoperative

904-272-2456

Statement Date: 07/30/2020

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page

15

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Sub 1D 1 Acct # 8684243 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 571 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Pays Location Meter
GS 07/27/2020 58 65 1 7 32 868424 154533629
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.57
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 7 KWH 0.12
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.60
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.94
Operation Round Up 0.77
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 8763369 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Lo¢ 382 CAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/28/2020 62163 67803 1 5640 32 8763369 13794545
Previous Bill Amount 502.00
nvoice Payment -502.00
Bem Read 23.910 Previous Balance .00
Dem Use 23.910 Energy 458,53
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 5640 KWH 98.14
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 14.85
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 18.1%
Operation Round Up 0.29
CURRENT CHARGES 613.00
TOTAL BUE 613.00
Sub-Group # 1 Current Charges 8,836.00



Governmental Management Services, LL.C

1001 Bradford Way Invoice
Kingston, TN 37763

Invoice #: 2185
nvolce Date: 8/1/20

RECEINEDD Due Date: 8/1/20

Blll Tor ‘ 5o N C;%:
0. Number:
Double Branch CDD PR )
475 West Town Place AUG 87 2020
Suite 114
81, Augustine, FL 32082
Resaription Hours/Qty Rate Amount
Recreatlon - Facilily Management - Qaklsaf Plantalion - August 2020 14,873.95 14,873.95
Ay ?)‘Oi 5{3} 3"16@
Total $14,873.95
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $14,873.95
> V)

8,1, 20



Clay County Sheriff's Office ‘ R INVOICE
P.0. Box 548 RECEIVELD

Green Cove Springs, FL 32043
sUG 162020

INVOICE DATE: AUGUST 10 2020
WEEK OF AUG-3 -9 2020

TO: FOR:

Double Branch €DD & Middle Village CDD Oakleaf Amenities Manager

370 Oakleaf Village Parkway and

Orange Park, FL. 32065 Brian Sanchez

DATE DESCRIPTION TIME HOURS RATE AMOUNT

WORKED INfOUT
8/3/20 | MIKE BURNS 1600-2200 6 ' 30.00 180.00
8/4/20 DAVID VOLLER 1530-2130 6 30.00 180.00
8/5/20 MIKE BURNS 1600-2200 6 30.00 180.00
8/6/20 BEN SIMMONS 1615-2215 6 30.00 180.00
8/8/20 MATT WILLIAMS 1600-2200 6 30.00 180.00
8/9/20 BRYAN SMHTH 1600-2200 6 30.00 180.00
7/27/20 MIKE BURNS 1600-2200 6 30.00 180.00

DEPUTY

SIGNATURE:  TOTAL

zzso,o%g .

Make all checks payable to Deputy name and mail to the Sheriff's Office C/O ANGEL ALBRITTON

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! (;7 L5 Q/O, L ,;/), 3// i/ P



Riverside Management Services,Inc  J¢ € 2 FC7 5/ 1

9655 Florida Mining Blvd. W.

ﬁ T
LI

Invoice

o1 g . Date Invoice #
Building 300, Suite 305 AUG 1 6 2020
Jacksonville, FL 32257 6/1/2020 274
Bill To
Double Branck CDD
475 West Town Place
Suife 114
St. Augustine, FL 32092
P.O. Ne. Terms Project
Quantity Description Rate Amount
Double Branch Amenity - Janitorial Services - June 2020 4,251,00 4.251.00
e
o\p s @
£ - P
e/( ) fg ‘C{!,‘?} o7,
Total $4.231.00




Riverside Management Services, Inc .
9655 Florida Mining Blvd. W. Invoice
Building 300, Sulte 305
Jacksonvilie, FL 32257

Invoice #: 279
i Invoice Date: 8/1/2020
RECIEL VEL Due Date: 8/1/2020
. Case;
Bill To: ’
Double Branch GDD UG Y 72020 P.O. Number:
475 West Town Place
Suite 114
5t. Augustine, FL 32082
Description Hours/Qty Rate Amount
Amenily - Janitorfal Services - August 2020 4.261.00 4,251.00
2, 320,851, ble o
799 B
Total $4,251.00
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $4,251.00
R L)

82,3, v



Customer Information

Invoice

THE EASY WAY
TO ORDER SUPPLIES
CALL OUR TOLL
FREE MUMBER
1-800-822-2200

XEROX CORPORATION
PO BOX 660502
DALLAS TX
T75266-0502

Contract Number

NET 30 DAYS
Terms Of Payment

Telephone888-435-~6333
Please Direct Inquiries To: &

Ship To/Installed At:
DOUBLE BRANCH

Bili To: }
DOUBLE BRANCH

COMM DEV DIST », COMM DEV DIST

PKWY ." STE 114

370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE g€ 475 W TOWN PL

ORANGE PARK FL SAINT AUGUSTINE FL
32065 32092

MFP3635X1 MFP3635X W/EIP SER.# BB1-86TT7T7

Xerox

Purchase Order Number

Special Reference

08-01-20
Invoice Date

010942433

Invoice Number

720343326

Customer Number

SPLY-MAINT - COST PER COPY PLAN

BASE CHARGE AUGUST

SUB TOTAL

TOTAL

AMOUNT

37.09

37.09

37.09

THIS IS A 12 MONTH AGREEMENT WHICH INCLUDES MAINTENANCE

AND SUPPLY CHARGES

798 @

He 8%, X42 5D

XEROX FEDERAL IDENTIFICATION #16-0468020

PLEASE INCLUDE THIS STUB WITH YDUR PAYMENT, OR WRITE YOUR INVODICE NUMBER(S] ON YOUR CHECK.

Payment

Ship To/installed At
DOUBLE BRANCH
COMM DEV DISTY

Bill To
DOUBLE BRANCH
COMM DEV DIST

When Paying By Mail
Send Payment To:

XEROX CORPORATION
P.0. BOX 827598

PKWY STE 114 PHILADELPHIA, PA
370 ODAKLEAF VILLAGE 475 W TOWN PL 19182-7598
ORANGE PARK FL SAINT AUGUSTINE FL
32065 32092
Please check here H your “Bill To” address or “Ship To/Installed At"
location has changed and complete reverse side. _ _fm(qic_eAmount
PLEASE PAY SRR

01-569-8562 4 T20343326 010942433 08-01-20 THIS AMOUNT

RROO4T791 M 070120

03 6GSW 6GSW W 00000 5933 1 B1l5

$37.09
VFL40
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Governmental Management Services, LLC "
1001 Bradferd Way invoice
Kingston, TN 37763

) Invoice #: 2158
E‘QZF@:;@“ ¥ inveice Date; 8M11/20
L BN o) IV ol ot
e Due Date: 8/11/20
Bill To: i -

AL 1 4 '
Double Branch CDD a L4200 P.O. Numhet!
475 Wesl Town Place

Suite 114
Si. Augustine, FL 32092

[

Description Hours/Qty Rate Amount

Facility Maintenance July 1, 2020 - July 31, 2020 8,937.59 8,837.59
Mainienance Supplies 983.79 983,79

Faciloby Malits Genapal $30257°
o5, e bo
(Q"ggp{ QQA ‘{hf}é:é
Freilohy Hainks Conting, Yaeys,
2,572, Mt b
I, 340 SeI L EL
Ly N L'T‘W’\j R%Pm\sﬁ g 1o 3,Fﬂ3
4, Do, F1L 6D

Fis R

! , 38
Repars / Replice $1L,18,
. gmfﬂg«-;[paifb

'
£ oer a0 0 )Qtf“-ag,.g\ E’ﬂ:\tw{%‘a o
-
s BN, ML e o S§ l & @,

[+

Total $9,021.38

Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due $9,821.38

R )

8,103,290




GMS DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPHENT DISTRICT
MAINTENANGE BILLABLE HOURS
FOR THE MONTH OF JULY 2020
Date Hours Employvas Desoription
7Hi20 4 TG \Worked on exitalist fans, cleanad and fified fountaln by affica
20 [ LN, Removed debis al lack, ameanily canler, Worthingion Ouks, Hearthstone, Hightand Mo,
Pledmont, Wavety and Nelures Hammock
742820 2 E.T.  Replace lamps on post equipment
TIZIZ0 2 7.C Pul tamps up In pool pac acea for shade
7I2120 [ @.5. Removed dehs [n al common amas
712120 2 LN, Install pool caver
716120 6 G.8.  Ranoved debds In all common aseas and posdys
TIEI20 2 ET. Raplace {arps ovar pool squipment pac, ceaned spray ground filters
77120 7 T.C. Pyt up awilng ot lide tower, busled up concrele rom one bridge snd carled to shop, assisled
Iree guy vith assessing lee vioik
7120 3.5 G,.S  Malnlenance work on shde lower, removed debris In ail common sreas, cleaned up deceased
animal at the Oaks
78120 2 T.C {jght Inspeelion around lrack and flsld house
718120, 4 G.8,  Cleaned up crash she at waterfal, removed debiis In all common areas
718120 5 B.A. Loaded broken concrets fram bridges and losated In wash out al resldence
718120 5 LN Removed debis and pak faspaciion at Timbedlsld, Lichileld, Wavedy, Stanabrier, Werlthinglon
Oaks, Hearthslone, Hightand Mill, Pledmont and track
710420 B.5 £ Inetalied canvas on peol slide lowet, buill form and mixed comenl for lrash receptacie on track
araling soecor fleld
7/9/20 ] T.LC.  Busied up conerete fom setend bridge and took to shop, cleaned out putlers at Fledhouse
719120 B G.8.  Mantenance wark In pool area, removed debris in alf comman areas
719720 7 LM  Tookaftha old concrete from bridge io middie village, busled up all arge pleces of brdge, cul
lrae an sida of 10ad
710120 L] T.C. Started and wotked on bullding door [tame for lifeguard shack
110120 4 BA, Siarted on doos frame Installations
7190120 5 LN Remaved debrts and park Inspaction at Timberdield, Lilchfield, Wavedy, Slonebiisr, Worthington
Cuaks, Heatthslone, Highland Mill, Pladmont and track
7413120 8 T.C.  Culuplimbs from fallen lrea branch In road, wiorked on Wegaard shack doer
14328 6 3.8, Mainlenance work In common atea, removed debris In all common areas
7H320 § BA. Insialiad door and doof frame
TH4/20 § ET.  Bimup pumps on waiatiall, replace pump on fountain, replace fghts on Flekihouse, replace
lights af front entrance o community
THAM20 8 T.C.  Changed lights on Flaidhouss, replaced fosntain pump, put up new avmiag over pool pac aiea,
worked on lifeguard shaok door
74120 2.6 3.8.  Removed debds In all comsmon areas and ponds
TH4R20 6 BA.  Warked on door and wall project
71456/20 4 T, Pepped bidges for palniing
THA520 & 3.8 Malnlenance work at socesr felds, removed debris In comnon greas
741520 2 BA, Inslalled sweep on bollont of new doos
7156120 5 LN Cieanand wash bridge, clean and wash pool deck, slock cleaning supplles
71i6i20 [ T.C.  Slarted palnling bridges
7116120 1.5 G.3.  Removed debiis In ali common areas and pands
THEIRO & BA.  Slered paisling bidges
Y120 [ L.N, Staded painling bridges
THH20 8 TG Palaled bridges
26 [+ B.A Painted brdges
THI20 5 LA Removed debis al track, amenily centor, Worihinglon Oaks, Heatlnstone, Bighland M,
Pledmont, Wavetly, $lonabiiar, Lifchiteld, Timberfield, Cannons Point and he Qaks
7720120 B T.C. Repalred lifeguard stand and umbtella base, fight Inspection al neighborhood entance slans
and replaced ights, cleaned and filed founlaln by office
120120 B G.5. Remmoved debns in all cominon areas, trealed fire anl mounds In paiks
7125120 2 T8, Cul up and disposed of matliess
7/21)20 25 G.5.  Renioved debrs In ali commaon areas
722120 4.5 G.5.  Removed debis in 2l common areas, cleaned up decsasad animal at park
74320 4 TG, installed exbaust fans in pool deck bathreoms
7123{20 5 G.S.  Removed debris in oll common areas, cleaned up deceased animal al the Guks
7iear2d 8 T.C Worked en instafiing and finish exhaust {ans In poct deck bathrooms
7124120 8 LN, Removed debrs at fack, Timbesiiaid, Litehfiald, Wavarly, Stonebder, Workington, Heanhslane,
Highiaad M, Pledmont, Lilchfleid, Cannons Point and ihe Oaks
Tz 8 £ Workad on inslaling exhaust fans In field house balhroons
PRT20 6.5 8.5, Removad debds In all coromen afeas and ponds
7128120 25 G.5.  Removed debis In oh comnion aréas
728120 4 T.C. Warked on and linished exhaus! fans In fleld housa batheooms

DOUBLE BRANCH




ams DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPRENT DISTRICY
MAINTENAKCE BILLABLE HOURS
FOR 'THE MONTH OF JULY 3020

Dalg Rours  Emplovee Descripiion
7i29i%9 5 [cR:N Removaed debis in all common ateas, mainlenance work al soccer flefd
a9t 3 LN, Clesned windows el filngss canter, ramoved debuis In paiking fot, fixed A/Cunlt
TG0 6 G.5.  Remaved debds In all cotnion areas, cleanad up decaased anlmalat overpass
TOTAL 273
MILES 453 *Miteage is relmbumabla per seslion 112,084 Floida Slalutes Mieage Rale 2009-0.445

DOUBLE BRANGH




MAINTENANCE BILEABEE PURCHASES

Feriod Ending 0810520

DISTRICT DATE SUPPLIES

DB

DOUBLE BRANGH
TSl Fire Ant Polssn (8)
F920 8.5W(B0W]} Dim 1.ED 2pk
TI920 SWISOW) 11KLED 2pk
020 Maxblue Fool 3" Tabs {3)
71020 Pro Bulder Shim Pk
71020 10x12 Heavy Duty Terp (2)
7H0120  3-8118"x5/87x36" Bump Threshold
7H0/20 2" Fine Drywall Scresvs ilb
THOZ0 2" Bright Finlsh 1o
710120 3" Flae Brywall Scraws b
711020 - 8oz Steel Flumb Beb
THOZG 250" Orange Fwisted with Reel Line
710120 Lemon Pine Sol
7110/20  Beckett Large Founleln Pump 400G PH
7/13/20  Pols Light Bulb Changer Ki
7193/20  Door Sesi Cinch 38" Slideon UND DR Ssat
71320 A0pk Terry Towelg
713120 Disposable Lalex Gloves
7113120 SCRWBRS PHL FLT #10x1-1/2 S0pe
7/15{20  AC Drain Line Cleaner
716120 AC Foam Gol Cleansr
7/16/20  Behe Palat 6 gallon
THGRG 10" mitre saw
7116120 1 Gang Light Switch Plale (2)
THEIRD 8 Way Lighl Swiich {2)
7H7i0 Mop Refil
THYI20  Terry Towsls 20pk
7H7/20  Disposable Latex Gloves G0ct
720 In-clde Dislnfectant Gallon
7HBI20  Murletio Ack! £5)
718120 14" English Hanging Baskst{2)
712420 Disposabls Lalex Gioves 50cl
7i21§20  Terry Towels 10pk
7121173 Bleach 8icz {2)
7123720 Razorback Poweredpe Digging Shovel
724120 87x2' Round Meial Vent Plpe
7I24726 8" o 6" 30GA Round Reduser (2)
TI24120 320z Zep Pro Spray Bollle (2)
7i29720  ActrvlPro Te Adhesive
7123/20  Bowl Brush with Gaddy
7129120 816 6" 30GA Round Reducer (2)
7/20/20  Painters Touch 2x Salin Moss Green
7130/20  Pine Scf 1440z
713020 Dackmale 3" Sorews
TI80M20  Husky 4 Way Sifcack Key Wrench

TOTAL

PRICE

105.52
545
344

1201
5.73
85,16
18.08
8.87
6§45
6.87
344
2.88
§.72
AGA3
11.71
14.93
18.07
2.86
16.95
13.72
6.88

186.30

154.88
0.81

11,43
AT
8.04
5,72
1136
61.99
22.95
5,72
5,74
6,66
17.24
573
2187
7.54
6.81
872
197
458
11.48
17.24
4.88

$983.78
|—=.——————

EMPLOYEE

G.S8
T.C.
T.C.
T.C.




K&B Concrete Service LLC

217 Pamela Street, Interlachen, Florida
Lic#17000236386 Ins#172322-78495894-17
Phonet (850)370-0560
Email-ksuges1970@email.com

Quote / Invoice

locations along Amenity Sidewalks {approx. 3 days)

Lode 1o
Double Eranch

2.5320.57200.631

i

GIS B

Repalr ang Re

N Y
%{wié\gn, + 5l

Date invoice#
- _.2:3:%5351""5:'3 =k
Bill To
Double Branch CDD LA DY S RV e
475 West Town Place . Kk 2
Suite 114 )
St. Augustine, FL 32092 p%ig £ »i ?’} ?§2§
P.O. No. Terms Project
Due on receipt
Description Qty Rate Amount
. . . 1600.00
Rental of sidewalk grinder, tabor to grind and 23 L $1600.00

Total

$ 1600.00

Payments/Credits

$0.00




Clay County Sheriff's Office

P.0O. Box 548
Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

TO:

Double Branch CDD & Middle Village CDD

370 Oakleaf Village Parkway
Orange Park, Fl. 32065

FOR:

QOakleaf Amenities Manager
and

Brian Sanchez

INVOICE DATE: AUGUST 16 2020

WEEX OF AUG 18 - 16 2020

DATE DESCRIPTION TIME HOURS RATE AMOUNT
WORKED INfOUT
8/10/20 | JEFFERY HOLMES 1645-2245 6 30.00 180.00
8/11/20 | MIKE BURNS 1600-2200 | 6 30.00 180.00
8/12/20 | DAVID VOLLER 1600-2200 6 30.00 180.00
8/13/20 | MATT WILLIAMS 16152215 | 6 30.00 180.00
8/14/20 | BEN SIMMONS 1730-2300 6 30.00 180.00
8/14/20 | JEFFERY HOLMES 1630-2230 6 30.00 180.00
8/15/20 | JEFFERY HOLMES 1600-2200 6 30.00 1180.00
8/16/20 | BRYAN SMITH 1500-2100 6 30.00 180.00
8/7/20 | BRYAN SMITH 1500-2100 6 30.00 _180.00
DEPUTY
SIGNATURE:  TOTAL 1620.00 /o
:
8/

Make all checks payable to Deputy name and mail to the Sheriff's Office C/O ANGEL ALBRITTON

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

[
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Clay County Sheriff's Office
P.0. Box 548

Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 RE@ E%KJELEE

%

TO:

Double Branch CDD & Middle Village CDD
370 Oaklzaf Village Parkway

Orange Park, FL 32065

A6 %4 2070

INVOICE

INVOICE DATE: AUGUST 24 2020
WEEK OF AUG 17 - 23 2020

FOR:

QOakleaf Amenities Manager
and

Brian Sanchez

DATE DESCRIPTION TIME HOURS RATE AMOUNT
WORKED INJOUT
8/17/20 DAVID VOLLER 1630-2230 6 30.00 180.00
8/18/20 MATT WILLIAMS 1620-2220 6 30.00 180.00
8/1%/20 MIKE BURNS 1600-2200 6 30.00 180.00
8/20/20 DAVID VOLLER 1615-2215 6 30.00 180.00
8/21/20 BEN SIMIMONS 1645-2245 6 30.00 180.00
8/21/20 ANTHOY PENA 1300-0000 6 30.00 180,00
8/22/20 | MATT WILLIAMS 1610-2210 6 30.00 180.00
8/22/20 JENNIFER COOPER 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
8/23/20 BRYAN SMITH 1500-2100 6 30.00 180.00
DEPUTY TOTAL
rd
> 380,00
Make all checks payable to Deputy name and mail to the Sheriff's Office C/0 ANGEL ALBRITTON GZO(K

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!



FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS



951 Yamato Road = Suite 280
Boca Raton, Florida 33431
(561) 994-9299 = (800) 299-4728
Fax (561) 994-5823
www.graucpa.com

August 24, 2020

Board of Supervisors

Double Branch Community Development District
c/lo GMS, LLC

475 West Town Place, Suite 114

St. Augustine, FL 32092

We are pleased to confirm our understanding of the services we are to provide Double Branch Community Development
District, Clay County, Florida (“the District”) for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2020. We will audit the financial
statements of the governmental activities and each major fund, including the related notes to the financial statements, which
collectively comprise the basic financial statements of Double Branch Community Development District as of and for the fiscal
year ended September 30, 2020. In addition, we will examine the District's compliance with the requirements of Section
218.415 Florida Statutes. This letter serves to renew our agreement and establish the terms and fee for the 2020 audit.

Accounting standards generally accepted in the United States of America provide for certain required supplementary
information (RSI), such as management’s discussion and analysis (MD&A), to supplement the District’s basic financial
statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental
Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. As part of our engagement, we will apply certain
limited procedures to the District's RSI in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America. These limited procedures will consist of inquiries of management regarding the methods of preparing the information
and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements,
and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We will not express an opinion or provide
any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an
opinion or provide any assurance.

The following RSl is required by generally accepted accounting principles and will be subjected to certain limited procedures,
but will not be audited:

1) Management's Discussion and Analysis.
2) Budgetary comparison schedule
Audit Objectives

The objective of our audit is the expression of opinions as to whether your financial statements are fairly presented, in all
material respects, in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles and to report on the fairness of the
supplementary information referred to in the second paragraph when considered in relation to the financial statements as a
whole. Our audit will be conducted in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America
and the standards for financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the
United States, and will include tests of the accounting records of the District and other procedures we consider necessary to
enable us to express such opinions. We will issue a written report upon completion of our audit of the District's financial
statements. We cannot provide assurance that an unmodified opinion will be expressed. Circumstances may arise in which it
is necessary for us to modify our opinion or add emphasis-of-matter or other-matter paragraphs. If our opinion on the financial
statements is other than unmodified, we will discuss the reasons with you in advance. If, for any reason, we are unable to
complete the audit or are unable to form or have not formed an opinion, we may decline to express an opinion or issue a
report, or may withdraw from this engagement.

We will also provide a report (that does not include an opinion) on internal control related to the financial statements and
compliance with the provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a
material effect on the financial statements as required by Government Auditing Standards. The report on internal control and
on compliance and other matters will include a paragraph that states (1) that the purpose of the report is solely to describe the
scope of testing of internal control and compliance, and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the
effectiveness of the District’s internal control on compliance, and (2) that the report is an integral part of an audit performed in
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s internal control and compliance. The paragraph
will also state that the report is not suitable for any other purpose. If during our audit we become aware that the District is
subject to an audit requirement that is not encompassed in the terms of this engagement, we will communicate to
management and those charged with governance that an audit in accordance with U.S. generally accepted auditing standards
and the standards for financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards may not satisfy the relevant legal,
regulatory, or contractual requirements.



Double Branch Community Development District Page 2

Examination Objective

The objective of our examination is the expression of an opinion as to whether the District is in compliance with Florida Statute
218.415 in accordance with Rule 10.556(10) of the Auditor General of the State of Florida. Our examination will be conducted
in accordance with attestation standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and will include
tests of your records and other procedures we consider necessary to enable us to express such an opinion. We will issue a
written report upon completion of our examination of the District's compliance. The report will include a statement that the
report is intended solely for the information and use of management, those charged with governance, and the Florida Auditor
General, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. We cannot provide
assurance that an unmodified opinion will be expressed. Circumstances may arise in which it is necessary for us to modify our
opinion or add emphasis-of-matter or other-matter paragraphs. If our opinion on the District's compliance is other than
unmodified, we will discuss the reasons with you in advance. If, for any reason, we are unable to complete the examination or
are unable to form or have not formed an opinion, we may decline to express an opinion or issue a report, or may withdraw
from this engagement.

Other Services

We will assist in preparing the financial statements and related notes of the District in conformity with U.S. generally accepted
accounting principles based on information provided by you. These non-audit services do not constitute an audit under
Government Auditing Standards and such services will not be conducted in accordance with Government Auditing Standards.
The other services are limited to the financial statement services previously defined. We, in our sole professional judgment,
reserve the right to refuse to perform any procedure or take any action that could be construed as assuming management
responsibilities.

Management Responsibilities

Management is responsible for the financial statements and all accompanying information as well as all representations
contained therein. Further, management is responsible for compliance with Florida Statute 218.415 and will provide us with the
information required for the examination. The accuracy and completeness of such information is also management’s
responsibility. As part of the audit, we will assist with preparation of your financial statements and related notes in conformity
with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles based on information provided by you. These nonaudit services do not
constitute an audit under Government Auditing Standards and such services will not be conducted in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards. You agree to assume all management responsibilities relating to the financial statements and
related notes and any other nonaudit services we provide. You will be required to acknowledge in the management
representation letter our assistance with preparation of the financial statements and related notes and that you have reviewed
and approved the financial statements and related notes prior to their issuance and have accepted responsibility for them. In
addition, you will be required to make certain representations regarding compliance with Florida Statute 218.415 in the
management representation letter. Further, you agree to oversee the nonaudit services by designating an individual,
preferably from senior management, who possesses suitable skill, knowledge, or experience; evaluate the adequacy and
results of those services; and accept responsibility for them.

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal controls, including evaluating and monitoring
ongoing activities, to help ensure that appropriate goals and objectives are met; following laws and regulations; and ensuring
that management is reliable and financial information is reliable and properly reported. Management is also responsible for
implementing systems designed to achieve compliance with applicable laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements.
You are also responsible for the selection and application of accounting principles, for the preparation and fair presentation of
the financial statements and all accompanying information in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles,
and for compliance with applicable laws and regulations and the provisions of contracts and grant agreements.

Management is also responsible for making all financial records and related information available to us and for the accuracy
and completeness of that information. You are also responsible for providing us with (1) access to all information of which you
are aware that is relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements, (2) additional information that we
may request for the purpose of the audit, and (3) unrestricted access to persons within the government from whom we
determine it necessary to obtain audit evidence.

Your responsibilities include adjusting the financial statements to correct material misstatements and for confirming to us in the
written representation letter that the effects of any uncorrected misstatements aggregated by us during the current
engagement and pertaining to the latest period presented are immaterial, both individually and in the aggregate, to the
financial statements taken as a whole. As part of our engagement, we may propose standard adjusting, or correcting journal
entries to your financial statements. You are responsible for reviewing the entries and understanding the nature of the
proposed entries and the impact they have on the financial statements.

You are responsible for the design and implementation of programs and controls to prevent and detect fraud, and for informing
us about all known or suspected fraud affecting the government involving (1) management, (2) employees who have
significant roles in internal control, and (3) others where the fraud could have a material effect on the financial statements.
Your responsibilities include informing us of your knowledge of any allegations of fraud or suspected fraud affecting the
government received in communications from employees, former employees, grantors, regulators, or others. In addition, you
are responsible for identifying and ensuring that the government complies with applicable laws, regulations, contracts,
agreements, and grants and for taking timely and appropriate steps to remedy fraud and noncompliance with provisions of
laws, regulations, contracts or grant agreements, or abuse that we report.
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Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining a process for tracking the status of audit findings and
recommendations. Management is also responsible for identifying and providing report copies of previous financial audits,
attestation engagements, performance audits or other studies related to the objectives discussed in the Audit Objectives
section of this letter. This responsibility includes relaying to us corrective actions taken to address significant findings and
recommendations resulting from those audits, attestation engagements, performance audits, or other studies. You are also
responsible for providing management’s views on our current findings, conclusions, and recommendations, as well as your
planned corrective actions, for the report, and for the timing and format for providing that information.

With regard to the electronic dissemination of audited financial statements, including financial statements published
electronically on your website, you understand that electronic sites are a means to distribute information and, therefore, we are
not required to read the information contained in these sites or to consider the consistency of other information in the
electronic site with the original document.

Audit Procedures—General

An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements;
therefore, our audit will involve judgment about the number of transactions to be examined and the areas to be tested. An
audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. We will
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable rather than absolute assurance about whether the financial statements are
free of material misstatement, whether from (1) errors, (2) fraudulent financial reporting, (3) misappropriation of assets, or (4)
violations of laws or governmental regulations that are attributable to the government or to acts by management or employees
acting on behalf of the government. Because the determination of abuse is subjective, Government Auditing Standards do not
expect auditors to provide reasonable assurance of detecting abuse.

Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, combined with the inherent limitations of internal control, and because we will
not perform a detailed examination of all transactions, there is a risk that material misstatements may exist and not be
detected by us, even though the audit is properly planned and performed in accordance with U.S. generally accepted auditing
standards and Government Auditing Standards. In addition, an audit is not designed to detect immaterial misstatements or
violations of laws or governmental regulations that do not have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. Our
responsibility as auditors is limited to the period covered by our audit and does not extend to later periods for which we are not
engaged as auditors.

Our procedures will include tests of documentary evidence supporting the transactions recorded in the accounts, and may
include tests of the physical existence of inventories, and direct confirmation of receivables and certain other assets and
liabilities by correspondence with selected individuals, funding sources, creditors, and financial institutions. We will request
written representations from your attorneys as part of the engagement, and they may bill you for responding to this inquiry. At
the conclusion of our audit, we will require certain written representations from you about your responsibilities for the financial
statements; compliance with laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements; and other responsibilities required by
generally accepted auditing standards.

Audit Procedures—Internal Control

Our audit will include obtaining an understanding of the government and its environment, including internal control, sufficient to
assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements and to design the nature, timing, and extent of further
audit procedures. Tests of controls may be performed to test the effectiveness of certain controls that we consider relevant to
preventing and detecting errors and fraud that are material to the financial statements and to preventing and detecting
misstatements resulting from illegal acts and other noncompliance matters that have a direct and material effect on the
financial statements. Our tests, if performed, will be less in scope than would be necessary to render an opinion on internal
control and, accordingly, no opinion will be expressed in our report on internal control issued pursuant to Government Auditing
Standards.

An audit is not designed to provide assurance on internal control or to identify significant deficiencies or material weaknesses.
However, during the audit, we will communicate to management and those charged with governance internal control related
matters that are required to be communicated under AICPA professional standards and Government Auditing Standards.

Audit Procedures—Compliance

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement, we will
perform tests of the District's compliance with the provisions of applicable laws, regulations, contracts, agreements, and grants.
However, the objective of our audit will not be to provide an opinion on overall compliance and we will not express such an
opinion in our report on compliance issued pursuant to Government Auditing Standards.

Engagement Administration, Fees, and Other

We understand that your employees will prepare all cash or other confirmations we request and will locate any documents
selected by us for testing.

The audit documentation for this engagement is the property of Grau & Associates and constitutes confidential information.
However, subject to applicable laws and regulations, audit documentation and appropriate individuals will be made available
upon request and in a timely manner to a cognizant or oversight agency or its designee, a federal agency providing direct or
indirect funding, or the U.S. Government Accountability Office for purposes of a quality review of the audit, to resolve audit
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findings, or to carry out oversight responsibilities. We will notify you of any such request. If requested, access to such audit
documentation will be provided under the supervision of Grau & Associates personnel. Furthermore, upon request, we may
provide copies of selected audit documentation to the aforementioned parties. These parties may intend, or decide, to
distribute the copies or information contained therein to others, including other governmental agencies. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, the parties acknowledge that various documents reviewed or produced during the conduct of the audit may be
public records under Florida law. The District agrees to notify Grau & Associates of any public record request it receives that
involves audit documentation.

Furthermore, Grau & Associates agrees to comply with all applicable provisions of Florida law in handling such records,
including but not limited to Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes. Auditor acknowledges that the designated public records
custodian for the District is the District Manager (“Public Records Custodian”). Among other requirements and to the extent
applicable by law, Grau & Associates shall 1) keep and maintain public records required by the District to perform the service;
2) upon request by the Public Records Custodian, provide the District with the requested public records or allow the records to
be inspected or copied within a reasonable time period at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119,
Florida Statutes; 3) ensure that public records which are exempt or confidential, and exempt from public records disclosure
requirements, are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following the contract
term if Auditor does not transfer the records to the Public Records Custodian of the District; and 4) upon completion of the
contract, transfer to the District, at no cost, all public records in Grau & Associate’s possession or, alternatively, keep,
maintain and meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records pursuant to Florida laws. When such public records
are transferred by Grau & Associates, Grau & Associates shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or
confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. All records stored electronically must be provided to the
District in a format that is compatible with Microsoft Word or Adobe PDF formats.

IF GRAU & ASSOCIATES HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA
STATUTES, TO ITS DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT
THE PUBLIC RECORDS CUSTODIAN.

Our fee for these services will not exceed $4,800 for the September 30, 2020 audit, unless there is a change in activity by the
District which results in additional audit work or if additional Bonds are issued.

We will complete the audit within prescribed statutory deadlines, which requires the District to submit its annual audit to the
Auditor General no later than nine (9) months after the end of the audited fiscal year, with the understanding that your
employees will provide information needed to perform the audit on a timely basis.

The audit documentation for this engagement will be retained for a minimum of five years after the report release date. If we
are aware that a federal awarding agency or auditee is contesting an audit finding, we will contact the party(ies) contesting the
audit finding for guidance prior to destroying the audit documentation.

Our invoices for these fees will be rendered each month as work progresses and are payable on presentation. Invoices will be
submitted in sufficient detail to demonstrate compliance with the terms of this agreement. In accordance with our firm policies,
work may be suspended if your account becomes 60 days or more overdue and may not be resumed until your account is paid
in full. If we elect to terminate our services for nonpayment, our engagement will be deemed to have been completed upon
written notification of termination, even if we have not completed our report. You will be obligated to compensate us for all time
expended and to reimburse us for all out-of-pocket costs through the date of termination. The above fee is based on
anticipated cooperation from your personnel and the assumption that unexpected circumstances will not be encountered
during the audit. If significant additional time is necessary, we will discuss it with you and arrive at a new fee estimate.

This agreement may be renewed each year thereafter subject to the mutual agreement by both parties to all terms and fees.
The fee for each annual renewal will be agreed upon separately.

The District may terminate this agreement, with or without consent, upon thirty (30) days written notice of termination to Grau
& Associates. Upon any termination of this agreement, Grau & Associates shall be entitled to payment of all work and/or
services rendered up until the date of the notice of termination subject to any offsets the District may have against Grau &
Associates.

We will provide you with a copy of our most recent external peer review report and any letter of comment, and any subsequent
peer review reports and letters of comment received during the period of the contract. Our 2019 peer review report
accompanies this letter.
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FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS









Double Branch & Middle Village Work Authorization #1 FY 2021

Ounsite Management and Maintenance Contract Administration

The following are the onsite services provided by Governmental Management
Services, LLC:

. Onsite Community Manager is the liaison for the Community
Development District Board. Attend all Community Development District
meetings and provide monthly report on District operations.

. Community Manager is the on-site representative for the District
Manager. Answer resident questions concerning the District /
complaints/ customer service and refer to appropriate party if required.

J Community Manager provides maintenance contract administration for
District recreational amenities including swimming pools, recreational
fields, basketball courts, clubhouse and area parks to ensure contractors
are providing services in accordance with contracts approved by the
Board of Supervisors. During the annual budget process
recommendations will be made to the Board as well as during contract
renewals.

J Community Manager provides maintenance contract administration for
landscape, security, refuse and lake maintenance contracts to ensure
contractors are providing services in accordance with contracts approved
by the Board of Supervisors.

J Community Manager supervises the GMS employees which manage the
Aquatics and Athletic functions of the Districts.

J Community  Manager interfaces with vendors for repairs,
billings/payments and approval of certain invoices.

J Community Manager inspects and coordinates Amenity Center and

Common Area maintenance including pest control, lighting, cleaning,
trash, pressure washing, irrigation, signage, fencing and pump
maintenance.

J Community Manager assists in coordinating special events during the
planning stages and working with the vendors in the processing of
charges. Additionally, during some special events the Community
Manager will be present to supplement other staff.

J Community Manager enforces and evaluates Policies and Procedures of
the Amenity Center and Athletic Facilities. Coordinates District policies
and procedures with staff and brings to the Board recommendations for
changes to the policies and procedures.

. Rental coordinator provides services for reservation of District facilities.



Community Manager provides other services as required by the Board of
Supervisors to ensure satisfactory operation of the District

Such services shall be staffed by full time employees consisting of an
onsite Community Manager, a rental coordinator, staff administrator,
Amenity Director and an Amenity Supervisor. The services are split
between the Districts based upon the development unit’s proration and
reflects the basis of the level of service required for the Districts assets.

Total fees for FY 2021 are $178,487 for Double Branch CDD and $192,150
for Middle Village CDD. Although the fees are based upon five full time
employees of GMS, LLC they will from time to time be supplemented by
additional operational management resources of GMS, LLC at no
additional charge. Such fees may be adjusted annually based upon the
District’s adopted budget and will be billed accordingly.

Double Branch CDD Chairperson and Date

Middle Village CDD Chairperson and Date

GMS, LLC Managing Director and Date






Double Branch Work Authorization #2 FY 2021

General Maintenance Services

The following are the general maintenance services provided by Governmental
Management Services, LLC as directed by the onsite Community Manager:

General maintenance to include but not limited to: painting, patching,
special cleaning, maintenance and repairs at a rate of $35 per hour plus
mileage if necessary at .45/mile.

Special trash pickup utilizing ATV at a rate of $43 per hour.

Double Branch CDD Chairperson and Date

GMS, LLC Managing Director and Date






Double Branch Community Development District (CDD)
370 OaklLeaf Village Parkway, Orange Park, FL 32065
904-375-9285; manager@oakleafresidents.com

Memorandum
Date: September 2020
To: Board of Supervisors
From: GMS - OakLeaf Operations Manager
Community:

Special Events

o Discussion of current re-opening status and future planning —Pools and lifeguard operations, rentals,
rec facilities

o October (movie), November (fun run), Vendor fair at MV in November

Discussion on continuation of Food Truck Fridays

o Card appointments — DB total - 157, total for Oakleaf - 350

o

Aquatics
e Alternating days in September at Pools, weekends in October
Rentals
. Discussions on restarting club room utilization
. Adding virtual tours and possibly online booking beginning October/November
Operations:

Open Items (updates/ planning)

Storage Building

Asphalt work (track and parking lot)
Playground at Natures Hammock
Water fall at entry

Walking trail enhancement

O O O O O

MAINTENANCE

e Inspect multiple breakers at Amenity Center after power outage/surge

e Delivery/begin install at playground

e Warranty work on treadmills

e Replace HVAC filters at Amenity Center (offices/bathrooms)

e Clean coils and clean/clear drain line on HVAC unit at offices / bathrooms
e Replace faucet at concession kitchen

e Repair leaking drain at concession kitchen sink



Double Branch Community Development District (CDD)
370 OaklLeaf Village Parkway, Orange Park, FL 32065
904-375-9285; manager@oakleafresidents.com

Memorandum

MAINTENANCE (continued...)

e Install baby changing station at Men’s bathroom

e Repair one bollard at multi-use fields

e Replace camera at access card station

e Health inspection for FY20/21 completed

e Playground at natures hammock

e Sidewalk grinding at Amenity Center

e Install locks on cabinets at fitness centers for electrostatic sprayers

e Inspect and clean AC coils in outdoor unit at the Amenity center

e Reset/ reprogram all alarm panels (power surge)

e Inspect/coordinate repair to major breaker panel at Amenity center well (damage from Power
surge)

e Inspect and coordinate with Clay Electric with reconnection meters at Piedmont (damage from
Power Surge)

e Preventative Maintenance performed on Golf cart

e Inspect and coordinate for replacement — digger at Amenity center playground (damage due to
vandalism)

e Repairs made to concrete pads at bridges to cover vandalism

e Repair/ deep cleaning of coils on outdoor unit of HVAC at Amenity center

e Cut backing for replacement signs — ongoing

e Data collection for Florida Department of Labor

e Lake inspections, all lakes inspected monthly — reports kept on file in Ops. Manager office.

e Continual Park inspections and cleaning — all parks inspected monthly — reports kept on file.

e Light Inspections completed — Worthington Oaks, Hearthstone, Highland Mill, Piedmont,
Stonebrier, Waverly, Litchfield, and Timberfield completed 8/5. Nature’s Hammock, Fall Creek,
The Oaks, Cannon’s Point, Pebble Creek, Silver Leaf, Oakbrook, and The Cottages completed
8/27.

Landscaping

e Complete column enhancements

e Repairs needed for mainline damage at Plantation oaks

e Begin lifting canopies over sidewalks

e  Pre-emergents applied to natural beds

e Monthly report for September submitted and filed at Operations office

For questions, comments, or clarification, please contact:
o Jay Soriano, Oakleaf Operations Manager 904-342-1441 jsoriano@gmsnf.com
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CLAY COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER
State-Certified General Real Estate Appraiser RZ2771
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Parcel Line Work

930000.00

Double Branch CDD 2013

Clay County, Florida
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